



COUNCIL OF EUROPE CONSEIL DE L'EUROPE

Conference of the Parties

to the Council of Europe Convention on Laundering, Search, Seizure and Confiscation of the Proceeds from Crime and on the Financing of Terrorism

(CETS N° 198)

COMPILATION

of the Reference Documents

Directorate General I - Human Rights and Rule of Law

Strasbourg, 2 May 2012

Table of Contents

PART I: KEY PROCEDURAL DOCUMENTS OF THE CONFERENCE OF THE PARTIES	3
RULES OF PROCEDURE	4
PROCEDURE REGARDING THE OPERATION OF THE CONFERENCE OF THE PARTIES IN RESPECT OF ITS RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES BETWEEN PARTIES REGARDING THE INTERPRETATION AND APPLICATION OF THE CONVENTION	13
PROCEDURE FOR THE FORMATION AND OPERATION OF ANY EVALUATION TEAMS THAT MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE CONFERENCE OF THE PARTIES UNDER RULE 19 OF THE RULES OF PROCEDURE	18
TABLE OF THE PROCEDURES AND TIMESCALES FOR MONITORING THE IMPLEMENTATION OF CETS N° 198.....	20
QUESTIONNAIRE	22
GUIDANCE FOR THE PREPARATION OF REPLIES	35
TEMPLATE FOR THE DRAFT REPORT UNDER CETS N° 198.....	37
PART II: THE STANDARDS	40
COUNCIL OF EUROPE CONVENTION ON LAUNDERING, SEARCH, SEIZURE AND CONFISCATION OF THE PROCEEDS FROM CRIME AND ON THE FINANCING OF TERRORISM (CETS N° 198)	41
EXPLANATORY REPORT OF THE COUNCIL OF EUROPE CONVENTION ON LAUNDERING, SEARCH, SEIZURE AND CONFISCATION OF THE PROCEEDS FROM CRIME AND ON THE FINANCING OF TERRORISM (CETS N° 198)	68
CONVENTION ON LAUNDERING, SEARCH, SEIZURE AND CONFISCATION OF THE PROCEEDS FROM CRIME (CETS N° 141)	113

Part I:

**KEY PROCEDURAL DOCUMENTS OF
THE CONFERENCE OF THE PARTIES**

RULES OF PROCEDURE¹

The Conference of the Parties,

Having regard to the Council of Europe Convention on Laundering, Search, Seizure and Confiscation of the Proceeds from Crime and on the Financing of Terrorism (CETS No. 198) (hereinafter "the Convention"), in particular Article 48 thereof on monitoring of its implementation;

Pursuant to paragraph 5 of Article 48 of the Convention;

Adopts the present rules of procedure:

Rule 1 – Composition

Members

1. The members of the Conference of the Parties (hereinafter Conference) shall be representatives of the States and entities referred to in article 49 paragraph 1 of the Convention that are Parties to the Convention and of other states that have acceded to the Convention under its article 50.
2. Each member of the Conference of the Parties may be accompanied by two deputy members.
3. Members and deputy members shall be entitled to reimbursement of their expenses, within the limits of the Council of Europe budgetary appropriations.

Participants

4. Participants shall be representatives of:
 - a. States and entities referred to in article 49 paragraph 1 of the Convention which have signed but not yet ratified the Convention;
 - b. States or entities which have ratified or acceded to the Convention but in respect of which it has not yet come into force;
 - c. other member states of the Council of Europe;
 - d. states having observer status with the Council of Europe;
 - e. the Committee of Ministers of the Council of Europe;
 - f. the Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe;
 - g. the Committee of Experts on the evaluation of anti-money laundering measures and the financing of terrorism (MONEYVAL);
 - h. the European Committee on Crime Problems (CDPC);
 - i. the Group of States against Corruption (GRECO);
 - j. the Financial Action Task Force (FATF);
 - k. the Eurasian Group (EAG).
5. Participants shall not have the right to vote, nor shall they be entitled to reimbursement of their expenses.

¹ Adopted by the Conference of the Parties at its first meeting (Strasbourg, 22-23 April 2009).

Observers

6. The Conference or its Bureau may, on a permanent or ad hoc basis, authorize international governmental organizations, including the United Nations, the Organization for Security and Co-operation in Europe (OSCE), the International Monetary Fund (IMF), the World Bank, the Egmont Group and Interpol, to send representatives to its meetings as observers without the right to vote, or defrayal of their expenses.

Rule 2 – Restricted composition

The Conference of the Parties may decide to hold sessions with a more restricted composition than that set out in Rule 1 above; however, it cannot restrict members' participation in any session.

Rule 3 – Presidency and Vice-Presidency

1. The Conference shall elect a President and a Vice-President from among its Parties. These elections shall not affect the total number of representatives of the Parties concerned.
2. The term of office of the President and the Vice-President shall be two years. It shall be renewable once.
3. Election of the President and the Vice-President shall require a two-thirds majority in the first round of voting and a simple majority in the second round of voting.
4. Elections shall be held by secret ballot.
5. The President shall direct discussions and draw conclusions from them whenever he/she deems appropriate. He/she may call to order any speaker who departs from the subject under discussion or the functions set out in Rule 1 above.
6. The Vice-President shall replace the President if he/she is unavailable or unable to chair a meeting for any other reason. If the Vice-President is unavailable, the President shall be replaced by another member of the Bureau appointed by it.
7. The President or any other member acting as President shall retain the right to take the floor and to vote as a member of the Conference.

Rule 4 – Bureau

1. The Conference of the Parties shall elect a Bureau consisting of the President, the Vice-President and three other members of the Conference.
2. The Bureau shall be responsible for:
 - assisting the President in directing the work of the Conference;
 - ensuring the preparation of meetings;
 - ensuring continuity between meetings where necessary;
 - performing any other specific additional task delegated to it by the Conference.
3. Bureau members shall be elected in the same way as the President and the Vice-President. The election shall take place immediately after the election of the President and the Vice-President. The term of office of Bureau members shall be one year and may be renewed.

Rule 5 – Secretariat

The secretariat of the Conference shall be provided by the Secretariat General of the Council of Europe. To this end, the Secretary General of the Council of Europe shall appoint the Executive Secretary of the Convention and any other necessary staff.

Rule 6 – Official languages

1. The official languages of the Conference shall be those of the Council of Europe.
2. Documents of the Conference shall be drafted in either of the official languages of the Council of Europe. At the request of a member documents adopted shall be distributed in both official languages.
3. A member of the Conference may speak in a language other than the official languages; in this case the member concerned shall be responsible for arranging interpretation into one of the official languages at their expense. Any document drawn up in a language other than the official languages shall be translated into one of the official languages under the responsibility and at the expense of the member, participant or observer submitting it.

Rule 7 – Convening of meetings

1. The Conference shall meet at least once a year and shall decide at the end of each of its meetings the date of its next meeting.
2. The Conference shall be convened by the Secretary General of the Council of Europe. Additional meetings can be convened by the Secretary General or upon request of one-third of the members to the Secretary General.
3. The Executive Secretary shall notify members of the Conference of the place, date and opening time of a meeting, its probable duration and the subjects to be dealt with. Convocation letters shall be sent at least six weeks before the date of the meeting except on grounds of urgency, which shall be duly explained.
4. Analogous arrangements shall apply to participants and any observers.
5. Information technology should be used as far as possible.

Rule 8 – Agenda

1. The Executive Secretary shall prepare a draft agenda for the meeting after consulting the President of the Conference and on the basis of proposals received from the Parties.
2. The Executive Secretary shall make the draft agenda and the provisional list of working documents available to members, participants and observers at least two weeks before the date of the meeting.
3. Information technology should be used as far as possible.
4. The agenda shall be adopted by the Conference at the beginning of the meeting.

Rule 9 – Documents, lists of decisions and meeting reports

1. The Executive Secretary shall be responsible for the preparation and the distribution of the Conference's working documents. Documents requiring a decision shall be transmitted to members at least four weeks in advance of the opening of the meeting at which the decision is to be taken. However, in exceptional cases, if no member objects, the Conference may deliberate a document submitted closer to the meeting. Unless the Conference decides otherwise, documents shall be made public after the meeting for which they were prepared.
2. At the end of each meeting the Executive Secretary shall submit to the Conference for approval, in both official languages, the list of the decisions adopted at the meeting. Unless the Conference decides otherwise, the approved list of decisions shall be public.
3. Information technology should be used as far as possible.

Rule 10 – Quorum

1. The quorum of the Conference shall be reached when the majority of the members is present.

Rule 11 – Privacy of meetings

Meetings shall be held in camera.

Rule 12 – Working methods

1. The Conference may establish working or drafting groups among its members. Participants and observers may be invited to take part in the above-mentioned groups.
2. The Conference may ask the Executive Secretary to commission the services of one or more scientific experts or consultants, as appropriate, within the limits of budgetary appropriations.

Rule 13 – Hearings

The President or the Conference may decide to hold hearings of experts or other qualified persons possibly able to contribute to the work of the Conference.

Rule 14 – Proposals

Any proposal submitted to the Conference shall be tabled in writing in one of the official languages if a member so requests. In this case the proposal shall not be discussed until it has been circulated.

Rule 15 – Order of voting on proposals and amendments

1. If two or more proposals relate to the same subject, they shall be put to the vote in the order in which they were submitted. In the event of doubt as to the order, the President shall decide.
2. Where a proposal is the subject of an amendment, the amendment shall be put to the vote first. Where a proposal is the subject of two or more amendments, the Conference shall vote

first on whichever departs furthest in substance from the original proposal. It shall then vote on the amendment which next departs furthest from the proposal and so on, until all the amendments have been put to the vote. However, where the acceptance of an amendment necessarily entails the rejection of another amendment, the latter shall not be put to the vote. The final vote shall then be taken on the proposal as amended or not amended. In the event of doubt as to the order of priority, the President shall decide.

3. Parts of a proposal or an amendment may be put to the vote separately.
4. For proposals with financial implications, the most costly shall be put to the vote first.

Rule 16 – Order of procedural motions

Procedural motions shall take precedence over all other proposals or motions tabled, apart from points of order. They shall be put to the vote in the following order:

- a. suspension of the sitting;
- b. adjournment of the discussion on the item in hand;
- c. postponement to a specified date of the decision on the merits of a proposal;
- d. closure of the discussion on the item in hand.

Rule 17 – Reconsideration of a matter

When a decision has been taken, it shall be re-examined only if a member so requests and this request is approved by a two-thirds majority of the votes cast.

Rule 18 – Voting

1. Each member of the Conference shall have one vote; only one deputy member per delegation of a Party may take part in a vote in place of the member.
2. When the European Community shall ratify the Convention, the rules as to the voting rights of the European Community and of its member states shall be reviewed.
3. A quorum shall exist before a vote can be taken.
4. The Conference shall take decisions by a two-thirds majority of the votes cast.
5. Points of procedure shall be decided by a majority of the votes cast. If the question arises whether an item concerns a procedural matter, it may be considered a point of procedure only if the Conference so decides by a two-thirds majority of the votes cast.
6. For the purpose of these rules, "votes cast" shall mean the votes of members voting for or against. Members who abstain shall be considered not to have voted.

Rule 19 - Procedure for monitoring the implementation of the Convention

In respect of its function under Article 48 paragraph 1a of the Convention, the Conference of the Parties will apply the following procedures:

Questionnaire

1. The Conference of the Parties shall prepare, within six months from its first meeting, a Questionnaire for its use in the monitoring of the proper implementation of the Convention (hereinafter “the Questionnaire”).
2. The Questionnaire will seek information on the implementation of provisions in the Convention which are not covered by other relevant international standards on which mutual evaluations are carried out by FATF, MONEYVAL and other equivalent AML/CFT assessment bodies (the FATF style regional bodies, the International Monetary Fund and the World Bank).
3. The Questionnaire should, where appropriate, include requests for statistics and information on resources assigned to a relevant area covered by the Questionnaire in order to assist the Conference in monitoring the proper implementation of the Convention by the Parties.
4. The Questionnaire may be amended by a majority decision of the Conference of the Parties as necessary.

Procedures and timescales

5. The Conference of the Parties will decide the order of assessment of individual Parties, on the basis of the adopted Questionnaire, taking into account the dates on which the Convention came into force in Parties and any representations from a Party.
6. At each meeting of the Conference of the Parties, consideration will be given to draft reports on the implementation of relevant provisions in the Convention covered by the Questionnaire in respect of a number of Parties to be decided at the previous meeting of the Conference of the Parties.
7. The Parties to be assessed first will be decided only after the adoption of the Questionnaire.
8. The adopted Questionnaire will be sent to Parties which will be assessed at the next meeting of the Conference immediately after a decision is taken as to when a Party will be assessed.
9. At the time decisions are taken on the order of Parties to be assessed, the Conference will appoint one or more rapporteur(s) from among the Parties to assist the Conference in monitoring the proper implementation of the Convention by the Party being assessed.
10. The assessed Party should return the completed Questionnaire to the Secretariat within twelve weeks of receipt, together with texts of relevant legislation, regulations, guidelines or other documentation which will assist the Conference of the Parties in its monitoring function.

Draft report

11. A draft report will be prepared by the Secretariat in conjunction with the rapporteur(s) based on the replies to the Questionnaire. The draft report will constitute a “desk review” of the position of the Party concerned by the Secretariat and rapporteur(s) .
12. The draft report may contain recommendations.
13. The draft report should take account, where appropriate, of publicly available information from the bodies mentioned in Rule 19(2).
14. If the rapporteur(s) consider(s) that the replies to the Questionnaire provide insufficient information, the Secretariat will liaise with the Party concerned to obtain further information before preparing the draft report.

15. A draft report will be prepared on the basis of the Questionnaire and / or any further clarifications by the Secretariat and rapporteur(s), and sent to the Party being assessed for comments. A Party should have at least six weeks to provide comments.
16. Any comments received will be considered by the Secretariat, in conjunction with the rapporteur(s) and the draft report may be amended.
17. The draft report, amended in the light of the Party's comments, will be circulated to the Conference of the Parties at least four weeks in advance of the meeting at which it is to be discussed.

Discussion in the Conference of the Parties

18. The Party will present an overview of its implementation of the relevant provisions of the Convention.
19. The rapporteur(s) will present their comments on the implementation of relevant provisions of the Convention to the Conference. The rapporteur(s) may also raise questions on the draft report for replies by the Party concerned and for discussion in the Conference of the Parties.
20. The draft report will then be subject to peer review by the Conference of the Parties.
21. All representatives of the Parties, participants and observers will be entitled to ask questions of the Party being assessed or to raise issues on the draft report.
22. After discussion, the rapporteur(s) will indicate to the Conference of the Parties whether, in their view, the Conference of the Parties has sufficient information to adopt the draft report. The Conference of the Parties shall decide whether the draft report should be adopted.
23. If the Conference of the Parties decides the information is sufficient and the progress on implementation of the Convention's provisions is satisfactory, the Conference will adopt the report, together with any amendments agreed by the Conference of the Parties.
24. If there are significant concerns raised about the sufficiency of the information provided in the draft report, or about the implementation of the Convention's provisions by the Party concerned and the Conference of the Parties concludes that it requires further information in the discharge of its functions, it shall liaise with the Party concerned, taking advantage, if so required, of the procedure and mechanism of MONEYVAL. The Party concerned shall then report back to the Conference of the Parties. The latter shall on this basis decide on whether or not to carry out a more in-depth assessment of the position of the Party concerned.
25. A more in-depth assessment may, but need not necessarily, involve an onsite visit by an evaluation team. The Conference of the Parties will decide what further steps should be taken in respect of an assessed Party where a draft report is not adopted on a case by case basis.
26. If the draft report is not adopted, an amended draft report will be considered at the next meeting of the Conference of the Parties, in the light of any further assessment required and authorised by the Conference of the Parties.

Publication

27. After the adoption of the final report, the corrected version of the report will be sent to the Party being assessed to check its accuracy with decisions taken by the Conference of the Parties, and to provide any comments on the report for publication.

28. All adopted reports of the Conference of the Parties will automatically be published within four weeks of adoption, together with any comments from the relevant Party.

European Community

29. When the European Community shall ratify the Convention, the involvement of the European Community in the procedure for monitoring of the implementation of the Convention will be set out.

Follow up

30. There shall be a follow up procedure, as provided for beneath.

31. Eighteen months after the adoption of the Conference of the Parties report, the assessed Party should provide an update of its progress in meeting the recommendations and/or other issues identified in the adopted report as being sufficient for follow up, based on a questionnaire prepared by the Secretariat.

32. The assessed Party will have at least 8 weeks from receipt of the questionnaire to respond. The Secretariat will despatch the replies and the adopted report to a rapporteur country appointed by the Conference of the Parties for reviewing the replies.

33. The Secretariat will prepare a written analysis of the progress made to meet the identified deficiencies to assist the Conference of the Parties in its analysis. The Secretariat will provide a copy of its draft analysis to the assessed Party, which may provide comments.

34. The draft analysis, amended as necessary, will be circulated to the Conference of the Parties, including the rapporteur country, no later than 2 weeks before the Conference of the Parties meeting at which it is to be discussed.

35. At the discussion of the follow up report:

- a) the State Party will present an overview of the measures taken to meet the recommendations in the Conference of the Parties report, and provide information which demonstrates effective implementation;
- b) the Secretariat will present its draft analysis;
- c) the rapporteur country will raise questions on the replies to the follow up questionnaire;
- d) all representatives of the Parties, participants and observers will be entitled to ask questions of the Party whose follow up report is being assessed;
- e) after discussion the rapporteur country will indicate to the Conference of the Parties whether, in their view, the Conference of the Parties has sufficient information to adopt the replies to the questionnaire;
- f) if the Conference of the Parties decides the information is sufficient and the progress on meeting the Conference of the Parties recommendations is satisfactory, the conference of the Parties will adopt the replies to the questionnaire prepared by the State Party and the draft analysis of the Secretariat, together with any amendments agreed by the Conference of the Parties;
- g) if there are significant concerns raised about the sufficiency of the information provided in the draft follow up report or about the progress made in meeting the Conference of the Parties recommendations by the Party concerned and it concludes that it requires further information in the discharge of its functions, it shall liaise with the Party concerned, taking advantage, if so required, of the procedure and mechanism of MONEYVAL;

- h) if the replies to the follow up questionnaire are not adopted, the Party concerned shall re-submit an updated follow up questionnaire to the next Conference of the Parties within the same timescales as set out above. The follow up questionnaire will be considered at the next meeting of the Conference of the Parties. If the amended replies and amended Secretariat analysis are satisfactory, they will be adopted as set out in Rule 36(f) above and the interim draft analysis published on the website will be removed and replaced with the amended version.

Publication of follow up

36. Where Rule 36(h) applies the Conference of the Parties may authorise the publication of the interim draft analysis pending reconsideration of the issue at the next Conference of the Parties;
37. After adoption of the replies to the follow up questionnaire and draft analysis by the Secretariat, as amended under Rule 36(f), they will be sent to the Party being assessed to check accuracy with decisions taken by the Conference of the Parties;
38. All adopted follow up questionnaires and draft Secretariat analyses of the replies to the follow up questionnaires will be published within 4 weeks of adoption.

Rule 20 – Periodic reports to the Committee of Ministers

The Conference shall periodically inform the Committee of Ministers of the progress of its work under conditions to be agreed with the latter.

Rule 21 – Annual report

The Conference shall publish a report on its activities periodically.

Rule 22 – Amendments to the rules of procedure

The Conference may amend these rules of procedure by a decision requiring a two-thirds majority of the votes cast.

PROCEDURE REGARDING THE OPERATION OF THE CONFERENCE OF THE PARTIES IN RESPECT OF ITS RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES BETWEEN PARTIES REGARDING THE INTERPRETATION AND APPLICATION OF THE CONVENTION²

Background

1. According to Article 48 paragraph 4 of the Convention on Laundering, Search, Seizure and Confiscation of the Proceeds from Crime and on the Financing of Terrorism (CETS 198):

“In case of a dispute between Parties as to the interpretation or application of the Convention, they shall seek a settlement of the dispute through negotiation or any other peaceful means of their choice, including submission of the dispute to the COP, to an arbitral tribunal whose decisions shall be binding upon the Parties, or to the International Court of Justice, as agreed upon by the Parties concerned.”

2. At its first meeting, held in Strasbourg from 22 to 23 April 2009, the Conference of the Parties (COP) to the Convention on Laundering, Search, Seizure and Confiscation of the Proceeds from Crime and on the Financing of Terrorism requested the Secretariat to prepare a paper for the next meeting of the Conference of the Parties on how the Conference of the Parties will operate in respect of its responsibilities under the above mentioned article of the Convention as to the settlement of disputes.

3. At its 2nd meeting (15 and 16 April 2010) the COP discussed the draft document on the Procedure regarding the operation of the Conference of the Parties in respect of its responsibilities for the settlement of disputes between Parties regarding the interpretation and application of the Convention and adopted the following decisions:

Decisions:

1. **Negotiation** - In the event of a dispute, the COP Secretariat, acting at the request of one of the Parties, could consult the Parties on the desired methods of **negotiation** and help to ensure that everything runs smoothly. Referral to the COP could be suggested to the Parties on the basis of Article 48 (4) if this appears necessary.

2. **Submission of the dispute to the COP** - The guidelines established in the Annex to Recommendation N° R (99) 20 should form the procedural basis for handling by the COP of any dispute submitted to it regarding the interpretation and application of the CETS 198, with the substitution of the COP for the CDPC.

3. **Arbitral settlement of disputes** - The guidelines established by the Recommendation N° R (91) 12 should be applied *mutatis mutandis* by the States Parties to the CETS 198 when seeking arbitration as to disputes on the interpretation of the Convention or its application.

4. **International Court of Justice** - If in the case of disputes as to the interpretation and application of the Convention, the Parties decide to have recourse to the International Court of Justice (ICJ) then this implies that the states concerned accept the ICJ's jurisdiction and its rules and procedures.

² Adopted by the Conference of the Parties at its second meeting (Strasbourg, 15-16 April 2010).

APPENDIX

COUNCIL OF EUROPE COMMITTEE OF MINISTERS

**Recommendation no. R (91) 12
of the Committee of Ministers to Member States
concerning the setting up and functioning of arbitral tribunals
under article 42, paragraph 2, of the Convention of 8 November 1990 on Laundering,
Search, Seizure and Confiscation of the Proceeds from Crime**

*(Adopted by the Committee of Ministers on 9 September 1991
at the 461st meeting of the Ministers' Deputies)*

The Committee of Ministers, under the terms of Article 15.b of the Statute of the Council of Europe,

Having regard to the Convention on Laundering, Search, Seizure and Confiscation of the Proceeds from Crime, concluded at Strasbourg on 8 November 1990 (European Treaty Series, No. 141);

Considering that Article 42, paragraph 2, of that convention dealing with the settlement of disputes between Parties as to its interpretation or application, envisages, as an alternative to negotiation, submission of the dispute to the European Committee on Crime Problems or to the International Court of Justice, the setting up and functioning of arbitral tribunals whose decisions shall be binding upon the Parties to such disputes;

Considering the absence in the convention of any provisions as to the specific procedures to be followed by Parties concerned for the establishment of such arbitral tribunals, or any rules of procedure to be observed in the course of such arbitration;

Considering that such provisions might appropriately be reflected in a recommendation of the Committee of Ministers of the Council of Europe to the governments of the states signatories or parties to the convention;

Considering that reference to the European Convention for the Peaceful Settlement of Disputes of 29 April 1957 (European Treaty Series, No. 23) would not be appropriate for this purpose, in view of its limited number of Contracting Parties and the fact that it does not apply to states which are not members of the Council;

Desirous to present a single set of recommendations for the governments of all states, whether member states of the Council of Europe or not, which may be or become bound by the Convention on Laundering, Search, Seizure and Confiscation of the Proceeds from Crime,

Recommends the governments of such states to be guided, when seeking arbitration in accordance with Article 42, paragraph 2, of the aforementioned convention, by the following rules:

1. The Party to the convention requesting arbitration pursuant to Article 42, paragraph 2, shall inform the other Party in writing of the claim and of the grounds on which its claim is based.
2. Upon acceptance of the request for arbitration, the two Parties concerned shall establish an arbitral tribunal.
3. The arbitral tribunal shall consist of three members. Each Party shall nominate an arbitrator. Both Parties shall, by common accord, appoint the presiding arbitrator.
4. Failing such nomination or such appointment by common accord within four months from the date on which the arbitration was requested, the necessary nomination or appointment shall be entrusted to the Secretary General of the Permanent Court of Arbitration.
5. The Parties shall draw up a special agreement determining the subject of the dispute and the details of the procedure. Failing the conclusion of a special agreement within a period of six months from the date on which arbitration was requested, the dispute may be brought before the arbitral tribunal upon application of either Party. In the latter case, the tribunal shall establish its own procedure.
6. Unless otherwise agreed between the Parties, the tribunal shall decide on the basis of the applicable rules of international law; in the absence of such rules, it shall decide *ex aequo et bono*.
7. If the dispute concerns the amount of compensation due to one Party as a result of its being held liable for damages in accordance with Article 35, paragraph 1, of the convention, the tribunal may establish the sum of such compensation or the apportionment of such sum.
8. Any third state which considers that its legitimate interests are involved in the dispute, may submit to the arbitral tribunal a request to intervene as a third party. It is for the tribunal to decide on this request.

COUNCIL OF EUROPE
COMMITTEE OF MINISTERS

Recommendation no. R (99) 20
of the Committee of Ministers to Member States
concerning the friendly settlement of any difficulty
that may arise out of the application
of the Council of Europe conventions in the penal field

*(Adopted by the Committee of Ministers on 15 September 1999
at the 679th meeting of the Ministers' Deputies)*

The Committee of Ministers, under the terms of Article 15.b. of the Statute of the Council of Europe,

Having regard to the Council of Europe Conventions in the penal field;

Recognizing that through such Conventions it pursues the goals notably of:

- upholding the rule of law;
- promoting human rights;
- fighting for democratic stability in Europe;
- strengthening European legal co-operation in criminal matters
- supporting victims and redressing their rights;
- pursuing the ends of justice by bringing before a court of law those who are accused of having committed a crime;
- promoting the social rehabilitation of offenders.

Desirous of strengthening its ability to pursue such goals in a comprehensive and harmonious fashion;

Convinced that to that effect it is proper to facilitate, in accordance with the guidelines appended, the friendly settlement of any difficulty arising out of the application of any one or more of the Council of Europe Conventions in the penal field;

1. Recommends the governments of member States:

- a. To continue to keep the European Committee on Crime Problems (CDPC) informed through the PC-OC about the application of all the Conventions in the Penal Field and of any difficulty that may arise thereof;
- b. Pending the entry into force of provisions formally extending the CDPC's role in this area to the European Convention on Extradition and the European Convention on Mutual Assistance in Criminal Matters, to accept that the CDPC be called upon to do whatever is necessary to facilitate a friendly settlement of difficulties arising out of the application of those Conventions;
- c. when experiencing difficulties that may be seen as concerning two or more Conventions simultaneously, to assign them jointly to the CDPC;

2. Instructs the Secretary General of the Council of Europe to transmit this Recommendation to the governments of the non-member States which are a Party to any of the above-mentioned Conventions and to the governments of States invited to accede to any such Convention.

Appendix to Recommendation No. R (99) 20

Procedural guidelines for the friendly settlement of difficulties arising out of the application of conventions in the penal field

1. Any request for a friendly settlement should be forwarded in writing to the Secretariat.
2. The Secretariat shall transmit the requests to the Bureau for consideration at the earliest meeting, whether a Bureau meeting or a CDPC plenary session.
3. Where the request is urgent, the Secretariat, in consultation with the Bureau of the CDPC, shall put into motion an urgent procedure.
4. Whenever friendly settlements coincide in time with plenary sessions of the CDPC, they shall be sought within an open-ended working party of the CDPC.
5. Whenever they do not coincide in time with plenary sessions of the CDPC, friendly settlements shall be sought within an *ad hoc* working party of the CDPC set up and convened to that effect.
6. The members of such an *ad hoc* working party shall then be:
 - a. persons appointed by the States involved in the difficulties or disputes under review;
 - b. persons designated by the Bureau of the CDPC, amongst:
 - i. the Heads of Delegation to the CDPC, or their substitutes designated to that effect;
 - ii. persons appointed to that effect by States not members of the Council of Europe yet a Party to one or more of the Conventions in respect of which the difficulties or disputes have arisen.
7. All Heads of Delegation shall be informed of the request and the procedure followed; they shall be allowed to submit written comments.
8. The Chair of the CDPC, or a member of the Bureau, should assume responsibility for and preside over any meetings that might be held in the context of friendly settlements.
9. The number of persons appointed by the States involved, as well as the number of persons appointed by the Bureau of the CDPC, shall be measured against the nature of the difficulties involved and the need to proceed both effectively and efficiently.
10. The State that sets the procedure in motion should put into writing the facts of the case, the difficulties that it is faced with, whether or not it considers the request to be urgent, as well as the aim that it seeks to achieve.
11. The respondent State should likewise put into writing its point of view or any comments that it deems fit.
12. At the end of the procedure, a paper must emerge, stating the facts, the difficulties encountered, as well as suggestions that the CDPC, or in urgent situations the *ad hoc* working party, wishes to submit to the States involved.
13. Finally, States involved in friendly settlements may be invited to feed back information on what happened as a consequence of the procedures, or following the procedures, in particular where such information might be of relevance to the interests of other States.

PROCEDURE FOR THE FORMATION AND OPERATION OF ANY EVALUATION TEAMS THAT MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE CONFERENCE OF THE PARTIES UNDER RULE 19 OF THE RULES OF PROCEDURE³

I. Introduction

1. At its first meeting, held in Strasbourg from 22 to 23 April 2009, the Conference of the Parties (COP) to the CETS No. 198 requested the Secretariat to prepare a paper for the next meeting of the COP on the procedure for the formation and operation of any evaluation teams that may be required by the COP under Rule 19 of the Rules of Procedure.

II. Background

2. It is worth revisiting and amplifying the agreed process under the Rules of Procedure before the issue of an onsite evaluation arises.

3. According to paragraph 9 of Rule 19 (Rules of Procedure), the COP first appoints one or more rapporteur(s) from among the Parties to assist the COP in monitoring the proper implementation of the Convention by the Party being assessed.

4. Taking into account the issues now covered by the draft questionnaire, it is suggested that three rapporteurs should be appointed – one responsible for the assessment of the implementation of the new legal requirements of the Convention (CETS No. 198 Articles 3, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 14; one for the assessment of new judicial international co-operation issues (CETS No. 198 Articles , 17, 18, 19, 23, 25, 34,28) and another rapporteur covering the functioning of FIUs (CETS No. 198 Articles 46, 47). The rapporteurs will be assisted by the COP Secretariat in the preparation of the draft report.

5. The identity of the rapporteurs of the team will be decided by the plenary initially from a list of volunteers (who should ideally then participate in a training seminar proposed in document C198-COP (2010) 03). A list of “trained” rapporteurs should be created and kept updated to ensure a pool of rapporteurs. The Head of Delegation of each State Party should propose three rapporteurs from his/her country for initial training.

6. If the plenary fails to appoint the rapporteurs during the meeting, then the Secretariat in conjunction with the Heads of Delegations concerned will identify the three rapporteurs who will assess the Party designated by the COP. If a State Party to be assessed has major concerns as to a/the rapporteur(s) it can raise them with the President.

III. Draft report and in-depth assessment

7. The draft report is, as the Rules of Procedure indicate, a desk review. Based on the replies of the assessed Party, the team will prepare a draft report to be submitted to the plenary, in accordance with the Rules of Procedure.

8. If there are significant concerns raised about *the sufficiency of the information provided* in the draft report, or about *the implementation of the Convention’s provisions* by the Party concerned,

³ Adopted by the Conference of the Parties at its second meeting (Strasbourg, 15-16 April 2010).

- a. the Conference of the Parties may conclude that further information is required in the discharge of its functions;
- b. if further information is required, the COP shall liaise with the Party concerned, taking advantage, if so required, of the procedure and mechanism of MONEYVAL;
- c. the Party concerned shall then report back to the COP;
- d. on the basis of the information provided by the State, the COP shall decide on whether or not to carry out a more in-depth assessment of the position of the Party concerned (Rule 19, paragraph 24).

9. A more in-depth assessment may, but need not necessarily, involve an onsite visit by an evaluation team. The COP will need to decide what further steps should be taken in respect of an assessed Party where a draft report is not adopted on a case by case basis (Rule 19 paragraph 25). A more detailed set of written responses and statistics may perhaps be needed in the first instance from the country being evaluated.

IV. On-site visits

10. The COP can also decide, on a case by case basis, to carry out an onsite visit as another option for more in depth assessment. If, the main issue of concern is effectiveness of implementation of the novel parts of the Convention, a brief on-site visit may provide the best solution as this would allow for in-depth discussions of the problems with the practitioners in the country.

11. It is proposed that any visits should be short (no more than three days). The costs of the visit will be covered by the budget of the COP.

12. The team should be composed of the three rapporteurs. The team will be assisted by the COP Secretariat.

13. The Secretariat, in conjunction with the rapporteurs and the country concerned, will decide on the programme of the visit and the institutions to be met, according to the requirements of the individual case.

14. A team going on-site shall look primarily at the issues which were of concern to the COP, as expressed in the Plenary, but shall have the flexibility to address any other issues which arise out of the information received which is relevant to the review based on the adopted questionnaire.

15. The revised draft report shall be submitted to the plenary for discussion and adoption at the next COP plenary, after further consultations with country concerned on the revised draft according to the timescales in Rules 19 (15) and (17).

16. At the plenary where the revised report is discussed, the rapporteurs should orally present their findings and the country should comment, after which the revised report will be subject to peer review in accordance with the agreed Rules of Procedure.

TABLE OF THE PROCEDURES AND TIMESCALES FOR MONITORING THE IMPLEMENTATION OF CETS N° 198
--

Procedure and timescales for monitoring the Implementation of CETS no. 198	
Procedures	Timescales
Order of assessment and appointment of rapporteur(s)	
<p>1. The COP appoints <u>rapporteur(s)</u> – legal, judicial international cooperation, FIU - from among the Parties to assist the COP in <u>monitoring the proper implementation of the Convention</u> by the assessed Party. They will be assisted by the COP Secretariat in the preparation of the draft report.</p> <p><u>Note:</u> The identity of the rapporteurs of the team will be decided by the plenary initially from a list of volunteers. If the plenary fails to appoint the rapporteur(s) during the meeting, then the Secretariat in conjunction with the Heads of Delegations concerned will identify the three rapporteurs.</p>	<p>At Conference of the Parties when the order of assessment is decided.</p>
The Questionnaire	
<p>2. The <u>questionnaire is sent</u> to the assessed party in accordance with the established order of assessment.</p>	<p>Immediately after the decision as to when a party will be assessed.</p>
<p>3. The assessed Party should <u>return the questionnaire</u> to the Conference of the Parties (CP).</p>	<p>Within 12 weeks of receipt.</p>
The Draft Report	
<p>4. A <u>draft report is prepared</u> by the Secretariat in conjunction with the rapporteur(s) based on the replies of the to the questionnaire.</p> <p>The Secretariat may require further information from the assessed Party if the rapporteur(s) consider(s) it necessary.</p>	
<p>5. The prepared draft report is sent to the assessed Party for comments.</p>	<p>The assessed party has at least 6 weeks to make comments on the draft report and to circulate it to the CP.</p>
<p>6. Any <u>comments received</u> will be considered by the Secretariat, in conjunction with the rapporteur(s) and the <u>draft report may be amended</u>.</p>	
<p>7. The draft report (amended) will be <u>circulated to the COP</u></p>	<p>At least 4 weeks in</p>

	advance of the meeting at which it is to be discussed.
Examination of the draft report by the COP	
8. The Party will present an overview of its implementation of the relevant provisions of the Convention.	
9. The rapporteur(s) will present their comments on the implantation of the given provisions. The rapportuer(s) may also raise questions on the draft report for replies by the assessed Party and for discussion in the COP.	
10. The draft report will then be subject to peer review by the COP.	
11. All representatives of the Parties, participants and observes will be entitled to ask questions.	
12. After discussion, the rapporteur(s) will indicate whether in their view the COP has sufficient information to adopt the draft report. The COP shall decide whether the draft report should be adopted. 12.1 If the COP decides that the information is sufficient and the progress on implementation is satisfactory the COP will adopt the report (as amended). 12.2 If there are significant concerns about the sufficiency of the information provided in the draft report, or about the implementation of the Convention's provisions by the Party and the COP concludes that it requires further information, it shall liaise with the Party concerned, taking advantage, if so required, of the procedure and mechanism of MONEYVAL. The Party concerned shall then report back to the COP The COP shall then decide whether or not to carry out a more in-depth assessment. Such assessment may involve on site visit by an evaluation team. The COP shall decide on further steps.	
13. If the draft report is not adopted, an amended draft report will be considered at the next meeting of the COP, in the light of further assessment required and authorized by the COP.	
Publication	
14. After the adoption of the final report, the corrected version will be sent to the assessed Party to check its accuracy with decisions taken by the COP, and to provide any comments on the report for publication.	
15. All adopted reports by the COP will automatically be published together with any comments from the relevant Party.	Within 4 weeks of the adoption of the report.

QUESTIONNAIRE⁴

Introduction

This questionnaire has been drawn up by the Conference of the Parties (COP) to seek information on those areas of the CETS No. 198 which add value to the current international standards, notably the 40 Recommendations of the FATF and the FATF's 9 Special Recommendations. It is not the intention of the COP monitoring mechanism to duplicate work being undertaken by the FATF, MONEYVAL and other relevant assessment bodies. The questionnaire was adopted at the Second meeting of the COP (15 and 16 April 2010).

Please answer all the questions in the questionnaire and provide, where possible, evidence which demonstrates that the requirements or principles established by the CETS No. 198 have been effectively applied in practice. It is recognised that some CETS No. 198 provisions are mandatory and some are not. Where a question relates to a non-mandatory provision it has been marked with an asterisk. The monitoring report which is drawn up will note in respect of such provisions, that a State Party is permitted but not obliged to implement the relevant provision.

General background information

If possible, please indicate which Authority co-ordinated the responses to the questionnaire

The AML/CFT situation in your jurisdiction

Please provide a brief update on the AML/CFT situation in your jurisdiction including statistical and descriptive information on the offences which generate significant proceeds in your jurisdiction. For these purposes a country may refer to relevant published information in the most recent FATF or MONEYVAL adopted evaluation reports or adopted MONEYVAL progress reports, together with any further relevant information.

Where relevant up-to-date legislation is already available in publicly available information from FATF and MONEYVAL it need not be provided to the COP. If there is recent relevant legislation which is otherwise not publicly available, and which demonstrates the application of CETS No. 198, then it should be provided for consideration by the COP in its report.

Specific questions

A. Measures to be taken at national level

I. General provisions

Article 3 - Confiscation measures

(1) How does your legislation and other measures enable your jurisdiction to confiscate instrumentalities and proceeds or property the value of which corresponds to such proceeds and

⁴ Adopted by the Conference of the Parties at its second meeting (Strasbourg, 15-16 April 2010).

laundered property in accordance with Article 3 (1)? Please, include the legislative and other measures⁵ for confiscation of laundered property in a “stand alone” money laundering case.

(2) Does confiscation apply to all categories of offences set out in the Appendix to the CETS No. 198? Please provide relevant legal provisions.

How do you demonstrate effective implementation? If there are statistics, please provide.

***(3)** Have you made confiscation mandatory in respect of any offences which are subject to your confiscation regime? Please provide relevant legal provisions.

If you have done so, can you demonstrate effective implementation? If there are statistics, please provide.

(4) Are there legislative or other measures in place in respect of a serious offence or offences as defined by national law requiring an offender to demonstrate the origin of alleged proceeds or other property liable to confiscation (to the extent that such a requirement is consistent with the principles of domestic law)?

If your country has entered a declaration in respect of Article 3 (4) under Article 53 (4) a, b or c please provide the terms of the declaration made.

If you have introduced the procedure under Article 3 (4) how do you demonstrate effective implementation? If there are statistics which show this requirement in practice in cases in your jurisdiction, please provide.

⁵ Where information is requested to be provided in this questionnaire includes reference to “legislative and/or other measures” this can be provided in the form of legislation, regulations, or court rulings.

Article 6 - Management of frozen or seized property

Have legislative or other measures been taken to ensure proper management of frozen or seized property in accordance with Articles 4 and 5 of the CETS No. 198?

If you have introduced the procedure under Article 6 how do you demonstrate effective implementation?

Article 7 - Investigative powers and techniques

(1) Are your courts or other competent authorities empowered to order bank, financial or commercial records to be made available or be seized in order to carry out the actions referred to in Articles 3, 4, and 5? Can your jurisdiction decline to act under this provision on the grounds of banking secrecy?

(2a) Are there legislative and other measures in your jurisdiction to enable your country to determine whether a natural or legal person is a holder or beneficial owner of one or more accounts in any bank located in your territory and to obtain the details of identified account(s)? Please provide relevant legislative and other measures.

(2b) Are there legislative and other measures available to obtain the particulars of specified bank accounts and of banking operations which have been carried out during a specified period through one or more specified accounts including the particulars of any sending or recipient account? Please provide relevant legislative and other measures.

(2c) Are there legislative and other measures in place to monitor during a specified period the banking operations that are being carried out through one or more identified accounts? Please provide relevant legislative and other measures.

(2d) Are there legislative and other measures in place to ensure that banks do not disclose to the bank customer concerned or to other third persons that information has been sought or obtained

in accordance with sub paragraphs a, b or c of Article 7 (2) or that an investigation is being carried out? Please provide relevant legislative and other measures.

What consideration has been given to extending these provisions to accounts held in non-bank financial institutions? If these provisions have been so extended, please provide relevant legislative provisions and explain to which financial institutions these provisions have been applied.

In respect of Article 7 (1 and 2) please demonstrate effective implementation. If there are statistics, please provide.

Article 9 - Laundering offences

***(3)** Does legislation and other measures allow for a money laundering offence to be established where the person suspected that the property was proceeds?

Does your legislation and other measures allow for money laundering offence to be established where the person ought to have assumed that the property was proceeds?

Can you demonstrate effective implementation? If there are examples of statistics which demonstrate the principles in cases in your jurisdiction, please provide.

(4) How has Article 9 (4) been provided for in your jurisdiction?

Have all the categories of predicate offences listed in the Appendix to the CETS No. 198 been criminalized in your jurisdiction?

Please complete the attached annex showing the range of predicate offences covered in your Criminal Code for each category of predicate offence in the Appendix to the CETS No. 198.

(5) Can a conviction for money laundering be obtained without a requirement for a prior or simultaneous conviction for the predicate offence?

How do you demonstrate effective implementation of this requirement? If there are examples of statistics which demonstrate the requirement set out in Article 9 (5) of the CETS No. 198 in cases in your jurisdiction, please provide.

(6) Is a conviction for money laundering possible where it is proved that the property the object of paragraph 1a or b of Article 9 originated from a predicate offence, without it being necessary to establish precisely which offence?

How do you demonstrate effective implementation of this requirement? If there are examples of statistics or other information which demonstrate this principle in cases in your jurisdiction, please provide.

Article 10 - Corporate liability

(1) How are legal persons held liable for criminal offences of money laundering in respect of criminal offences of money laundering established in accordance with the CETS No. 198 committed for their benefit by any natural person, acting either individually or as a part of an organ of the legal person, who has a leading position within the legal person based on:

- a) a power of representation of the legal person; or
 - b) an authority to take decisions on behalf of the legal person; or
 - c) an authority to exercise control within the legal person,
- as well as for involvement of such a natural person as accessory or instigator in the above mentioned offences.

(2) How is the notion of corporate liability applied to legal persons in instances where lack of supervision or control by natural person who has a leading position in the legal person has made possible the commission of the criminal offences in paragraph 1 for the benefit of that legal person by a natural person under its authority?

How do you demonstrate effective implementation? If there are statistics or other relevant information which show this principle in cases in your jurisdiction please provide together with examples of criminal, administrative or civil sanctions imposed.

Article 11 - Previous decisions

What legislative and other measures in your jurisdiction provide for the possibility of taking into account, when determining the penalty, final decisions against natural or legal persons taken in another Party in relation to offences established in accordance with the CETS No. 198 ?

II. Financial Intelligence Unit (FIU) and prevention

Article 14 - Postponement of domestic suspicious transactions

Has your country adopted legislative and other measures permitting urgent actions to be taken by the FIU or, as appropriate by any other competent authorities or body when there is a suspicion that a transaction is related to money laundering, to suspend or withhold consent to a transaction going ahead in order to analyse the transaction and confirm the suspicion? Please provide the provisions of your domestic legislation, regulations or other measures in this respect.

Does your country restrict such measures to cases where a suspicious transaction report had been submitted?

[]

What is the maximum duration of a suspension or withholding of consent to a transaction according to your domestic legislation?

[]

How do you demonstrate effective implementation of this Article? If there are statistics, please provide.

[]

B. International co-operation

I. Investigative assistance

Article 17 - Requests for information on bank accounts

(1) Have you taken the measures necessary to determine, in answer to a request sent by another Party, whether a natural or legal person that is subject of a criminal investigation holds or controls one or more accounts, of whatever nature, in any bank located in your territory? Please provide relevant legislative provisions or describe the process/procedure.

[]

***(4)** Do you make the execution of such a request dependant on the same conditions you applied in respect of requests for search and seizure? Please provide relevant legislative provisions or describe the process/procedure.

[]

***(6)** Have you extended this Article to non-bank financial institutions? If yes, please explain to which financial institutions these provisions have been applied. Please provide relevant legislative provisions or describe the process/procedure.

[]

In respect of Article 17 please demonstrate effective implementation. If there are statistics, please provide.

[]

Article 18 - Requests for information on banking transactions

(1) What legislative measures have you taken to ensure that on request of another Party you shall provide the particulars of specified bank accounts and of banking operations which have been carried out during the specified period through one or more accounts specified in the request, including the particulars of any sending or recipient account? Please provide the provisions of your domestic legislation, regulations or other measures.

***(5)** Have you extended this Article to non-bank financial institutions? If yes, please explain to which financial institutions these provisions have been applied.

In respect of Article 18 please demonstrate effective implementation. If there are statistics, please provide.

Article 19 - Requests for the monitoring of banking transactions

(1) Do you have the power, at the request of another Party, to monitor during a specified period the banking operations that are being carried out through one or more accounts specified in the request and communicate the results thereof to the requesting Party?

***(5)** Have you extended this Article to non-bank financial institutions? If yes, please explain to which financial institutions these provisions have been applied.

How do you demonstrate effective implementation? If there are statistics, please provide.

II. Confiscation

Article 23 - Obligation to confiscate

(5) Can you co-operate under your domestic law with Parties requesting the execution of measures equivalent to confiscation leading to the deprivation of property, which are not criminal sanctions, in so far as such measures are ordered by a judicial authority of the requesting Party in relation to a criminal offence? Have you provided any international assistance on this basis?

Article 25 - Confiscated property

(2) When acting on the request made by another Party in accordance with Articles 23 and 24 of the CETS No. 198, do your authorities, to the extent permitted by domestic law and if so requested, give priority consideration to returning the confiscated property to the requesting Party so it can give compensation to the victims of the crime or return such property to their legitimate owners?

How is this achieved in practice? Please provide relevant legal provisions if any.

**(3) Are there agreements or arrangements in place giving special consideration to sharing confiscated property with other Parties, on a regular or case-by-case basis?*

In respect of Article 25 please demonstrate effective implementation? If there are statistics, please provide.

III. Refusal and postponement of co-operation

Article 28 - Grounds for refusal

(1d) Can co-operation be refused on the grounds that the request relates to a fiscal offence, where the offence also relates to financing of terrorism? If yes, please provide reasons.

(1e) Can co-operation be refused on the grounds that the request relates to a political offence, where the offence also relates to financing of terrorism? If yes, please provide reasons.

(8c) Is co-operation still granted even if the person under investigation or subjected to a confiscation order by the authorities of the requesting Party is mentioned in the request both as the author of the underlying criminal offence and of the offence of money laundering? If co-operation is not granted in this situation, please explain.

IV. Procedural and other general rules

Article 34 - Direct communication

(2) What are the legislative provisions allowing your judicial authorities, including public prosecutors, in the event of urgency to send requests and communications under this chapter directly to such authorities of another Party? Is it also possible to send at the same time a copy of the request or communication to the central authority of the requested Party through your central authority?

***(6)** Are the authorities of the requesting Party able to contact your domestic authorities directly prior to a formal request, to ensure that it can be dealt with efficiently upon receipt and that it contains sufficient information and supporting documentation to meet your legislative requirements? *How do you demonstrate effective implementation? If there are statistics, please provide.*

V. Co-operation between Financial Intelligence Units

Article 46 - Co-operation between FIUs

(3) Can your FIU co-operate with all types of FIU, regardless of whether they are administrative, law enforcement or judicial? What measures are in place to ensure that your FIU is able to co-operate with other FIUs whatever their internal status?

(4) Are requests made under this article accompanied by a brief statement of the relevant facts known to your FIU?

Does your FIU specify in the request how the information sought will be used?

(5) When a request is made in accordance with this article, does your FIU provide all relevant information, including accessible financial information and requested law enforcement data,

sought in the request, without the need for a formal letter of request under applicable conventions or agreements between the Parties? Please describe the process and procedures in place for fulfilling these obligations in a timely and comprehensive manner.

(6) Does your FIU refuse to divulge information? On which bases, as provided for in this Article would or does your FIU refuse to divulge information?

Are any refusals appropriately explained to the FIU requesting the information?

(7) Does your legislation or other measures clearly determine and limit the use of information and documents obtained by your FIU so that they cannot be disseminated to a 3rd party or used for any other purpose than analysis without prior consent of the supplying FIU?

(8) When transmitting information or documents pursuant to this Article, does your FIU impose restrictions and conditions on the use of information by the receiving FIU for purposes other than those stipulated in paragraph 7?

(9) How is Article 46 (9) implemented in your legislation or procedures? Please explain the basis on which the transmitting FIU would refuse to allow transmitted information to be used for criminal investigations or prosecutions?

(10) What necessary measures, including security measures, does your FIU undertake, to ensure that the information submitted under this article is not accessible by any other authorities, agencies or departments?

(11) How is Article 46 (11) implemented in your legislation or practice as to the confidentiality and the protection of personal data?

(12) Does your FIU make enquiries as to the use of transmitted information and receive feedback on transmitted information or where you are the receiving FIU, provide feedback?

Please demonstrate the practical implementation of all the relevant provisions of Article 46 giving as far as possible examples and statistical data if available. (e.g. requests sent and received, requests refused or granted and other relevant information).

Article 47 - International co-operation for postponement of suspicious transactions

Are legislative or other measures in place to permit urgent action to be initiated by a FIU, at the request of a foreign FIU, to suspend or withhold consent to a transaction going ahead for such periods and depending on the same conditions as apply in its domestic law in respect of the postponement of transactions?

How do you demonstrate effective implementation?

Annex to the Questionnaire

Designated categories of offences in the Appendix to the CETS 198	Offences in domestic legislation
a. participation in an organised criminal group and racketeering;	
b. terrorism, including financing of terrorism;	
c. trafficking in human beings and migration smuggling;	
d. sexual exploitation, including sexual exploitation of children;	
e. illicit trafficking in narcotic drugs and psychotropic substances;	
f. illicit arms trafficking;	
g. illicit trafficking in stolen and other goods;	
h. corruption and bribery;	
i. fraud;	
j. counterfeiting currency;	
k. counterfeiting and piracy of products;	
l. environmental crime;	
m. murder, grievous bodily injury;	
n. kidnapping, illegal restraint and hostage-taking;	
o. robbery or theft;	
p. smuggling	
q. extortion	
r. forgery	
s. piracy; and	
t. insider trading and market manipulation	

GUIDANCE FOR THE PREPARATION OF REPLIES⁶

At the training seminar on the implementation of the CETS 198 (Strasbourg, 16 and 17 June 2010) the participants were offered the opportunity to analyse the reply to a fictitious questionnaire.

The participants and the trainers identified a number of difficulties that countries might encounter in the course of the preparation of the reply by the State being assessed and that rapporteurs may face later during the analysis of the reply and the preparation of the report.

The assessment is designed to be a desk review, carried out by rapporteurs who will not be familiar with the legal traditions, policies and practices, and case law of the State being reviewed. Therefore, the quality of the reply will seriously impact on the quality of the report and insufficient details of the reply might justify a conclusion of lack of effectiveness possibly leading to a decision to defer the consideration of the report, or indeed a decision by the COP not to adopt the report.

Therefore, the replies:

1. Should be as comprehensive as possible. Do not leave cells which require a response blank – if no response is given, provide reasons for not doing so (e.g. ‘not applicable’, ‘no statistics available’, or similar with supporting explanation). If the information overall is insufficient for the rapporteurs to work on, the Secretariat and the rapporteurs may need to search for further information from the country before the assessment work begins for the preparation of the draft report. It is obviously best that this is avoided.
2. Should make clear which laws are in force and effective at the time of the completion of the questionnaire. If reference is made to draft laws it should be made clear whether these amendments are expected to be in force at the time the COP considers the report. COP decisions are likely to be taken on laws that are in force and effective at the time of the hearing of the report.
3. Should provide as much information as possible on the general context of the legal provisions being relied on in the overall legal framework. A “cut and paste” of relevant laws without further explanation may not help the country being assessed in its evaluation by the COP and will not help the rapporteurs.
4. Should not answer questions by a ‘yes’ or a ‘no’, even if accompanied by a reference to the respective legal provisions, without any further explanations, including any policies and procedures in place for the implementation of the relevant legislative provisions. Therefore, the laws and measures that are provided need a commentary and putting into the context of the overall legal framework, with illustrations.
5. Should provide comprehensive information on effectiveness of implementation, including statistics that are relevant to the questions being asked. In some areas statistics may not be routinely kept, but the examples that may illustrate effectiveness of implementation may be obtainable by some analysis of case files (particularly in areas of judicial international co-operation in respect of the specific issues the assessments will examine). It would be of relevance for the review to measure effectiveness that statistics are provided in as much granular form as possible and available. For example, in providing the statistics for requests for information to or from other FIUs it would be appropriate to

⁶ Adopted by the Conference of the Parties on the Trainig Seminar on the Implementation of the CETS N° 198 (Strasbourg, 17 April 2010).

provide such statistics broken down by country and number replied, possibly including average time taken for reply. In some questions the inclusion of sanitised examples would assist the rapporteurs to better assess effectiveness. Such sanitised examples could be in the form of requests for information on bank accounts or banking transactions, requests for information made to or by the FIU indicating, where appropriate, the imposition of conditions under Article 46 or similar. Also, where any declarations have been made in respect of particular articles of the Convention it would be helpful to provide a brief explanatory note for completeness. The onus in other AML/CFT assessment bodies is on the country to demonstrate effectiveness. Indeed the questionnaire requires countries to demonstrate the effectiveness of implementation. This approach may well be followed by the COP, so it is important for countries to explain clearly how legal provisions and other measures are applied in practice, whether there have been awareness and training to and familiarisation of practitioners with these new provisions, etc.

6. Should not contain discrepancies between answers. Therefore, attention should be given to the co-ordination and quality control of the information provided by different authorities in the reply to ensure that it is comprehensive, and consistent. It might be advisable that one authority assumes the responsibility of co-ordinating the replies and of ensuring their continuity and accuracy.
7. Should be relevant to the question.
8. Should avoid being a simple reference to MONEYVAL or FATF Mutual Evaluation Report (e.g. Please see last MONEYVAL report and progress report) without providing a comprehensive reply as required.

It cannot but be overemphasised that the answers to the questions relating to effectiveness of the implementation of the Convention have to be dealt with great attention. This aspect is of utmost importance in the process of the assessment of the implementation of the Convention and may have an important impact on the quality of the report, and the decision of the COP as to whether a more in-depth assessment should be carried out which may involve a country visit.

Document prepared by the Secretariat after agreement on the questionnaire
16 April 2010

(Note for Rapporteurs)

The monitoring procedure under this Convention will not constitute a duplication of the existing monitoring procedures such as FATF, MONEYVAL and others. Therefore, when assessing a country the Conference of the Parties (COP) will use as far as possible all public information available such as FATF or MONEYVAL adopted evaluation reports or adopted MONEYVAL progress reports, together with any further relevant information.

Recommendations will be reserved for mandatory provisions. The Rapporteurs may make comments in respect of non-mandatory provisions which do not amount to Recommendations.)

A. Introduction – Background information and general information on the implementation of the Convention.

B. Assessment of specific areas on which the Convention adds value

1. Criminalisation of money laundering – Article 9 paragraphs 3, 4, 5, 6

- Description and analysis
- Effective implementation
- Recommendations and comments

2. Corporate liability – Article 10 paragraphs 1 and 2

- Description and analysis
- Effective implementation
- Recommendations

3. Previous decisions – Article 11

- Description and analysis
- Recommendations and comments

4. Confiscation and provisional measures – Article 3 paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4

- Description and analysis
- Effective implementation
- Recommendations and comments

5. Management of frozen and seized property – Article 6

- Description and analysis
- Effective implementation
- Recommendations

⁷ Document prepared by the Secretariat after agreement on the questionnaire 16 April 2010 (Strasbourg, 8 June 2010).

6. Investigative powers and techniques – **Article 7** paragraphs 1, 2a, 2b, 2c, 2d

- Description and analysis
- Effective implementation
- Recommendations and comments

7. International co-operation – **Article 23** paragraph 5; **Article 17** paragraphs 1, 4, 6; **Article 18** paragraphs 1, 5; **Article 19** paragraphs 1, 5; **Article 34** paragraph 2, 6; **Article 25** paragraphs 2, 3

- Description and analysis
- Effective implementation
- Recommendations and comments

8. International co-operation – Financial Intelligence Units – **Article 46** paragraphs 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

- Description and analysis
- Effective implementation
- Recommendations and comments

9. Postponement of domestic suspicious transactions – **Article 14**

- Description and analysis
- Effective implementation
- Recommendations

10. Postponement of transactions on behalf of foreign FIUs – **Article 47**

- Description and analysis
- Effective implementation
- Recommendations

11. Refusal of co-operation – **Article 28** paragraphs 1d, 1e, 8c

- Description and analysis
- Recommendations

3. Overall conclusions on implementation of the Convention

The Rapporteurs will express their preliminary overall conclusions on compliance with and effectiveness of implementation of those parts of the Convention that have been subject to review by the COP.

Where relevant the Rapporteurs will raise any concerns they have about the sufficiency of the information provided in answer to the COP questionnaire or in respect of the progress on implementation of the Convention's provisions under review (for decision by the COP as to whether further steps need to be taken before adoption of the report).

Part II:
THE STANDARDS

COUNCIL OF EUROPE CONVENTION ON LAUNDERING, SEARCH,
SEIZURE AND CONFISCATION OF THE PROCEEDS FROM CRIME
AND ON THE FINANCING OF TERRORISM (CETS N° 198)

Warsaw, 16.V.2005

Preamble

The member States of the Council of Europe and the other Signatories hereto,

Considering that the aim of the Council of Europe is to achieve a greater unity between its members;

Convinced of the need to pursue a common criminal policy aimed at the protection of society;

Considering that the fight against serious crime, which has become an increasingly international problem, calls for the use of modern and effective methods on an international scale;

Believing that one of these methods consists in depriving criminals of the proceeds from crime and instrumentalities;

Considering that for the attainment of this aim a well-functioning system of international co-operation also must be established;

Bearing in mind the Council of Europe Convention on Laundering, Search, Seizure and Confiscation of the Proceeds from Crime (ETS No. 141 – hereinafter referred to as “the 1990 Convention”);

Recalling also Resolution 1373(2001) on threats to international peace and security caused by terrorist acts adopted by the Security Council of the United Nations on 28 September 2001, and particularly its paragraph 3.d;

Recalling the International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism, adopted by the General Assembly of the United Nations on 9 December 1999 and particularly its Articles 2 and 4, which oblige States Parties to establish the financing of terrorism as a criminal offence;

Convinced of the necessity to take immediate steps to ratify and to implement fully the International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism, cited above,

Have agreed as follows:

Chapter I – Use of terms

Article 1 – Use of terms

For the purposes of this Convention:

a. “proceeds” means any economic advantage, derived from or obtained, directly or indirectly, from criminal offences. It may consist of any property as defined in sub-paragraph b of this article;

b. “property” includes property of any description, whether corporeal or incorporeal, movable or immovable, and legal documents or instruments evidencing title to or interest in such property;

c. “instrumentalities” means any property used or intended to be used, in any manner, wholly or in part, to commit a criminal offence or criminal offences;

d. “confiscation” means a penalty or a measure, ordered by a court following proceedings in relation to a criminal offence or criminal offences resulting in the final deprivation of property;

e. “predicate offence” means any criminal offence as a result of which proceeds were generated that may become the subject of an offence as defined in Article 9 of this Convention.

f. “financial intelligence unit” (hereinafter referred to as “FIU”) means a central, national agency responsible for receiving (and, as permitted, requesting), analysing and disseminating to the competent authorities, disclosures of financial information

i. concerning suspected proceeds and potential financing of terrorism, or

ii. required by national legislation or regulation,

in order to combat money laundering and financing of terrorism;

g. “freezing” or “seizure” means temporarily prohibiting the transfer, destruction, conversion, disposition or movement of property or temporarily assuming custody or control of property on the basis of an order issued by a court or other competent authority;

h. “financing of terrorism” means the acts set out in Article 2 of the International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism, cited above.

Chapter II – Financing of terrorism

Article 2 – Application of the Convention to the financing of terrorism

1 Each Party shall adopt such legislative and other measures as may be necessary to enable it to apply the provisions contained in Chapters III, IV and V of this Convention to the financing of terrorism.

2 In particular, each Party shall ensure that it is able to search, trace, identify, freeze, seize and confiscate property, of a licit or illicit origin, used or allocated to be used by any means, in whole or in part, for the financing of terrorism, or the proceeds of this offence, and to provide co-operation to this end to the widest possible extent.

Chapter III – Measures to be taken at national level

Section 1 – General provisions

Article 3 – Confiscation measures

1 Each Party shall adopt such legislative and other measures as may be necessary to enable it to confiscate instrumentalities and proceeds or property the value of which corresponds to such proceeds and laundered property.

2 Provided that paragraph 1 of this article applies to money laundering and to the categories of offences in the appendix to the Convention, each Party may, at the time of signature or when depositing its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, by a declaration addressed to the Secretary General of the Council of Europe, declare that paragraph 1 of this article applies

a. only in so far as the offence is punishable by deprivation of liberty or a detention order for a maximum of more than one year. However, each Party may make a declaration on this provision in respect of the confiscation of the proceeds from tax offences for the sole purpose of being able to confiscate such proceeds, both nationally and through international cooperation, under national and international tax-debt recovery legislation; and/or

b. only to a list of specified offences.

3 Parties may provide for mandatory confiscation in respect of offences which are subject to the confiscation regime. Parties may in particular include in this provision the offences of money laundering, drug trafficking, trafficking in human beings and any other serious offence.

4 Each Party shall adopt such legislative or other measures as may be necessary to require that, in respect of a serious offence or offences as defined by national law, an offender demonstrates the origin of alleged proceeds or other property liable to confiscation to the extent that such a requirement is consistent with the principles of its domestic law.

Article 4 – Investigative and provisional measures

Each Party shall adopt such legislative and other measures as may be necessary to enable it to identify, trace, freeze or seize rapidly property which is liable to confiscation pursuant to Article 3, in order in particular to facilitate the enforcement of a later confiscation.

Article 5 – Freezing, seizure and confiscation

Each Party shall adopt such legislative and other measures as may be necessary to ensure that the measures to freeze, seize and confiscate also encompass:

a. the property into which the proceeds have been transformed or converted;

b. property acquired from legitimate sources, if proceeds have been intermingled, in whole or in part, with such property, up to the assessed value of the intermingled proceeds;

c. income or other benefits derived from proceeds, from property into which proceeds of crime have been transformed or converted or from property with which proceeds of crime have been intermingled, up to the assessed value of the intermingled proceeds, in the same manner and to the same extent as proceeds.

Article 6 – Management of frozen or seized property

Each Party shall adopt such legislative or other measures as may be necessary to ensure proper management of frozen or seized property in accordance with Articles 4 and 5 of this Convention.

Article 7 – Investigative powers and techniques

1 Each Party shall adopt such legislative and other measures as may be necessary to empower its courts or other competent authorities to order that bank, financial or commercial records be made available or be seized in order to carry out the actions referred to in Articles 3, 4 and 5. A Party shall not decline to act under the provisions of this article on grounds of bank secrecy.

2 Without prejudice to paragraph 1, each Party shall adopt such legislative and other measures as may be necessary to enable it to:

- a. determine whether a natural or legal person is a holder or beneficial owner of one or more accounts, of whatever nature, in any bank located in its territory and, if so obtain all of the details of the identified accounts;
- b. obtain the particulars of specified bank accounts and of banking operations which have been carried out during a specified period through one or more specified accounts, including the particulars of any sending or recipient account;
- c. monitor, during a specified period, the banking operations that are being carried out through one or more identified accounts; and,
- d. ensure that banks do not disclose to the bank customer concerned or to other third persons that information has been sought or obtained in accordance with sub-paragraphs a, b, or c, or that an investigation is being carried out.

Parties shall consider extending this provision to accounts held in non-bank financial institutions.

3 Each Party shall consider adopting such legislative and other measures as may be necessary to enable it to use special investigative techniques facilitating the identification and tracing of proceeds and the gathering of evidence related thereto, such as observation, interception of telecommunications, access to computer systems and order to produce specific documents.

Article 8 – Legal remedies

Each Party shall adopt such legislative and other measures as may be necessary to ensure that interested parties affected by measures under Articles 3, 4 and 5 and such other provisions in this Section as are relevant, shall have effective legal remedies in order to preserve their rights.

Article 9 – Laundering offences

1 Each Party shall adopt such legislative and other measures as may be necessary to establish as offences under its domestic law, when committed intentionally:

- a. the conversion or transfer of property, knowing that such property is proceeds, for the purpose of concealing or disguising the illicit origin of the property or of assisting any person who is involved in the commission of the predicate offence to evade the legal consequences of his actions;
- b. the concealment or disguise of the true nature, source, location, disposition, movement, rights with respect to, or ownership of, property, knowing that such property is proceeds;

and, subject to its constitutional principles and the basic concepts of its legal system;

c. the acquisition, possession or use of property, knowing, at the time of receipt, that such property was proceeds;

d. participation in, association or conspiracy to commit, attempts to commit and aiding, abetting, facilitating and counselling the commission of any of the offences established in accordance with this article.

2 For the purposes of implementing or applying paragraph 1 of this article:

a. it shall not matter whether the predicate offence was subject to the criminal jurisdiction of the Party;

b. it may be provided that the offences set forth in that paragraph do not apply to the persons who committed the predicate offence;

c. knowledge, intent or purpose required as an element of an offence set forth in that paragraph may be inferred from objective, factual circumstances.

3 Each Party may adopt such legislative and other measures as may be necessary to establish as an offence under its domestic law all or some of the acts referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article, in either or both of the following cases where the offender

a. suspected that the property was proceeds,

b. ought to have assumed that the property was proceeds.

4 Provided that paragraph 1 of this article applies to the categories of predicate offences in the appendix to the Convention, each State or the European Community may, at the time of signature or when depositing its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, by a declaration addressed to the Secretary General of the Council of Europe, declare that paragraph 1 of this article applies:

a. only in so far as the predicate offence is punishable by deprivation of liberty or a detention order for a maximum of more than one year, or for those Parties that have a minimum threshold for offences in their legal system, in so far as the offence is punishable by deprivation of liberty or a detention order for a minimum of more than six months; and/or

b. only to a list of specified predicate offences; and/or

c. to a category of serious offences in the national law of the Party.

5 Each Party shall ensure that a prior or simultaneous conviction for the predicate offence is not a prerequisite for a conviction for money laundering.

6 Each Party shall ensure that a conviction for money laundering under this Article is possible where it is proved that the property, the object of paragraph 1.a or b of this article, originated from a predicate offence, without it being necessary to establish precisely which offence.

7 Each Party shall ensure that predicate offences for money laundering extend to conduct that occurred in another State, which constitutes an offence in that State, and which would have constituted a predicate offence had it occurred domestically. Each Party may provide that the only prerequisite is that the conduct would have constituted a predicate offence had it occurred domestically.

Article 10 – Corporate liability

1 Each Party shall adopt such legislative and other measures as may be necessary to ensure that legal persons can be held liable for the criminal offences of money laundering established in accordance with this Convention, committed for their benefit by any natural person, acting either individually or as part of an organ of the legal person, who has a leading position within the legal person, based on:

- a. a power of representation of the legal person; or
- b. an authority to take decisions on behalf of the legal person; or
- c. an authority to exercise control within the legal person,

as well as for involvement of such a natural person as accessory or instigator in the above-mentioned offences.

2 Apart from the cases already provided for in paragraph 1, each Party shall take the necessary measures to ensure that a legal person can be held liable where the lack of supervision or control by a natural person referred to in paragraph 1 has made possible the commission of the criminal offences mentioned in paragraph 1 for the benefit of that legal person by a natural person under its authority.

3 Liability of a legal person under this Article shall not exclude criminal proceedings against natural persons who are perpetrators, instigators of, or accessories to, the criminal offences mentioned in paragraph 1.

4 Each Party shall ensure that legal persons held liable in accordance with this Article, shall be subject to effective, proportionate and dissuasive criminal or non-criminal sanctions, including monetary sanctions.

Article 11 – Previous decisions

Each Party shall adopt such legislative and other measures as may be necessary to provide for the possibility of taking into account, when determining the penalty, final decisions against a natural or legal person taken in another Party in relation to offences established in accordance with this Convention.

Section 2 - Financial intelligence unit (FIU) and prevention

Article 12 – Financial intelligence unit (FIU)

1 Each Party shall adopt such legislative and other measures as may be necessary to establish an FIU as defined in this Convention.

2 Each Party shall adopt such legislative and other measures as may be necessary to ensure that its FIU has access, directly or indirectly, on a timely basis to the financial, administrative and law enforcement information that it requires to properly undertake its functions, including the analysis of suspicious transaction reports.

Article 13 – Measures to prevent money laundering

1 Each Party shall adopt such legislative and other measures as may be necessary to institute a comprehensive domestic regulatory and supervisory or monitoring regime to prevent money laundering and shall take due account of applicable international standards, including in

particular the recommendations adopted by the Financial Action Task Force on Money Laundering (FATF).

2 In that respect, each Party shall adopt, in particular, such legislative and other measures as may be necessary to:

a. require legal and natural persons which engage in activities which are particularly likely to be used for money laundering purposes, and as far as these activities are concerned, to:

i. identify and verify the identity of their customers and, where applicable, their ultimate beneficial owners, and to conduct ongoing due diligence on the business relationship, while taking into account a risk based approach;

ii. report suspicions on money laundering subject to safeguard;

iii. take supporting measures, such as record keeping on customer identification and transactions, training of personnel and the establishment of internal policies and procedures, and if appropriate, adapted to their size and nature of business;

b. prohibit, as appropriate, the persons referred to in sub-paragraph a from disclosing the fact that a suspicious transaction report or related information has been transmitted or that a money laundering investigation is being or may be carried out;

c. ensure that the persons referred to in sub-paragraph a are subject to effective systems for monitoring, and where applicable supervision, with a view to ensure their compliance with the requirements to combat money laundering, where appropriate on a risk sensitive basis.

3 In that respect, each Party shall adopt such legislative or other measures as may be necessary to detect the significant physical cross border transportation of cash and appropriate bearer negotiable instruments.

Article 14 – Postponement of domestic suspicious transactions

Each Party shall adopt such legislative and other measures as may be necessary to permit urgent action to be taken by the FIU or, as appropriate, by any other competent authorities or body, when there is a suspicion that a transaction is related to money laundering, to suspend or withhold consent to a transaction going ahead in order to analyse the transaction and confirm the suspicion. Each party may restrict such a measure to cases where a suspicious transaction report has been submitted. The maximum duration of any suspension or withholding of consent to a transaction shall be subject to any relevant provisions in national law.

Chapter IV – International co-operation

Section 1 – Principles of international co-operation

Article 15 – General principles and measures for international co-operation

1 The Parties shall mutually co-operate with each other to the widest extent possible for the purposes of investigations and proceedings aiming at the confiscation of instrumentalities and proceeds.

2 Each Party shall adopt such legislative or other measures as may be necessary to enable it to comply, under the conditions provided for in this chapter, with requests:

a. for confiscation of specific items of property representing proceeds or instrumentalities, as well as for confiscation of proceeds consisting in a requirement to pay a sum of money corresponding to the value of proceeds;

b. for investigative assistance and provisional measures with a view to either form of confiscation referred to under a above.

3 Investigative assistance and provisional measures sought in paragraph 2.b shall be carried out as permitted by and in accordance with the internal law of the requested Party. Where the request concerning one of these measures specifies formalities or procedures which are necessary under the law of the requesting Party, even if unfamiliar to the requested Party, the latter shall comply with such requests to the extent that the action sought is not contrary to the fundamental principles of its law.

4 Each Party shall adopt such legislative or other measures as may be necessary to ensure that the requests coming from other Parties in order to identify, trace, freeze or seize the proceeds and instrumentalities, receive the same priority as those made in the framework of internal procedures.

Section 2 – Investigative assistance

Article 16 – Obligation to assist

The Parties shall afford each other, upon request, the widest possible measure of assistance in the identification and tracing of instrumentalities, proceeds and other property liable to confiscation. Such assistance shall include any measure providing and securing evidence as to the existence, location or movement, nature, legal status or value of the aforementioned property.

Article 17 – Requests for information on bank accounts

1 Each Party shall, under the conditions set out in this article, take the measures necessary to determine, in answer to a request sent by another Party, whether a natural or legal person that is the subject of a criminal investigation holds or controls one or more accounts, of whatever nature, in any bank located in its territory and, if so, provide the particulars of the identified accounts.

2 The obligation set out in this article shall apply only to the extent that the information is in the possession of the bank keeping the account.

3 In addition to the requirements of Article 37, the requesting party shall, in the request:

a. state why it considers that the requested information is likely to be of substantial value for the purpose of the criminal investigation into the offence;

b. state on what grounds it presumes that banks in the requested Party hold the account and specify, to the widest extent possible, which banks and/or accounts may be involved; and

c. include any additional information available which may facilitate the execution of the request.

4 The requested Party may make the execution of such a request dependant on the same conditions as it applies in respect of requests for search and seizure.

5 Each State or the European Community may, at the time of signature or when depositing its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, by a declaration addressed to the Secretary General of the Council of Europe, declare that this article applies only to the categories of offences specified in the list contained in the appendix to this Convention.

6 Parties may extend this provision to accounts held in non-bank financial institutions. Such extension may be made subject to the principle of reciprocity.

Article 18 – Requests for information on banking transactions

1 On request by another Party, the requested Party shall provide the particulars of specified bank accounts and of banking operations which have been carried out during a specified period through one or more accounts specified in the request, including the particulars of any sending or recipient account.

2 The obligation set out in this Article shall apply only to the extent that the information is in the possession of the bank holding the account.

3 In addition to the requirements of Article 37, the requesting Party shall in its request indicate why it considers the requested information relevant for the purpose of the criminal investigation into the offence.

4 The requested Party may make the execution of such a request dependant on the same conditions as it applies in respect of requests for search and seizure.

5 Parties may extend this provision to accounts held in non-bank financial institutions. Such extension may be made subject to the principle of reciprocity.

Article 19 – Requests for the monitoring of banking transactions

1 Each Party shall ensure that, at the request of another Party, it is able to monitor, during a specified period, the banking operations that are being carried out through one or more accounts specified in the request and communicate the results thereof to the requesting Party.

2 In addition to the requirements of Article 37, the requesting Party shall in its request indicate why it considers the requested information relevant for the purpose of the criminal investigation into the offence.

3 The decision to monitor shall be taken in each individual case by the competent authorities of the requested Party, with due regard for the national law of that Party.

4 The practical details regarding the monitoring shall be agreed between the competent authorities of the requesting and requested Parties.

5 Parties may extend this provision to accounts held in non-bank financial institutions.

Article 20 – Spontaneous information

Without prejudice to its own investigations or proceedings, a Party may without prior request forward to another Party information on instrumentalities and proceeds, when it considers that the disclosure of such information might assist the receiving Party in initiating or carrying out investigations or proceedings or might lead to a request by that Party under this chapter.

Section 3 – Provisional measures

Article 21 – Obligation to take provisional measures

1 At the request of another Party which has instituted criminal proceedings or proceedings for the purpose of confiscation, a Party shall take the necessary provisional measures, such as freezing or seizing, to prevent any dealing in, transfer or disposal of property which, at a later stage, may be the subject of a request for confiscation or which might be such as to satisfy the request.

2 A Party which has received a request for confiscation pursuant to Article 23 shall, if so requested, take the measures mentioned in paragraph 1 of this article in respect of any property which is the subject of the request or which might be such as to satisfy the request.

Article 22 – Execution of provisional measures

1 After the execution of the provisional measures requested in conformity with paragraph 1 of Article 21, the requesting Party shall provide spontaneously and as soon as possible to the requested Party all information which may question or modify the extent of these measures. The requesting Party shall also provide without delays all complementary information requested by the requested Party and which is necessary for the implementation of and the follow up to the provisional measures.

2 Before lifting any provisional measure taken pursuant to this article, the requested Party shall, wherever possible, give the requesting Party an opportunity to present its reasons in favour of continuing the measure.

Section 4 – Confiscation

Article 23 – Obligation to confiscate

1 A Party, which has received a request made by another Party for confiscation concerning instrumentalities or proceeds, situated in its territory, shall:

- a. enforce a confiscation order made by a court of a requesting Party in relation to such instrumentalities or proceeds; or
- b. submit the request to its competent authorities for the purpose of obtaining an order of confiscation and, if such order is granted, enforce it.

2 For the purposes of applying paragraph 1.b of this article, any Party shall whenever necessary have competence to institute confiscation proceedings under its own law.

3 The provisions of paragraph 1 of this article shall also apply to confiscation consisting in a requirement to pay a sum of money corresponding to the value of proceeds, if property on which the confiscation can be enforced is located in the requested Party. In such cases, when enforcing confiscation pursuant to paragraph 1, the requested Party shall, if payment is not obtained, realise the claim on any property available for that purpose.

4 If a request for confiscation concerns a specific item of property, the Parties may agree that the requested Party may enforce the confiscation in the form of a requirement to pay a sum of money corresponding to the value of the property.

5 The Parties shall co-operate to the widest extent possible under their domestic law with those Parties which request the execution of measures equivalent to confiscation leading to the deprivation of property, which are not criminal sanctions, in so far as such measures are ordered by a judicial authority of the requesting Party in relation to a criminal offence, provided that it has been established that the property constitutes proceeds or other property in the meaning of Article 5 of this Convention.

Article 24 – Execution of confiscation

1 The procedures for obtaining and enforcing the confiscation under Article 23 shall be governed by the law of the requested Party.

2 The requested Party shall be bound by the findings as to the facts in so far as they are stated in a conviction or judicial decision of the requesting Party or in so far as such conviction or judicial decision is implicitly based on them.

3 Each State or the European Community may, at the time of signature or when depositing its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, by a declaration addressed to the Secretary General of the Council of Europe, declare that paragraph 2 of this article applies only subject to its constitutional principles and the basic concepts of its legal system.

4 If the confiscation consists in the requirement to pay a sum of money, the competent authority of the requested Party shall convert the amount thereof into the currency of that Party at the rate of exchange ruling at the time when the decision to enforce the confiscation is taken.

5 In the case of Article 23, paragraph 1.a, the requesting Party alone shall have the right to decide on any application for review of the confiscation order.

Article 25 – Confiscated property

1 Property confiscated by a Party pursuant to Articles 23 and 24 of this Convention, shall be disposed of by that Party in accordance with its domestic law and administrative procedures.

2 When acting on the request made by another Party in accordance with Articles 23 and 24 of this Convention, Parties shall, to the extent permitted by domestic law and if so requested, give priority consideration to returning the confiscated property to the requesting Party so that it can give compensation to the victims of the crime or return such property to their legitimate owners.

3 When acting on the request made by another Party in accordance with Articles 23 and 24 of this Convention, a Party may give special consideration to concluding agreements or arrangements on sharing with other Parties, on a regular or case-by-case basis, such property, in accordance with its domestic law or administrative procedures.

Article 26 – Right of enforcement and maximum amount of confiscation

1 A request for confiscation made under Articles 23 and 24 does not affect the right of the requesting Party to enforce itself the confiscation order.

2 Nothing in this Convention shall be so interpreted as to permit the total value of the confiscation to exceed the amount of the sum of money specified in the confiscation order. If a Party finds that this might occur, the Parties concerned shall enter into consultations to avoid such an effect.

Article 27 – Imprisonment in default

The requested Party shall not impose imprisonment in default or any other measure restricting the liberty of a person as a result of a request under Article 23, if the requesting Party has so specified in the request.

Section 5 – Refusal and postponement of co-operation

Article 28 – Grounds for refusal

- 1 Co-operation under this chapter may be refused if:
 - a. the action sought would be contrary to the fundamental principles of the legal system of the requested Party; or
 - b. the execution of the request is likely to prejudice the sovereignty, security, ordre public or other essential interests of the requested Party; or
 - c. in the opinion of the requested Party, the importance of the case to which the request relates does not justify the taking of the action sought; or
 - d. the offence to which the request relates is a fiscal offence, with the exception of the financing of terrorism;
 - e. the offence to which the request relates is a political offence, with the exception of the financing of terrorism; or
 - f. the requested Party considers that compliance with the action sought would be contrary to the principle of *ne bis in idem*; or
 - g. the offence to which the request relates would not be an offence under the law of the requested Party if committed within its jurisdiction. However, this ground for refusal applies to co-operation under Section 2 only in so far as the assistance sought involves coercive action. Where dual criminality is required for co-operation under this chapter, that requirement shall be deemed to be satisfied regardless of whether both Parties place the offence within the same category of offences or denominate the offence by the same terminology, provided that both Parties criminalise the conduct underlying the offence.
- 2 Co-operation under Section 2, in so far as the assistance sought involves coercive action, and under Section 3 of this chapter, may also be refused if the measures sought could not be taken under the domestic law of the requested Party for the purposes of investigations or proceedings, had it been a similar domestic case.
- 3 Where the law of the requested Party so requires, co-operation under Section 2, in so far as the assistance sought involves coercive action, and under Section 3 of this chapter may also be refused if the measures sought or any other measures having similar effects would not be permitted under the law of the requesting Party, or, as regards the competent authorities of the requesting Party, if the request is not authorised by either a judge or another judicial authority, including public prosecutors, any of these authorities acting in relation to criminal offences.
- 4 Co-operation under Section 4 of this chapter may also be refused if:
 - a. under the law of the requested Party confiscation is not provided for in respect of the type of offence to which the request relates; or

b. without prejudice to the obligation pursuant to Article 23, paragraph 3, it would be contrary to the principles of the domestic law of the requested Party concerning the limits of confiscation in respect of the relationship between an offence and:

- i. an economic advantage that might be qualified as its proceeds; or
- ii. property that might be qualified as its instrumentalities; or

c. under the law of the requested Party confiscation may no longer be imposed or enforced because of the lapse of time; or

d. without prejudice to Article 23, paragraph 5, the request does not relate to a previous conviction, or a decision of a judicial nature or a statement in such a decision that an offence or several offences have been committed, on the basis of which the confiscation has been ordered or is sought; or

e. confiscation is either not enforceable in the requesting Party, or it is still subject to ordinary means of appeal; or

f. the request relates to a confiscation order resulting from a decision rendered in absentia of the person against whom the order was issued and, in the opinion of the requested Party, the proceedings conducted by the requesting Party leading to such decision did not satisfy the minimum rights of defence recognised as due to everyone against whom a criminal charge is made.

5 For the purpose of paragraph 4.f of this article a decision is not considered to have been rendered *in absentia* if:

a. it has been confirmed or pronounced after opposition by the person concerned; or

b. it has been rendered on appeal, provided that the appeal was lodged by the person concerned.

6 When considering, for the purposes of paragraph 4.f of this article if the minimum rights of defence have been satisfied, the requested Party shall take into account the fact that the person concerned has deliberately sought to evade justice or the fact that that person, having had the possibility of lodging a legal remedy against the decision made *in absentia*, elected not to do so. The same will apply when the person concerned, having been duly served with the summons to appear, elected not to do so nor to ask for adjournment.

7 A Party shall not invoke bank secrecy as a ground to refuse any co-operation under this chapter. Where its domestic law so requires, a Party may require that a request for co-operation which would involve the lifting of bank secrecy be authorised by either a judge or another judicial authority, including public prosecutors, any of these authorities acting in relation to criminal offences.

8 Without prejudice to the ground for refusal provided for in paragraph 1.a of this article:

a. the fact that the person under investigation or subjected to a confiscation order by the authorities of the requesting Party is a legal person shall not be invoked by the requested Party as an obstacle to affording any co-operation under this chapter;

b. the fact that the natural person against whom an order of confiscation of proceeds has been issued has died or the fact that a legal person against whom an order of confiscation of proceeds has been issued has subsequently been dissolved shall not be invoked as an obstacle to render assistance in accordance with Article 23, paragraph 1.a.

c. the fact that the person under investigation or subjected to a confiscation order by the authorities of the requesting Party is mentioned in the request both as the author of the underlying criminal offence and of the offence of money laundering, in accordance with Article 9.2.b of this Convention, shall not be invoked by the requested Party as an obstacle to affording any co-operation under this chapter.

Article 29 – Postponement

The requested Party may postpone action on a request if such action would prejudice investigations or proceedings by its authorities.

Article 30 – Partial or conditional granting of a request

Before refusing or postponing co-operation under this chapter, the requested Party shall, where appropriate after having consulted the requesting Party, consider whether the request may be granted partially or subject to such conditions as it deems necessary.

Section 6 – Notification and protection of third parties' rights

Article 31 – Notification of documents

1 The Parties shall afford each other the widest measure of mutual assistance in the serving of judicial documents to persons affected by provisional measures and confiscation.

2 Nothing in this article is intended to interfere with:

a. the possibility of sending judicial documents, by postal channels, directly to persons abroad;

b. the possibility for judicial officers, officials or other competent authorities of the Party of origin to effect service of judicial documents directly through the consular authorities of that Party or through judicial officers, officials or other competent authorities of the Party of destination,

unless the Party of destination makes a declaration to the contrary to the Secretary General of the Council of Europe at the time of signature or when depositing its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession.

3 When serving judicial documents to persons abroad affected by provisional measures or confiscation orders issued in the sending Party, this Party shall indicate what legal remedies are available under its law to such persons.

Article 32 – Recognition of foreign decisions

1 When dealing with a request for co-operation under Sections 3 and 4, the requested Party shall recognise any judicial decision taken in the requesting Party regarding rights claimed by third parties.

2 Recognition may be refused if:

a. third parties did not have adequate opportunity to assert their rights; or

b. the decision is incompatible with a decision already taken in the requested Party on the same matter; or

c. it is incompatible with the ordre public of the requested Party; or

d. the decision was taken contrary to provisions on exclusive jurisdiction provided for by the law of the requested Party.

Section 7 – Procedural and other general rules

Article 33 – Central authority

1 The Parties shall designate a central authority or, if necessary, authorities, which shall be responsible for sending and answering requests made under this chapter, the execution of such requests or the transmission of them to the authorities competent for their execution.

2 Each Party shall, at the time of signature or when depositing its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, communicate to the Secretary General of the Council of Europe the names and addresses of the authorities designated in pursuance of paragraph 1 of this article.

Article 34 – Direct communication

1 The central authorities shall communicate directly with one another.

2 In the event of urgency, requests or communications under this chapter may be sent directly by the judicial authorities, including public prosecutors, of the requesting Party to such authorities of the requested Party. In such cases a copy shall be sent at the same time to the central authority of the requested Party through the central authority of the requesting Party.

3 Any request or communication under paragraphs 1 and 2 of this article may be made through the International Criminal Police Organisation (Interpol).

4 Where a request is made pursuant to paragraph 2 of this article and the authority is not competent to deal with the request, it shall refer the request to the competent national authority and inform directly the requesting Party that it has done so.

5 Requests or communications under Section 2 of this chapter, which do not involve coercive action, may be directly transmitted by the competent authorities of the requesting Party to the competent authorities of the requested Party.

6 Draft requests or communications under this chapter may be sent directly by the judicial authorities of the requesting Party to such authorities of the requested Party prior to a formal request to ensure that it can be dealt with efficiently upon receipt and contains sufficient information and supporting documentation for it to meet the requirements of the legislation of the requested Party.

Article 35 – Form of request and languages

1 All requests under this chapter shall be made in writing. They may be transmitted electronically, or by any other means of telecommunication, provided that the requesting Party is prepared, upon request, to produce at any time a written record of such communication and the original. However each Party may, at any time, by a declaration addressed to the Secretary

General of the Council of Europe, indicate the conditions in which it is ready to accept and execute requests received electronically or by any other means of communication.

2 Subject to the provisions of paragraph 3 of this article, translations of the requests or supporting documents shall not be required.

3 At the time of signature or when depositing its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, any State or the European Community may communicate to the Secretary General of the Council of Europe a declaration that it reserves the right to require that requests made to it and documents supporting such requests be accompanied by a translation into its own language or into one of the official languages of the Council of Europe or into such one of these languages as it shall indicate. It may on that occasion declare its readiness to accept translations in any other language as it may specify. The other Parties may apply the reciprocity rule.

Article 36 – Legalisation

Documents transmitted in application of this chapter shall be exempt from all legalisation formalities.

Article 37 – Content of request

1 Any request for co-operation under this chapter shall specify:

a. the authority making the request and the authority carrying out the investigations or proceedings;

b. the object of and the reason for the request;

c. the matters, including the relevant facts (such as date, place and circumstances of the offence) to which the investigations or proceedings relate, except in the case of a request for notification;

d. in so far as the co-operation involves coercive action:

i. the text of the statutory provisions or, where this is not possible, a statement of the relevant law applicable; and

ii. an indication that the measure sought or any other measures having similar effects could be taken in the territory of the requesting Party under its own law;

e. where necessary and in so far as possible:

i. details of the person or persons concerned, including name, date and place of birth, nationality and location, and, in the case of a legal person, its seat; and

ii. the property in relation to which co-operation is sought, its location, its connection with the person or persons concerned, any connection with the offence, as well as any available information about other persons, interests in the property; and

f. any particular procedure the requesting Party wishes to be followed.

2 A request for provisional measures under Section 3 in relation to seizure of property on which a confiscation order consisting in the requirement to pay a sum of money may be realised shall also indicate a maximum amount for which recovery is sought in that property.

3 In addition to the indications mentioned in paragraph 1, any request under Section 4 shall contain:

a. in the case of Article 23, paragraph 1.a:

i. a certified true copy of the confiscation order made by the court in the requesting Party and a statement of the grounds on the basis of which the order was made, if they are not indicated in the order itself;

ii. an attestation by the competent authority of the requesting Party that the confiscation order is enforceable and not subject to ordinary means of appeal;

iii. information as to the extent to which the enforcement of the order is requested; and

iv. information as to the necessity of taking any provisional measures;

b. in the case of Article 23, paragraph 1.b, a statement of the facts relied upon by the requesting Party sufficient to enable the requested Party to seek the order under its domestic law;

c. when third parties have had the opportunity to claim rights, documents demonstrating that this has been the case.

Article 38 – Defective requests

1 If a request does not comply with the provisions of this chapter or the information supplied is not sufficient to enable the requested Party to deal with the request, that Party may ask the requesting Party to amend the request or to complete it with additional information.

2 The requested Party may set a time-limit for the receipt of such amendments or information.

3 Pending receipt of the requested amendments or information in relation to a request under Section 4 of this chapter, the requested Party may take any of the measures referred to in Sections 2 or 3 of this chapter.

Article 39 – Plurality of requests

1 Where the requested Party receives more than one request under Sections 3 or 4 of this chapter in respect of the same person or property, the plurality of requests shall not prevent that Party from dealing with the requests involving the taking of provisional measures.

2 In the case of plurality of requests under Section 4 of this chapter, the requested Party shall consider consulting the requesting Parties.

Article 40 – Obligation to give reasons

The requested Party shall give reasons for any decision to refuse, postpone or make conditional any co-operation under this chapter.

Article 41 – Information

- 1 The requested Party shall promptly inform the requesting Party of:
 - a. the action initiated on a request under this chapter;
 - b. the final result of the action carried out on the basis of the request;
 - c. a decision to refuse, postpone or make conditional, in whole or in part, any co-operation under this chapter;
 - d. any circumstances which render impossible the carrying out of the action sought or are likely to delay it significantly; and
 - e. in the event of provisional measures taken pursuant to a request under Sections 2 or 3 of this chapter, such provisions of its domestic law as would automatically lead to the lifting of the provisional measure.
- 2 The requesting Party shall promptly inform the requested Party of:
 - a. any review, decision or any other fact by reason of which the confiscation order ceases to be wholly or partially enforceable; and
 - b. any development, factual or legal, by reason of which any action under this chapter is no longer justified.
- 3 Where a Party, on the basis of the same confiscation order, requests confiscation in more than one Party, it shall inform all Parties which are affected by an enforcement of the order about the request.

Article 42 – Restriction of use

- 1 The requested Party may make the execution of a request dependent on the condition that the information or evidence obtained will not, without its prior consent, be used or transmitted by the authorities of the requesting Party for investigations or proceedings other than those specified in the request.
- 2 Each State or the European Community may, at the time of signature or when depositing its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, by declaration addressed to the Secretary General of the Council of Europe, declare that, without its prior consent, information or evidence provided by it under this chapter may not be used or transmitted by the authorities of the requesting Party in investigations or proceedings other than those specified in the request.

Article 43 – Confidentiality

- 1 The requesting Party may require that the requested Party keep confidential the facts and substance of the request, except to the extent necessary to execute the request. If the requested Party cannot comply with the requirement of confidentiality, it shall promptly inform the requesting Party.
- 2 The requesting Party shall, if not contrary to basic principles of its national law and if so requested, keep confidential any evidence and information provided by the requested Party, except to the extent that its disclosure is necessary for the investigations or proceedings described in the request.

3 Subject to the provisions of its domestic law, a Party which has received spontaneous information under Article 20 shall comply with any requirement of confidentiality as required by the Party which supplies the information. If the other Party cannot comply with such requirement, it shall promptly inform the transmitting Party.

Article 44 – Costs

The ordinary costs of complying with a request shall be borne by the requested Party. Where costs of a substantial or extraordinary nature are necessary to comply with a request, the Parties shall consult in order to agree the conditions on which the request is to be executed and how the costs shall be borne.

Article 45 – Damages

1 When legal action on liability for damages resulting from an act or omission in relation to co-operation under this chapter has been initiated by a person, the Parties concerned shall consider consulting each other, where appropriate, to determine how to apportion any sum of damages due.

2 A Party which has become subject of a litigation for damages shall endeavour to inform the other Party of such litigation if that Party might have an interest in the case.

Chapter V – Co-operation between FIUs

Article 46 – Co-operation between FIUs

1 Parties shall ensure that FIUs, as defined in this Convention, shall cooperate for the purpose of combating money laundering, to assemble and analyse, or, if appropriate, investigate within the FIU relevant information on any fact which might be an indication of money laundering in accordance with their national powers.

2 For the purposes of paragraph 1, each Party shall ensure that FIUs exchange, spontaneously or on request and either in accordance with this Convention or in accordance with existing or future memoranda of understanding compatible with this Convention, any accessible information that may be relevant to the processing or analysis of information or, if appropriate, to investigation by the FIU regarding financial transactions related to money laundering and the natural or legal persons involved.

3 Each Party shall ensure that the performance of the functions of the FIUs under this article shall not be affected by their internal status, regardless of whether they are administrative, law enforcement or judicial authorities.

4 Each request made under this article shall be accompanied by a brief statement of the relevant facts known to the requesting FIU. The FIU shall specify in the request how the information sought will be used.

5 When a request is made in accordance with this article, the requested FIU shall provide all relevant information, including accessible financial information and requested law enforcement data, sought in the request, without the need for a formal letter of request under applicable conventions or agreements between the Parties.

6 An FIU may refuse to divulge information which could lead to impairment of a criminal investigation being conducted in the requested Party or, in exceptional circumstances, where

divulging the information would be clearly disproportionate to the legitimate interests of a natural or legal person or the Party concerned or would otherwise not be in accordance with fundamental principles of national law of the requested Party. Any such refusal shall be appropriately explained to the FIU requesting the information.

7 Information or documents obtained under this article shall only be used for the purposes laid down in paragraph 1. Information supplied by a counterpart FIU shall not be disseminated to a third party, nor be used by the receiving FIU for purposes other than analysis, without prior consent of the supplying FIU.

8 When transmitting information or documents pursuant to this article, the transmitting FIU may impose restrictions and conditions on the use of information for purposes other than those stipulated in paragraph 7. The receiving FIU shall comply with any such restrictions and conditions.

9 Where a Party wishes to use transmitted information or documents for criminal investigations or prosecutions for the purposes laid down in paragraph 7, the transmitting FIU may not refuse its consent to such use unless it does so on the basis of restrictions under its national law or conditions referred to in paragraph 6. Any refusal to grant consent shall be appropriately explained.

10 FIUs shall undertake all necessary measures, including security measures, to ensure that information submitted under this article is not accessible by any other authorities, agencies or departments.

11 The information submitted shall be protected, in conformity with the Council of Europe Convention of 28 January 1981 for the Protection of Individuals with regard to Automatic Processing of Personal Data (ETS No. 108) and taking account of Recommendation No R(87)15 of 15 September 1987 of the Committee of Ministers of the Council of Europe Regulating the Use of Personal Data in the Police Sector, by at least the same rules of confidentiality and protection of personal data as those that apply under the national legislation applicable to the requesting FIU.

12 The transmitting FIU may make reasonable enquiries as to the use made of information provided and the receiving FIU shall, whenever practicable, provide such feedback.

13 Parties shall indicate the unit which is an FIU within the meaning of this article.

Article 47 – International co-operation for postponement of suspicious transactions

1 Each Party shall adopt such legislative or other measures as may be necessary to permit urgent action to be initiated by a FIU, at the request of a foreign FIU, to suspend or withhold consent to a transaction going ahead for such periods and depending on the same conditions as apply in its domestic law in respect of the postponement of transactions.

2 The action referred to in paragraph 1 shall be taken where the requested FIU is satisfied, upon justification by the requesting FIU, that:

a. the transaction is related to money laundering; and

b. the transaction would have been suspended, or consent to the transaction going ahead would have been withheld, if the transaction had been the subject of a domestic suspicious transaction report.

Chapter VI – Monitoring mechanism and settlement of disputes

Article 48 – Monitoring mechanism and settlement of disputes

1 The Conference of the Parties (COP) shall be responsible for following the implementation of the Convention. The COP:

- a. shall monitor the proper implementation of the Convention by the Parties;
- b. shall, at the request of a Party, express an opinion on any question concerning the interpretation and application of the Convention.

2 The COP shall carry out the functions under paragraph 1.a above by using any available Select Committee of Experts on the Evaluation of Anti-Money Laundering Measures (Moneyval) public summaries (for Moneyval countries) and any available FATF public summaries (for FATF countries), supplemented by periodic self assessment questionnaires, as appropriate. The monitoring procedure will deal with areas covered by this Convention only in respect of those areas which are not covered by other relevant international standards on which mutual evaluations are carried out by the FATF and Moneyval.

3 If the COP concludes that it requires further information in the discharge of its functions, it shall liaise with the Party concerned, taking advantage, if so required by the COP, of the procedure and mechanism of Moneyval. The Party concerned shall then report back to the COP. The COP shall on this basis decide whether or not to carry out a more in-depth assessment of the position of the Party concerned. This may, but need not necessarily, involve, a country visit by an evaluation team.

4 In case of a dispute between Parties as to the interpretation or application of the Convention, they shall seek a settlement of the dispute through negotiation or any other peaceful means of their choice, including submission of the dispute to the COP, to an arbitral tribunal whose decisions shall be binding upon the Parties, or to the International Court of Justice, as agreed upon by the Parties concerned.

5 The COP shall adopt its own rules of procedure.

6 The Secretary General of the Council of Europe shall convene the COP not later than one year following the entry into force of this Convention. Thereafter, regular meetings of the COP shall be held in accordance with the rules of procedure adopted by the COP.

Chapter VII – Final Provisions

Article 49 – Signature and entry into force

1 The Convention shall be open for signature by the member States of the Council of Europe, the European Community and non-member States which have participated in its elaboration. Such States or the European Community may express their consent to be bound by:

- a. signature without reservation as to ratification, acceptance or approval; or
- b. signature subject to ratification, acceptance or approval, followed by ratification, acceptance or approval.

2 Instruments of ratification, acceptance or approval shall be deposited with the Secretary General of the Council of Europe.

3 This Convention shall enter into force on the first day of the month following the expiration of a period of three months after the date on which 6 signatories, of which at least four are member States of the Council of Europe, have expressed their consent to be bound by the Convention in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 1.

4 In respect of any Signatory which subsequently expresses its consent to be bound by it, the Convention shall enter into force on the first day of the month following the expiration of a period of three months after the date of the expression of its consent to be bound by the Convention in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 1.

5 No Party to the 1990 Convention may ratify, accept or approve this Convention without considering itself bound by at least the provisions corresponding to the provisions of the 1990 Convention to which it is bound.

6 As from its entry into force, Parties to this Convention, which are at the same time Parties to the 1990 Convention:

a. shall apply the provisions of this Convention in their mutual relationships;

b. shall continue to apply the provisions of the 1990 Convention in their relations with other Parties to the said Convention, but not to the present Convention.

Article 50 – Accession to the Convention

1 After the entry into force of this Convention, the Committee of Ministers of the Council of Europe, after consulting the Parties to the Convention, may invite any State not a member of the Council and not having participated in its elaboration to accede to this Convention, by a decision taken by the majority provided for in Article 20.d. of the Statute of the Council of Europe and by the unanimous vote of the representatives of the Parties entitled to sit on the Committee.

2 In respect of any acceding State, the Convention shall enter into force on the first day of the month following the expiration of a period of three months after the date of deposit of the instrument of accession with the Secretary General of the Council of Europe.

Article 51 – Territorial application

1 Any State or the European Community may, at the time of signature or when depositing its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, specify the territory or territories to which the Convention shall apply.

2 Any Party may, at any later date, by a declaration addressed to the Secretary General of the Council of Europe, extend the application of the Convention to any other territory specified in the declaration. In respect of such territory the Convention shall enter into force on the first day of the month following the expiration of a period of three months after the date of receipt of such declaration by the Secretary General.

3 Any declaration made under the two preceding paragraphs may, in respect of any territory specified in such declaration, be withdrawn by a notification addressed to the Secretary General. The withdrawal shall become effective on the first day of the month following the expiration of a period of three months after the date of receipt of such notification by the Secretary General.

Article 52 – Relationship to other conventions and agreements

1 This Convention does not affect the rights and undertakings of Parties derived from international multilateral instruments concerning special matters.

2 The Parties to this Convention may conclude bilateral or multilateral agreements with one another on the matters dealt with in this Convention, for the purposes of supplementing or strengthening its provisions or facilitating the application of the principles embodied in it.

3 If two or more Parties have already concluded an agreement or treaty in respect of a subject which is dealt with in this Convention or otherwise have established their relations in respect of that subject, they shall be entitled to apply that agreement or treaty or to regulate these relations accordingly, in lieu of the Convention, if it facilitates international co-operation.

4 Parties which are members of the European Union shall, in their mutual relations, apply Community and European Union rules in so far as there are Community or European Union rules governing the particular subject concerned and applicable to the specific case, without prejudice to the object and purpose of the present Convention and without prejudice to its full application with other Parties.

Article 53 – Declarations and reservations

1 Any State or the European Community may, at the time of signature or when depositing its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, make one or more of the declaration provided for in Article 3, paragraph 2, Article 9, paragraph 4, Article 17, paragraph 5, Article 24, paragraph 3, Article 31, paragraph 2, Article 35, paragraphs 1 and 3 and Article 42, paragraph 2.

2 Any State or the European Community may also, at the time of signature or when depositing its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, by a declaration addressed to the Secretary General, reserve its right not to apply, in part or in whole, the provisions of Article 7, paragraph 2, sub-paragraph c; Article 9, paragraph 6; Article 46, paragraph 5; and Article 47.

3 Any State or the European Community may, at the time of signature or when depositing its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, declare the manner in which it intends to apply Articles 17 and 19 of this Convention, particularly taking into account applicable international agreements in the field of international co-operation in criminal matters. It shall notify any changes in this information to the Secretary General of the Council of Europe.

4 Any State or the European Community may, at the time of signature or when depositing its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, declare:

- a. that it will not apply Article 3, paragraph 4 of this Convention; or
- b. that it will apply Article 3, paragraph 4 of this Convention only partly; or
- c. the manner in which it intends to apply Article 3, paragraph 4 of this Convention.

It shall notify any changes in this information to the Secretary General of the Council of Europe.

5 No other reservation may be made.

6 Any Party which has made a reservation under this article may wholly or partly withdraw it by means of a notification addressed to the Secretary General of the Council of Europe. The withdrawal shall take effect on the date of receipt of such notification by the Secretary General.

7 A Party which has made a reservation in respect of a provision of the Convention may not claim the application of that provision by any other Party; it may, however, if its reservation is partial or conditional, claim the application of that provision in so far as it has itself accepted it.

Article 54 – Amendments

1 Amendments to the Convention may be proposed by any Party, and shall be communicated by the Secretary General of the Council of Europe to the member States of the Council of Europe, to the European Community and to every non-member State which has acceded to or has been invited to accede to this Convention in accordance with the provisions of Article 50.

2 Any amendment proposed by a Party shall be communicated to the European Committee on Crime Problems (CDPC) which shall submit to the Committee of Ministers its opinion on that proposed amendment.

3 The Committee of Ministers shall consider the proposed amendment and the opinion submitted by the CDPC and may adopt the amendment by the majority provided for in Article 20.d of the Statute of the Council of Europe.

4 The text of any amendment adopted by the Committee of Ministers in accordance with paragraph 3 of this article shall be forwarded to the Parties for acceptance.

5 Any amendment adopted in accordance with paragraph 3 of this article shall come into force on the thirtieth day after all Parties have informed the Secretary General of their acceptance thereof.

6 In order to update the categories of offences contained in the appendix, as well as amend Article 13, amendments may be proposed by any Party or by the Committee of Ministers. They shall be communicated by the Secretary General of the Council of Europe to the Parties.

7 After having consulted the Parties which are not members of the Council of Europe and, if necessary the CDPC, the Committee of Ministers may adopt an amendment proposed in accordance with paragraph 6 by the majority provided for in Article 20.d of the Statute of the Council of Europe. The amendment shall enter into force following the expiry of a period of one year after the date on which it has been forwarded to the Parties. During this period, any Party may notify the Secretary General of any objection to the entry into force of the amendment in its respect.

8 If one-third of the Parties notifies the Secretary General of an objection to the entry into force of the amendment, the amendment shall not enter into force.

9 If less than one-third of the Parties notifies an objection, the amendment shall enter into force for those Parties which have not notified an objection.

10 Once an amendment has entered into force in accordance with paragraphs 6 to 9 of this article and a Party has notified an objection to it, this amendment shall come into force in respect of the Party concerned on the first day of the month following the date on which it has notified the Secretary General of the Council of Europe of its acceptance. A Party which has made an objection may withdraw it at any time by notifying it to the Secretary General of the Council of Europe.

11 If an amendment has been adopted by the Committee of Ministers, a State or the European Community may not express their consent to be bound by the Convention, without accepting at the same time the amendment.

Article 55 – Denunciation

1 Any Party may, at any time, denounce the Convention by means of a notification addressed to the Secretary General of the Council of Europe.

2 Such denunciation shall become effective on the first day of the month following the expiration of a period of three months after the date of receipt of the notification by the Secretary General.

3 The present Convention shall, however, continue to apply to the enforcement under Article 23 of confiscation for which a request has been made in conformity with the provisions of the Convention before the date on which such a denunciation takes effect.

Article 56 – Notifications

The Secretary General of the Council of Europe shall notify the member States of the Council of Europe, the European Community, the non-member States which have participated in the elaboration of the Convention, any State invited to accede to it and any other Party to the Convention of:

- a. any signature;
- b. the deposit of any instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession;
- c. any date of entry into force of the Convention in accordance with Articles 49 and 50;
- d. any declaration or reservation made under Article 53;
- e. any other act, notification or communication relating to the Convention.

In witness whereof the undersigned, being duly authorised thereto, have signed this Convention.

Done at Warsaw, this 16th day of May 2005, in English and in French, both texts being equally authentic, in a single copy which shall be deposited in the archives of the Council of Europe. The Secretary General of the Council of Europe shall transmit certified copies to each member State of the Council of Europe, to the European Community, to the non-member States which have participated in the elaboration of the Convention and to any State invited to accede to it.

Appendix to the Convention

- a participation in an organised criminal group and racketeering;
- b terrorism, including financing of terrorism;
- c trafficking in human beings and migrant smuggling;
- d sexual exploitation, including sexual exploitation of children;
- e illicit trafficking in narcotic drugs and psychotropic substances;
- f illicit arms trafficking;
- g illicit trafficking in stolen and other goods;
- h corruption and bribery;
- i fraud;
- j counterfeiting currency;
- k counterfeiting and piracy of products;
- l environmental crime;
- m murder, grievous bodily injury;
- n kidnapping, illegal restraint and hostage-taking;
- o robbery or theft;
- p smuggling;
- q extortion;
- r forgery;
- s piracy; and
- t insider trading and market manipulation.

EXPLANATORY REPORT OF THE COUNCIL OF EUROPE CONVENTION ON LAUNDERING, SEARCH, SEIZURE AND CONFISCATION OF THE PROCEEDS FROM CRIME AND ON THE FINANCING OF TERRORISM (CETS N° 198)

I – Introduction

1. Money laundering is not a new phenomenon – criminals have always tried to hide their bounty – but it is taking new forms. The proceeds of crime, particularly cash, must be laundered for reinvestment. This involves a series of complicated financial operations (deposit, withdrawals, bank transfers, etc.) which ultimately results in criminal money becoming “clean” and acceptable for legitimate business purposes.
2. The problem of money laundering, however, has grown dramatically in recent years, to keep pace with the magnitude of the funds involved and invested. Several billions of Euros are available for laundering every year. This laundered criminal money is recycled through normal businesses and thus may penetrate legitimate markets and corrupt entire economies.
3. Misuse of the financial system is not, however, limited to money laundering schemes designed to preserve and maximise proceeds from crimes which have been committed. As we now know, to our cost, the financial system is misused in similar ways to fund terrorist atrocities. In the wake of the terrible attacks on the United States of America on September 11, 2001, the international community rapidly recognised the important similarities between the processes involved in money laundering and in the financing of terrorism. The phenomenon of the financing of terrorism is also not new. Terrorist groups have always sought funds – in various ways – to support their actions. Traditionally, such activities were also illegal, eg. bank robberies, weapons and drug trafficking, etc. However, in recent years, a new phenomenon has grown: the carrying out of legitimate activities to finance terrorist actions. In this case, the phenomenon is the opposite of money laundering: the “clean” money collected through charities, legitimate commercial activities and so on, can be used to finance terrorist actions.
4. The Council of Europe was well ahead of its time in 1980 when it adopted the first international instrument against money laundering (Recommendation No. R(80)10 on measures against the transfer and the safekeeping of funds of criminal origin). In 1990, the Convention on laundering, search, seizure and confiscation of the proceeds from crime (ETS 141 – hereinafter referred to as “the 1990 Convention”) was approved by the Committee of Ministers and opened for signature in November of that year. It entered into force in September 1993. While the initial pace of ratification was relatively slow, recent years have witnessed a significant upsurge of activity. As of December 2004, 47 States had become parties to it, including one non-European State, ie. Australia.
5. One of the major purposes of the 1990 Convention is to facilitate international cooperation in this area in a manner which complements existing Council of Europe instruments. The Select Committee of Experts which elaborated the text of the 1990 Convention was of the view that this goal could only be accomplished if steps were taken to minimise the significant differences of approach which then existed in the domestic legal systems of member States. Consequently Chapter II of the 1990 Convention addresses measures to be taken at the national level while the focus of Chapter III is on issues of international cooperation. As is noted in paragraph 10 of the Explanatory Report to the 1990 Convention: “the Convention seeks to provide a complete set of rules, covering all the stages of the procedure from the first investigations to the imposition and enforcement of confiscation sentences and to allow for flexible but effective mechanisms of international cooperation to the widest extent possible

in order to deprive criminals of the instruments and fruits of their illegal activities". This Convention has left the general structure of the 1990 Convention untouched.

6. In the years since its conclusion, the 1990 Convention has come to be regarded as a key point of reference in anti-money laundering policy discussions, political declarations, and practical programmes of activity both in Europe and beyond.
7. Notwithstanding the recognition which the 1990 Convention has achieved there have been calls over the years for a process to be put in place to review its adequacy in the light of present-day requirements. In this regard it should be recalled that at the time of its elaboration the Select Committee of Experts which drafted the 1990 Convention was not in a position to draw upon a settled and developed body of domestic law and practice. International cooperation in this sphere was relatively unknown. Indeed, save for the limited scope provided by the 1988 UN Convention against illicit traffic in narcotic drugs and psychotropic substances, the area was a new one for the vast majority of members of the international community.
8. In the period of over ten years which has elapsed since the text of the 1990 Convention was adopted, valuable experience has been gained. The mutual evaluation procedures of the FATF and, more recently, the similar work undertaken by the Council of Europe Select Committee of Experts on the Evaluation of Anti-Money Laundering Measures (MONEYVAL), have provided valuable insights into the problems which have arisen both in the domestic implementation of anti-money laundering measures, and in international cooperation. The remits of these two evaluative bodies have also today been extended also to cover assessment of the effectiveness of measures taken in jurisdictions to counter terrorist financing.
9. Further debate on this issue has also been stimulated by developments in other fora. Of relevance in this context was the adoption by the European Union, on 26 June 2001, of the Framework Decision on money laundering, the identification, tracing, freezing, seizing and confiscation of instrumentalities and the proceeds from crime. This includes, inter alia, significant movement towards a harmonised implementation of certain critical provisions of the 1990 Convention concerning action at the domestic level (such as Articles 3 and 7) as well as embodying agreement on practices designed to enhance the effectiveness of international cooperation.
10. It should also be noted that the review and revision of other key reference texts in the fight against money laundering, which were adopted in the early and mid 1990s have been completed. In relation to the latter, it will be recalled that, following an extensive "stocktaking exercise", the FATF amended its package of 40 Recommendations in 2003. The previous 40 FATF Recommendations earlier had been supplemented by the Special Recommendations of the FATF on the Financing of Terrorism.
11. The European Union Council Directive of June 1991 on prevention of the use of the financial system for the purpose of money laundering was also substantially amended in December 2001. The Commission presented a proposal for a Third Money Laundering Directive and a Regulation on control of cash entering or leaving the Community. These proposals are in the process of being discussed in the European Parliament and the Council of the EU.
12. Other important initiatives that have taken place in recent years include the development and expansion of the Egmont Group of Financial Intelligence Units, the adoption of the United Nations Conventions against Transnational Organised Crime and Corruption and the Convention on the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism as well as the emergence of international pressure through the imposition of counter-measures on "non-cooperative countries and territories", which were not in conformity with international standards.

13. Discussion within the Council of Europe started as early as 1998 on the advisability of drafting an updating Protocol to the 1990 Convention and on the scope of such an exercise should it be undertaken. Given differences of view among member States, a questionnaire-based enquiry was conducted on the subject in 2000. It emerged from this enquiry that a clear majority of States were in support of an early opening of negotiations on a protocol. The Reflection Group on the advisability of drawing up an additional protocol to the Convention on laundering, search, seizure and confiscation of the proceeds from crime (PC-S-ML) submitted its report to the CDPC at its 51st plenary session on 17-21 June 2002 and made specific suggestions as to the possible content of such a treaty.
14. The European Committee on crime problems (CDPC) entrusted at the end of 2003, the Committee of experts on the revision of the Convention on laundering, search, seizure and confiscation of the proceeds from crime (PC-RM) to draw up such a protocol.
15. These terms of reference were revised in March 2004 and read as follows:
 “On the basis of the final activity report on the advisability of drawing up an additional protocol to the Convention on Laundering, Search, Seizure and Confiscation of the Proceeds from Crime (ETS No. 141) (doc. CDPC(2002)5), in particular, its Chapter III, Section 3 (recommendations) and bearing in mind recent developments and existing international instruments related to money laundering matters in the Council of Europe as well as in other international fora (e.g. Financial Action Task Force on Money Laundering, European Union, Egmont Group, United Nations), the Committee shall draw up an additional protocol to Convention ETS No. 141, in order to update and complement it as necessary.

Within the context of the negotiations of the draft Protocol, consideration should be given to the introduction of provisions concerning the prevention of money laundering and the financing of terrorism:

- a. as regards preventive measures, consideration should be given, for instance, to introducing a context-setting provision or provisions on measures of prevention to facilitate subsequent coverage of the treatment of the powers and duties of FIUs, particularly those dealing with the duty to control (identification and verification of the identity of clients, identification of beneficial owners, suspicious transactions’ reports), the definition of FIUs and the principles of co-operation between them, as well as transparency of legal entities. Such provision or provisions, if introduced, should make appropriate reference to existing international standards and, particularly, a reference to the FATF recommendations on money laundering and terrorist financing either in the Preamble to the Protocol or as a self-standing provision;
 - b. as regards financing of terrorism, consideration should be given to introducing one or several provisions ensuring the application of the provisions of the 1990 Money Laundering Convention to the fight against the financing of terrorism and which, while giving added value, are in full conformity with internationally accepted standards, including the UN International Convention on the suppression of the financing of terrorism;
 - c. a mechanism should also be found to ensure that the Convention, as revised by the Protocol, could be adapted accordingly, should the internationally accepted standards referred to therein be changed.”
16. The PC-RM developed a text which both adds to and modifies provisions of the 1990 Convention. Owing to the extent of the modifications envisaged and the enlargement of the scope of the treaty to include issues concerning the financing of terrorism, the drafters felt that this text should be a (self-standing) Convention, rather than a Protocol to 1990 Convention.

17. The PC-RM held 7 meetings from December 2003 to February 2005 and finalized this Convention, taking into account also Opinion N° 254(2005) of the Parliamentary Assembly of 28 January 2005. The CDPC approved this Convention on 11 March 2005 and transmitted it to the Committee of Ministers for adoption. The Committee of Ministers adopted this Convention on 3 May 2005.
18. From a methodological point of view, this Explanatory Report in places repeats, though sometimes with necessary amendments to avoid confusion as to which text (the 1990 Convention or this Convention) reference is being made, the paragraphs of the Explanatory Report of the 1990 Convention when the provisions are the same in this Convention.

II – General considerations

19. There is at present no single dedicated international treaty covering both the prevention and the control of money laundering and the financing of terrorism. The existing legally binding international instruments provide for a range of specific measures which focus on law enforcement and international cooperation (e.g. criminalisation of money laundering, confiscation, provisional measures, international cooperation), but the preventative aspects are mostly left unregulated by international law or, at best, are addressed in somewhat general terms.
20. The 1990 Council of Europe Convention did not address a certain number of issues which, though closely related to its subject matter, were not considered as directly relevant to its original objective (e.g. measures related to the prevention of money laundering). Other issues have arisen since the adoption of the 1990 Convention or have grown substantially in importance (e.g. Financial Intelligence Units, asset-sharing and recovery).
21. Furthermore, the 1990 Convention needed to be modernised and updated: since the adoption of the Convention, money laundering techniques and anti-money laundering strategies have significantly evolved. For example, laundering techniques increasingly target the non-bank sector and use professional intermediaries to invest criminal proceeds in the legitimate economy. Many jurisdictions have set up Financial Intelligence Units to process suspicious or unusual transaction reports and thus trigger more laundering investigations. Those changes needed to be followed up by reassessing the Convention's focus, adjusting some of its requirements and supplementing it with additional provisions. In addition, some of these changes have already been or are currently being included in standards set by other international fora (EU, UN, FATF), which the new Convention cannot ignore. Rather, the text of the new Convention must be brought into line with these new developments to ensure mutual consistency with these standards and to make possible harmonised domestic responses in an appropriate legal format.
22. The 1990 Convention also needed to be comprehensive and user-friendly so as to enable practitioners to use a single instrument, both domestically and internationally, instead of a series of texts that regulate various aspects of money laundering-prevention and control, and related international co-operation. This would encourage its use; help practitioners to better understand and use the Convention's provisions; and also help to minimise fragmentation in domestic anti-laundering policies.
23. Owing to the efficiency shown in practice of anti-money laundering techniques to combat also the financing of terrorism, the 1990 Convention also needed to be expanded to be used in the fight against terrorism and its financing, while taking into account existing international instruments (eg. the 1999 UN Convention on the suppression of the financing of terrorism). The events of 11 September 2001 forced countries around the globe to take quick action to freeze terrorist funds and it appears that many of them had serious difficulties in coping with this requirement: some were unable to rapidly trace property or bank accounts; others had to stretch the limits of legality to respond to requests or provide the evidence requested. The world has realised that quick access to financial information or information on assets held by

criminal organisations, including terrorist groups, is a key to successful preventive and repressive measures, and, ultimately, for disrupting their activities. Practice shows that Financial Intelligence Units often obtain access to such information more readily than other agencies and by exchanging such information with foreign counterparts they can speed up procedures of restraint, seizure or confiscation targeting terrorist or criminal assets.

24. The main reasons for including provisions concerning the financing of terrorism in this Convention are the following:
 - a. the clear link between the financing of terrorism and money laundering is internationally recognised, particularly in the context of the mandate of the FATF and its 40 + 9 Recommendations, the UN, the EU, the World Bank, the IMF and the mandate of MONEYVAL;
 - b. the tools which have proved effective to counter money laundering should be equally effective in combating the financing of terrorism;
 - c. the current co-operation between FIUs already covers, in practice, questions relating to the financing of terrorism;
 - d. as this Convention includes provisions on the role and functioning of FIUs, it would have been difficult to de-couple questions relating to the financing of terrorism;
 - e. information exchanged by FIUs is now used and may also be used in the future for the purposes of fighting the financing of terrorism.
25. This Convention therefore has a larger scope as compared to the 1990 Convention, as it covers laundering and confiscation, as the 1990 Convention, but also financing of terrorism. As to the latter, the Convention first stresses the necessity for States to take immediate steps to ratify and implement fully the 1999 UN Convention on the suppression of the financing of terrorism, thereby recognizing its fundamental value in defining an international legal framework to cut terrorists off from their funds. The reference to the UN Convention aims at stressing the crucial importance of this treaty in the global fight against the financing of terrorism. It recognises that the 1999 UN International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism provides, for the first time, an agreed global framework within which the international community can collaborate more effectively in seeking to fight the financing of terrorism.
26. Finally, the 1990 Convention needed to be improved in the parts concerning international co-operation, so as to ensure a corrective and extensive application by the Parties and in order to take into account the development of new investigative techniques adopted in other international fora, as those foreseen in the framework of the EU Protocol of 16 October 2001 to the Convention on mutual legal assistance in criminal matters.
27. This Convention therefore seeks to achieve all these objectives and will be complemented by a mechanism to ensure the proper implementation by Parties of its provisions.
28. The drafters of this Convention, like the Parliamentary Assembly in its Opinion 254(2005), underlined that the fight against money laundering and the financing of terrorism, should not have the effect of reducing the guarantees contained in the Convention on Human Rights and its Protocols.

III – Commentary to the Articles of the Convention

Chapter I – Use of terms

Article 1 – Use of terms

29. Article 1 defines certain terms which form the basis of the mechanism of international co-operation provided for in the 1990 Convention and in this Convention and the scope of application of Chapter II. Following practice from other conventions elaborated within the framework of the Council of Europe, the number of terms requiring a definition has been limited to what is absolutely necessary for the correct application of the 1990 Convention and this Convention. Several of the definitions are drafted in a broad manner in order to ensure that particular features of national legislation are not excluded from the application of the 1990 Convention and this Convention (1).
30. It was the opinion of the drafters of the 1990 Convention that the terminology used in it did not, as a rule, refer to a specific legal system or a particular law. Rather they intended to create an autonomous terminology which, in the light of the national laws involved, should be so interpreted as to ensure the most efficient and faithful application of the 1990 Convention. If, as an example, a foreign confiscation order referred to a "forfeiture" instead of a "confiscation", this should not prevent the authorities of the requested state from applying the 1990 Convention and this Convention. Likewise, if the "freezing" of a bank account has been requested, the requested state should not refuse to co-operate merely on the ground that the national law only provided for "seizure" in the case under question. The Committee that drafted the 1990 Convention recognised that national procedural laws could sometimes differ widely but the end result would often be the same despite formal differences. In addition, the Committee that drafted the 1990 Convention thought it wise that all definitions should, as far as possible, be in harmony with the aforementioned 1988 United Nations anti-drug trafficking Convention. This was justified since a number of cases that were to be dealt with under the 1990 Convention would concern drug offences (1). This has not been questioned by the drafters of the present Convention, as the main definitions adopted in the framework of the 1988 UN Convention against drug trafficking have been used in subsequent instruments (eg. UN Conventions against transnational organised crime and corruption).
31. The definition of "proceeds" was intended to be as broad as possible since the experts agreed that it was important to deprive the offender of any economic advantage from his criminal activity. By adopting a broad definition, this ultimate goal would be made possible. Also, the experts drafting the 1990 Convention felt that by adopting this approach they could avoid a discussion as to whether, for example, substitutes or indirectly derived proceeds would in principle be subject to international co-operation. If a Party could not, in a particular case, accept international co-operation because of the remote relationship between the confiscated property and the offence that Party could instead invoke Article 18, paragraph 4.b, of the 1990 Convention (now Article 28, paragraph 4.b) which provides for the possibility of refusing co-operation in such a case (1). This approach has also been confirmed by the drafters of this Convention. They have however considered it appropriate to deal specifically with substitution and derived proceeds in Article 5 of this Convention.
32. The committee drafting the 1990 Convention discussed whether the words "economic advantage" implied that the cost of making the profit (for instance the purchase price of narcotic drugs) should be deducted from the gross profit. It discovered that national legislation varied considerably on this point; there were even differences within the same legal system depending on the categories of offences. The experts also considered that differences in national legislation or legal practice in this respect between Parties should not be invoked as an obstacle to international co-operation. As regards drug offences, the experts agreed that the value of drugs initially purchased would always be subsumed within the definition of proceeds (1).

33. The committee drafting the 1990 Convention deliberately chose to speak of "criminal offences" to make it clear that the scope of application of the Convention is limited to criminal activity. It was therefore not necessary to define the term "offences" (1).
34. The wording of the definition of "proceeds" does not rule out the inclusion of property and assets that may have been transferred to third parties (1). The definition of "proceeds" has been broadened so as to include any economic advantage, derived from or obtained, directly or indirectly, from criminal offences. This definition is drawn from the definition of proceeds to be found in the UN Convention against transnational organised crime.
35. In the broad definition of property, the drafters of the 1990 Convention deleted the initially proposed terms "tangible or intangible" since it was found that those terms could be subsumed under the definition. They also considered adding the term "assets" but decided against it for the same reasons (1).
36. In respect of "instrumentalities", the experts drafting the 1990 Convention discussed whether instrumentalities that were used to facilitate the commission of an offence or intended to be used to commit an offence were covered by the definition. In respect of instrumentalities that were used in the preparatory acts leading to the commission of an offence or to hinder the detection of an offence, the experts agreed that such questions should be resolved according to the national law of the requested Party while taking account of the differences in national law and the need for efficient international co-operation. The term "instrumentalities" should, for the purposes of international co-operation, be interpreted as broadly as possible. Property which facilitates the commission of the offence, for instance, could in some cases be included in the definition (1).
37. The drafters of the 1990 Convention discussed whether it was necessary to include "objects of offences" under the scope of application of the Convention but decided against it. The terms "proceeds" and "instrumentalities" are sufficiently broadly defined to include objects of offences whenever necessary. The broad definition of "proceeds" could include in the scope of application, for instance, stolen property such as works of art or trading in endangered species (1). However, it should be noted that, for the avoidance of any doubt on the issue as to whether laundered property, can be confiscated, upon conviction for an autonomous money laundering offence, as an instrumentality or as proceeds (given that in some legal systems it may be considered the object of such an offence), the drafters of this Convention added the words "laundered property", in Article 3, paragraph 1 of this Convention (see below for further explanation). However, it should be noted that "laundered properties" and "proceeds" are not necessarily identical in all legal systems and, to that extent, both may be subject to confiscation.
38. The committee drafting the 1990 Convention discussed whether it was necessary to define "confiscation" or "confiscation order" under the 1990 Convention. Such a definition exists in the 1988 United Nations Convention where "confiscation", which includes forfeiture where applicable, means the permanent deprivation of property by order of a court or other competent authority. The European Convention on the International Validity of Criminal Judgments defines a "European criminal judgment" as any final decision delivered by a criminal court of a contracting state as a result of criminal proceedings and a "sanction" as any punishment or other measure expressly imposed on a person, in respect of an offence, in a European criminal judgment or in an *ordonnance pénale* (1).
39. The definition of "confiscation" was drafted in order to make it clear that, on the one hand, the 1990 Convention only deals with criminal activities or acts connected therewith, such as acts related to civil *in rem* actions and, on the other hand, that differences in the organisation of the judicial systems and the rules of procedure do not exclude the application of the 1990 Convention and this Convention. For instance, the fact that confiscation in some states is not considered as a penal sanction but as a security or other measure is irrelevant to the extent

that the confiscation is related to criminal activity. It is also irrelevant that confiscation might sometimes be ordered by a judge who is, strictly speaking, not a criminal judge, as long as the decision was taken by a judge. The term "court" has the same meaning as in Article 6 of the European Convention on Human Rights. The experts agreed that purely administrative confiscation was not included in the scope of application of the Convention (1).

40. The use of the word "confiscation" includes also, where applicable, "forfeiture" (1).
41. Predicate offence" refers to the offence which is at the origin of a laundering offence, that is, the offence which generated the proceeds. The expression is found in Article 9, paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 (1).
42. Article 1, sub-paragraph f, constitutes the first new part of this Convention, ie the definition of "Financial Intelligence Units (hereinafter referred to as " FIUs"). At the beginning of the 1990s, States began to set up anti-money laundering systems placing specific suspicious or unusual transaction reporting duties on persons and/or institutions that are deemed vulnerable to money laundering. Since then, the experts noted that States have developed various types of disclosure receiving units and that various international institutions (such as the FATF, the EU, the UN, the Council of Europe, etc.) have encouraged States to create such units. Since the 1990 Convention was adopted, the Egmont Group, which brings together financial intelligence units which meet its requirements in a world wide network, came into being. The definition contained in the Convention has been drawn from the Egmont Group definition of FIUs, which itself developed the first internationally agreed definition of FIUs.
43. The definition of FIUs is linked to the requirement to set up an FIU contained in Article 12, paragraph 1. This provision requires Parties to set up one agency per territory or autonomous jurisdiction recognized by international boundaries, to serve as a disclosure receiving agency and as a contact point for information exchanges. It must operate in a jurisdiction that is covered by the law of that territory. The use of the phrase "central, national agency" carries with it no political designation or recognition of any kind. In federal systems, the use of the phrase "central, national agency" implies that only one government agency may be considered an FIU. Even if federal systems have multiple subdivisions, only one centralized agency serves as a contact point for information exchange.
44. The term "responsible for" indicates that the legal framework which establishes the FIU authorizes at a minimum the functions outlined in the definition.
45. The term "receiving" means that FIUs serve as a central reception point for receiving financial disclosures concerning money laundering and the financing of terrorism. This takes into account FIUs that have more than one office and FIUs that receive disclosures from different domestic agencies. This concept also distinguishes FIUs from law enforcement agencies with a general (overall) law enforcement mission.
46. The terms "(and, as permitted, requesting)" means that some, but not all, FIUs have the ability to seek additional information from financial institutions and other non financial institutions beyond the information in the disclosures which the FIUs receive from reporting entities. For this reason the language is in parenthesis.
47. The term "analyzing" involves an initial evaluation of the relevance of disclosures received from reporting agencies. Analysis of information reported to FIUs may occur at different stages and may take different forms. The analysis of disclosure leads to a decision as to which reports will be sent to law enforcement for investigation. In these cases, the distinction is thus drawn between the analytical stage and the investigative stage.

48. The term “disseminating” means that FIUs at a minimum must be able to share information from financial disclosures and the result of their analysis regarding money laundering and related crimes, as determined by national legislation, and the financing of terrorism, firstly with domestic authorities and, secondly, with other FIUs.
49. Disclosure of financial information” refers to the materials that FIUs use and share with each other to detect and combat money laundering and the financing of terrorism.
50. Concerning suspected proceeds of crime and potential financing of terrorism” refers to the fact that the first type of disclosure of financial information concerns the reporting of transactions that are suspected of being money laundering in accordance with FATF Recommendation 13 or of being intended to support terrorist activities. The term “potential” does not mean that less or weaker evidence of a crime is needed; it rather means that there are suspicions to believe that funds are going to be used to finance terrorism.
51. The terms “required by national legislation or regulation” encompass all other mandated types of reporting requirements required by law, whether involving currency, checks, wires or other transactions.
52. The final phrase “in order to combat money laundering and the financing of terrorism” cover the common purpose of every FIU.
53. Article 1, sub-paragraph g, defines the terms “freezing” or “seizure”. This definition has been drawn from the UN Conventions against transnational organised crime and corruption (Article 2.f) and appears also in Article 2 of the Council Framework Decision 2003/577/JHA of 22 July 2003 on the execution in the European Union of orders freezing property or evidence.
54. Article 1, sub-paragraph h of this Convention follows the definition of “financing of terrorism” which is contained in Article 2 of the 1999 UN Convention and which reads as follows:

“1. Any person commits an offence within the meaning of this Convention if that person by any means, directly or indirectly, unlawfully and wilfully, provides or collects funds with the intention that they should be used or in the knowledge that they are to be used, in full or in part, in order to carry out:

a) An act which constitutes an offence within the scope of and as defined in one of the treaties listed in the annex; or

b) Any other act intended to cause death or serious bodily injury to a civilian, or to any other person not taking an active part in the hostilities in a situation of armed conflict, when the purpose of such act, by its nature or context, is to intimidate a population, or to compel a Government or an international organization to do or to abstain from doing any act.

2. a) In depositing its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, a State Party which is not a party to a treaty listed in the annex may declare that, in the application of this Convention to the State Party, the treaty shall be deemed not to be included in the annex referred to in paragraph 1, subparagraph (a). The declaration shall cease to have effect as soon as the treaty enters into force for the State Party, which shall notify the depositary of this fact;

b) When a State Party ceases to be a party to a treaty listed in the annex, it may make a declaration as provided for in this article, with respect to that treaty.

3. For an act to constitute an offence set forth in paragraph 1, it shall not be necessary that the funds were actually used to carry out an offence referred to in paragraph 1, subparagraph (a) or (b).

4. Any person also commits an offence if that person attempts to commit an offence as set forth in paragraph 1 of this article.

5. Any person also commits an offence if that person:

a) Participates as an accomplice in an offence as set forth in paragraph 1 or 4 of this article;

b) Organises or directs others to commit an offence as set forth in paragraph 1 or 4 of this article;

c) Contributes to the commission of one or more offences as set forth in paragraph 1 or 4 of this article by a group of persons acting with a common purpose. Such contribution shall be intentional and shall either:

i) be made with the aim of furthering the criminal activity or criminal purpose of the group, where such activity or purpose involves the commission of an offence as set forth in paragraph 1 of this article; or

ii) be made in the knowledge of the intention of the group to commit an offence as set forth in paragraph 1 of this article.”

55. The drafters of this Convention, while agreeing on the need to extend its application to the fight against the financing of terrorism, wished to base themselves on the text of the 1999 Convention, including the definition of the financing of terrorism as reproduced above, which has been agreed internationally. They also wished to recall in the Preamble the commitments of the international community resulting from relevant Security Council Resolutions, to implement rapidly and without restrictions this UN Convention and in particular to take the necessary measures to criminalise the financing of terrorism.

56. The prohibition contained in Article 2 of the 1999 UN Convention extends, among other things, to attempts to commit such offences as well as to their organisation. Importantly, however, “for an act to constitute an offence set forth in paragraph 1, it shall not be necessary that the funds were actually used to carry out an offence referred to in paragraph 1, sub-paragraphs (a) or (b)”.

Chapter II – Financing of terrorism

Article 2 – Application of the Convention to the financing of terrorism

57. This new Chapter constitutes an enlargement of the scope of application of the Convention to include questions relating to the financing of terrorism.

58. Paragraph 1 of this article 2 requires Parties to ensure the application of the provisions of the Convention concerning measures to be taken at a national level and at an international level, to the financing of terrorism. This includes, for instance, provisions concerning the prevention of the financing of terrorism, confiscation measures and international co-operation. These provisions apply therefore to both money laundering and the financing of terrorism.

59. Paragraph 2 of Article 2 more specifically requires Parties to ensure that they are able to search, trace, identify, freeze, seize and confiscate property, of a licit or illicit origin, used or allocated to be used by any means, in whole or in part, for the financing of terrorism, or the proceeds of this offence, and to provide co-operation to this end to the widest possible extent. This paragraph, inspired by Article 8 of the 1999 Convention, has been inserted in order to adapt the conditions of application of this Convention, including its safeguards, to the

specificities of the financing of terrorism which, in many cases, is not based on the use of criminally acquired funds, but rather on the use of licit funds for criminal purposes.

60. The main aim of this provision is to ensure that law enforcement authorities are able to use the instruments described in Chapters III and IV also in those cases where the property concerned is used as an instrumentality to commit a terrorist act or where it is the proceeds of such an offence.

Chapter III – Measures to be taken at a national level

Section 1 – General provisions

61. The wording of the articles in the chapter makes it clear that if States already possess the necessary measures, it is not necessary to take further legislative steps (2).

Article 3 – Confiscation measures

62. Paragraph 1 was drafted because several States do not yet possess sufficiently broad and effective legal provisions in respect of confiscation. It seeks to create an effective scheme for confiscation. It should be seen as a positive obligation for states to enact legislation which would enable them to confiscate instrumentalities and proceeds. This would also enable states to co-operate in accordance with the terms of the Convention, see Article 15, paragraph 2 (3).
63. The expression "property the value of which corresponds to such proceeds" refers to the obligation to introduce measures which enable Parties to execute value confiscation orders by satisfying the claims on any property, including such property which is legally acquired. Value confiscation is, of course, still based on an assessment of the value of illegally acquired proceeds. The expression is also found in the United Nations Convention(s) (3).
64. This Convention introduces also a new notion in paragraph 1, ie. "laundered property". As there may be an overlap with the notions of proceeds and instrumentalities (already contained in this provision), each Party is free to choose the system which is more adapted, in so far as all the assets contained in this provision are susceptible to be confiscated.
65. As regards the reference to instrumentalities in paragraph 1 of this article, the drafters of this Convention made it clear that a Party may limit confiscation to instrumentalities which are specifically adapted for committing offences or may exclude confiscation which the value of the object in question is out of proportion to the gravity of the offence.
66. The committee which drafted the 1990 Convention discussed whether it was possible to define certain offences to which the Convention should always be applicable. The experts agreed then that Parties should not limit themselves to offences as defined by the United Nations Convention. The offences would include drug trafficking, terrorist offences, those committed by organised crime, violent crimes, offences involving the sexual exploitation of children and young persons, extortion, kidnapping, environmental offences, economic fraud, insider trading and other serious offences. Offences which generate huge profits could also be included in such a list. When drafting the 1990 Convention, the experts thought however that the scope of application of the Convention should in principle be made as wide as possible. For that purpose, the 1990 Convention created an obligation to introduce measures of confiscation in relation to all kinds of offences. At the same time, the drafters of the 1990 Convention felt that this approach required a possibility for States to restrict co-operation under the Convention to certain offences or categories of offences. The possibility of entering a reservation was therefore introduced in the 1990 Convention.

67. Paragraph 2 of Article 3 of the new Convention substantially limits this approach, by prohibiting Parties from making declarations that would have the effect of excluding the categories of offences listed in the Appendix, as well as money laundering. The drafters of this Convention pointed out the need for this provision to limit the extent to which declarations may be made with respect to the confiscation measures contained in paragraph 1 of this article. In doing so, this Convention takes into account all the various approaches.
68. This provision allows for an all-crimes approach to confiscation, as well as explicitly providing for an enumerated list of categories of offences approach and a threshold approach. The drafters of this Convention have added a list of categories of offences in the Appendix, which constitutes for the Parties a minimal list of offences to which confiscation must apply and which cannot be excluded by a declaration contained in paragraph 2. The list of categories of offences contained in the Appendix is identical to the one contained in the glossary to the revised FATF Recommendations of 20 June 2003.
69. When deciding on the range of categories of offences listed in the Appendix, see the comments under the Appendix below.
70. Paragraph 3 of Article 3 deals with the question of mandatory confiscation. It should be noted from the outset that this provision is not mandatory for Parties, which are therefore free to decide whether to implement it or not. The drafters of this Convention however intended to send a signal that mandatory confiscation for offences which are subject to the confiscation regime, may be advisable for particularly serious offences and for offences where there is no victim claiming to be compensated (such as drug trafficking), but also frauds with a large number of unknown victims.
71. Paragraph 4 of Article 3 requires Parties to provide the possibility for the burden of proof to be reversed regarding the lawful origin of alleged proceeds or other property liable to confiscation in serious offences. The definition of the notion of serious offence for the purpose of the implementation of this provision is left to the internal law of the Parties. This possibility is however subordinate to the fact that it is compatible with the internal law of the Party concerned. The conclusion of the Party on this issue shall not be challenged in the course of the monitoring procedure. It should also be noted in this context that Article 53, paragraph 4 of this Convention provides for the possibility to make a declaration concerning the provision of Article 3, paragraph 4.
72. This provision also cannot be interpreted as an obligation to introduce the reversal of the burden of proof in a criminal prosecution to find the defendant guilty of an offence. In the case of *Phillips v. the United Kingdom* of 5 July 2001, the European Court of Human Rights “considers that, in addition to being specifically mentioned in Article 6 § 2, a person’s right in a criminal case to be presumed innocent and to require the prosecution to bear the onus of proving the allegations against him or her forms part of the general notion of a fair hearing under Article 6 § 1 (see, *mutatis mutandis*, *Saunders v. the United Kingdom*, judgment of 17 December 1996, Reports 1996-VI, p. 2064, § 68). This right is not, however, absolute, since presumptions of fact or of law operate in every criminal-law system and are not prohibited in principle by the Convention, as long as States remain within certain limits, taking into account the importance of what is at stake and maintaining the rights of the defence (see *Salabiaku v. France*, judgment of 7 October 1988, Series A no. 141-A, pp. 15-16, § 28)”. >In the *Phillips* case the statutory assumption was not applied in order to facilitate finding the defendant guilty of a drug trafficking offence, but to enable the court to assess the amount at which a confiscation order should be properly fixed after a drug trafficking conviction. The European Court of Human Rights held that the use of statutory assumptions with proper safeguards (which it found to be in place) in such circumstances did not violate the ECHR or Protocol N° 1 to it.

Article 4 – Investigative and provisional measures

73. This provision is intended to minimize the risk of assets being dissipated, thereby ensuring that a later confiscation request is not frustrated.
74. To this end, Article 4 requires Parties to be able to identify, trace, freeze or seize rapidly property which is liable to confiscation pursuant to Article 3.

Article 5 – Freezing, seizure or confiscation

75. This provision exists in other international legal instruments and more particularly, Article 12 of the UN Convention against transnational organised crime.
76. This provision underlines in particular the need to apply such measures also to proceeds which have been intermingled with property acquired from legitimate sources or which has been otherwise transformed or converted.

Article 6 – Management of frozen or seized property

77. This provision aims at ensuring that seized assets and instrumentalities are properly managed and preserved.
78. Parties remain free to determine the best way of ensuring an adequate management of the assets and systems exist already in the national laws of many States. For instance, the setting up of a national body in charge of this may constitute an appropriate way of implementing this provision.

Article 7 – Special investigative powers and techniques

79. Article 7, paragraph 1, is the same as Article 4, paragraph 1 of the 1990 Convention and has the same object in mind as Articles 3 and 4. Bank secrecy should not constitute an obstacle to domestic criminal investigations or the taking of provisional measures in the member states of the Council of Europe, in particular when the lifting of bank secrecy is ordered by a judge, a grand jury, an investigating judge or a prosecutor. The sentence should, for the purposes of international co-operation, be read in conjunction with Article 28, paragraph 7.
80. Paragraph 2 of this article is new as compared to the 1990 Convention. The additions made to the provision on special investigative powers and techniques, aim at ensuring at a national level a consistency with the relevant provisions (Articles 17-19 of this Convention) contained in the international co-operation part on requests for information on bank accounts, requests for information on banking transactions and requests for the monitoring of banking transactions.
81. Some jurisdictions are already in a position to use such special investigative powers and techniques nationally on the basis of their national legislation. However, the drafters of this Convention included these paragraphs in the text to ensure that all Parties will be in a position to do nationally, what they may be requested to do internationally. For EU States such an obligation exists in the area of international co-operation on the basis of Articles 1 to 3 of the Protocol of 16 October 2001 to the EU Convention on mutual legal assistance in criminal matters of 29 May 2000.
82. Paragraph 2 was drafted to make it mandatory on States to adopt at a national level, procedures enabling them, in the conditions foreseen in such procedures, to identify accounts held by specified beneficiaries and to obtain information on specified accounts. In this context, Paragraph 2a requires the tracing of any accounts that may be held by specified beneficiaries and it indirectly requires States to have procedures in place that enable them to trace any such accounts. While this provision obliges States to have procedures in place to

comply with this obligation, the paragraph leaves it free States to decide how to comply with this obligation and does not impose an obligation on States to create, for instance, a centralised bank accounts register. Paragraphs 2b and 2c, on the other hand, require the obtaining of information and the monitoring of accounts that have already been identified. The wording is also intended to afford to the Contracting Parties a broad level of discretion as to how best to satisfy the requirements of these sub-paragraphs.

83. The committee drafting this Convention discussed whether it would be appropriate to extend the obligations under Article 7 to include also accounts in non-bank financial institutions. A number of experts held that financial services are extended by a number of other institutions which do not provide banking services but still provide for the maintenance of certain types of accounts (e.g. securities accounts) and undertake transactions on such accounts for their customers and could therefore be used for money laundering. Experts agreed that the application of the obligations under this article, which are mandatory for accounts held by banks, should, at national level, remain optional for non-bank financial institutions (NBFIs). The interpretation of this term, the financial activity and the accounts to be covered remain within the domestic law of the Party.
84. The measures to be taken under paragraph 2 of Article 7 will also enable effect to be given to the provisions of the corresponding Articles in Section 2 of Chapter IV of the Convention.
85. Paragraph 3 of the Article largely corresponds to paragraph 2 of Article 4 of the 1990 Convention. It was drafted to make States aware of new investigative techniques which are common practice in some states but which are not yet implemented in other states. The paragraph imposes an obligation on States at least to consider the introduction of new techniques which in some states, while safeguarding fundamental human rights, have proved successful in combating serious crime. Such techniques could then also be used for the purposes of international cooperation. In such cases, Articles 15.3 and 16 would, for instance, apply. The enumeration of the techniques is not exhaustive (4).
86. Observation is an investigative technique, employed by the law enforcement agencies, consisting in covertly watching the movements of persons, without hearing them (4).
87. Interception of telecommunications, as defined in the Convention on cybercrime (ETS No. 185), usually refers to traditional telecommunications networks. These networks can include cable infrastructures, whether wire or optical cable, as well as inter-connections with wireless networks, including mobile telephone systems and microwave transmission systems. Today, mobile communications are facilitated also by a system of special satellite networks. Computer networks may also consist of an independent fixed cable infrastructure, but are more frequently operated as a virtual network by connections made through telecommunication infrastructures, thus permitting the creation of computer networks or linkages of networks that are global in nature. The distinction between telecommunications and computer communications, and the distinctiveness between their infrastructures, is blurring with the convergence of telecommunication and information technologies.
88. Access to computer systems is addressed in the Convention on cybercrime (ETS No. 185). The Cybercrime Convention defines two means of access to computer systems by law enforcement authorities: real-time collection of traffic data and the real-time interception of content data associated with specified communications transmitted by a computer system.
89. Production orders instruct individuals to produce specific records, documents or other items of property in their possession. Failure to comply with such an order may result in an order for search and seizure. The order might require that records or documents be produced in a specific form, as when the order concerns computer-generated material (see also the Convention on cybercrime) (4).

90. The procedural powers contained in the Convention on cybercrime are particularly relevant in this context. Indeed, the powers and procedures established in accordance with the Convention on cybercrime are to be applied to: (i) criminal offences established by the Convention on cybercrime; (ii) other criminal offences (including money laundering and the financing of terrorism) committed by means of a computer system; and (iii) the collection of evidence in electronic form of a criminal offence (including money laundering and the financing of terrorism). This ensures that evidence in electronic form of any criminal offence can be obtained or collected by means of the powers and procedures set out in the Convention on cybercrime. It ensures an equivalent or parallel capability for the obtaining or collection of computer data as exists under traditional powers and procedures for non-electronic data.

Article 8 – Legal remedies

91. This provision remained almost unchanged as compared to the 1990 Convention. Interested parties are basically all persons who claim that their rights with respect to property subject to provisional measures and confiscation are unjustifiably affected. These claims should in principle be honoured in cases where the innocence or bona fides of the party concerned is likely or beyond reasonable doubt. As long as no final confiscation order has been made against him or her, the accused may also qualify as an interested party. The legal provisions required by this article should guarantee "effective" legal remedies for interested third parties. This implies that there should be a system where such parties, if known, are duly informed by the authorities of the possibilities to challenge decisions or measures taken, that such challenges may be made even if a confiscation order has already become enforceable, if the party had no earlier opportunity to do so, that such remedies should allow for a hearing in court, that the interested party has the right to be assisted or represented by a lawyer and to present witnesses and other evidence, and that the party has a right to have the court decision reviewed (5).
92. This article does not bestow upon private citizens any right beyond those normally permitted by the domestic law of the Party. In any case, minimum rights of the defence are safeguarded by the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (5).

Article 9 – Laundering offence

93. The first paragraph of the article is based on the 1988 United Nations Convention. However, the wording differs slightly from that convention in respect of the element of "participation" which is found in the 1988 United Nations Convention, and also as regards the predicate offences to which the proceeds relate. Participation has not been included in paragraph 1, sub-paragraphs a, b and c, of the article since, because of the different approach taken by the committee, it appeared to be redundant. The 1990 Convention and this Convention are not limited to proceeds from drug offences. The experts drafting the 1990 Convention considered that it was not necessary to provide that States could not limit the scope of application vis-à-vis the 1988 United Nations Convention, which had become a universally recognised instrument in the fight against drugs (6).
94. The first part of paragraph 1 establishes an obligation to criminalise laundering. The second part makes this obligation in respect of certain categories of laundering offences dependent on the constitutional principles and the basic concepts of the legal system of the ratifying State. To the extent that criminalisation of the act is not contrary to such principles or concepts, the State is under an obligation to criminalise the acts which are described in the paragraph. A further explanation of what is meant by basic concepts of the legal system is found in the explanatory report in respect of Article 28, paragraph 1.a (6).

95. The provision of paragraph 2, with the exception of paragraph 2.c, is not found in the 1988 United Nations Convention. Paragraph 2.b takes into account that in some states the person who committed the predicate offence will not, according to basic principles of domestic penal law, commit a further offence when laundering the proceeds. On the other hand, in other states laws to such effect have already been enacted (6).
96. The rest of this provision is new as compared with the 1990 Convention.
97. Paragraph 3 of this article concerns the *mens rea*. The evaluation process has shown that proving the mental element of a money laundering offence can be very difficult, as the courts often require (or are thought to require) a high level of knowledge as to the origin of the proceeds by the alleged launderers. The addition of this paragraph in this Convention will enable Parties also to establish a criminal offence where the offender (a) suspected that the property was proceeds and/or (b) ought to have assumed that the property was proceeds. Paragraph 3.a provides for a lesser subjective mental element and could cover a person who gives the origin of the proceeds some thought (it is sufficient that he/she suspects the property was proceeds) but has not firm knowledge that the property is proceeds. Paragraph 3.b suggests the criminalisation of negligent behaviour where the court objectively weights the evidence and determines whether the offender should have assumed the property was proceeds, whether or not he/she gave any thought to the matter.
98. Paragraph 3 criminalises acts other than those designated in the 1988 United Nations Convention. Paragraph 3 is optional. It follows that the fact that a Party decides not to adopt it in its internal law cannot be raised or criticised during the monitoring process envisaged by the Convention.
99. As regards the possibility of reservation to the predicate offences of money laundering contained in paragraph 4 of this Article, the drafters of this Convention took into account Recommendation 1 of the FATF which provides that “whichever approach is adopted, each country should at a minimum include a range of offences within each of the designated categories of offences”, as these categories of offences are contained in the Appendix of this Convention, which reproduces textually the glossary appended to the FATF Recommendations. In doing so, they indicated the need to take into account all the various approaches. More particularly the drafters stressed that this provision should allow for an all crimes approach, as well as for an enumerated list of offences and threshold approaches. In any event, the categories of offences contained in the Appendix to this Convention have to be considered as predicate offences for the purposes of money laundering and therefore cannot be excluded from the scope of application of the money laundering offence through a declaration provided by this provision. When deciding on the range of offences to be covered as predicate offences under each of the categories listed in the Appendix, see the comments under the Appendix below.
100. Paragraph 5 addresses another major practical problem in money laundering prosecutions exposed in evaluations in several countries – the perceived need for a conviction for the underlying predicate offence as a basis for a money laundering prosecution. This Convention now requires the Parties to ensure that a prior or simultaneous conviction for the predicate offence is not a prerequisite for a conviction for money laundering. The drafters of this Convention considered that, by clarifying this in paragraph 5, it should then be possible, in a money laundering prosecution, for the predicate offence (whether domestic or foreign) to be established on the basis of circumstantial or other evidence. This was considered by the drafters to be important as the perceived need for such a conviction frequently inhibited the prosecution of money laundering as an autonomous offence – particularly laundering by third parties on behalf of others.
101. Paragraph 6 concerns the question of proof of the predicate offence in a money laundering prosecution. To facilitate prosecution, the drafters of this Convention pointed out the

importance for prosecutors not to have to prove in a money laundering prosecution all the factual elements of the specific particularised predicate offence, if the proof of the illicit origin of the property could be gathered from any circumstance. By specifying that this paragraph applies to convictions for money laundering “under this article”, the drafters of this Convention wished to indicate that this provision is to be seen in the context of the definition of money laundering as contained in Article 9 and in particular its paragraph 1, which refers to “intentional” behaviours. Therefore, Parties may implement Article 9.6 by requiring that the author of the money laundering offence knew that the assets came from a predicate offence, without it being necessary to prove which specific predicate offence applied.

102. Paragraph 7 aims at ensuring that a procedure against money laundering may be started even if the predicate offence has been committed abroad. Each Party keeps however the possibility to require that the offence corresponds to a predicate offence of money laundering in its internal law. This provision is drawn from FATF Recommendation 1.

Article 10 – Corporate liability

103. Article 10 deals with the liability of legal persons. It is a fact that legal persons are often involved in money laundering and financing of terrorism offences, especially in business transactions, while practice reveals serious difficulties in prosecuting natural persons acting on behalf of these legal persons. For example, in view of the size of corporations and the complexity of organizational structures, it becomes more and more difficult to identify a natural person who may be held responsible (in a criminal sense) for a money laundering offence. Legal persons thus sometimes escape their liability due to their collective decision-making process. On the other hand, money laundering and financing of terrorism practices often continue after the arrest of individual members of management, because the company as such is not deterred by individual sanctions.
104. The international trend at present seems to support the general recognition of corporate liability, even in countries, which are applying the principle according to which corporations cannot commit criminal offences. Therefore, the present provision of the Convention is in harmony with these recent developments.
105. Paragraph 1 does not stipulate the type of liability it requires for legal persons. Therefore this provision does not impose an obligation on States to establish that legal persons will be held criminally liable for the offences mentioned therein. It should be made clear however that by virtue of this provision Contracting Parties undertake to establish some form of liability for legal persons engaging in money laundering practices, liability that could be criminal, administrative or civil in nature. Thus, criminal and non-criminal –administrative, civil-sanctions are suitable, provided that they are “effective, proportionate and dissuasive” as specified by paragraph 4 of this article. Legal persons shall be held liable if three conditions are met. The first is that a money laundering or a financing of terrorism offence must have been committed. The second condition is that the offence must have been committed for the benefit or on behalf of the legal person. The third condition, which serves to limit the scope of this form of liability, requires the involvement of “any person who has a leading position”. The leading position can be assumed to exist in the three situations described –a power of representation or an authority to take decisions or to exercise control- which demonstrate that such a physical person is legally able to engage the liability of the legal person.
106. Paragraph 2 expressly mentions the Contracting Parties' obligation to extend corporate liability to cases where the lack of supervision within the legal person makes it possible to commit the money laundering offences. It aims at holding legal persons liable for the omission by persons in a leading position to exercise supervision over the acts committed by subordinate persons acting on behalf of the legal person. A similar provision also exists in Article 3 of the Second Protocol to the European Union Convention on the Protection of the financial interest of the European Community of 19 June 1997. As with paragraph 1, it does

not impose an obligation to establish criminal liability in such cases but some form of liability to be decided by the Contracting Party itself.

107. Paragraph 3 clarifies that corporate liability does not exclude individual liability. In a concrete case, different spheres of liability may be established at the same time, for example the responsibility of an organ etc. separately from the liability of the legal person as a whole. Individual liability may be combined with any of these categories of liability.
108. Paragraph 4 requires that legal persons be subject to "effective, proportionate and dissuasive" sanctions, which can be penal, administrative or civil in nature. This paragraph compels Contracting Parties to provide for the possibility of imposing monetary sanctions of a certain level to legal persons held liable for a money laundering offence.
109. It is obvious that the obligation to make money laundering and financing of terrorism offences punishable would lose much of its effect if it was not supplemented by an obligation to provide for adequately severe sanctions. While prescribing that pecuniary sanctions should be the sanctions that can be imposed for the relevant offences, the article leaves open the possibility that other sanctions reflecting the seriousness of the offences are provided for. It cannot, of course, be the aim of this Convention to give detailed provisions regarding the sanctions to be linked to the different offences mentioned in the Convention. On this point the Parties inevitably need the discretionary power to create a system of offences and sanctions that is in coherence with their existing national legal systems.

Article 11 – Previous decisions

110. Money laundering and the financing of terrorism are often carried out transnationally by criminal organisations whose members may have been tried and convicted in more than one country. At domestic level, many legal systems provide for a harsher penalty where someone has previous convictions.
111. The principle of international recidivism is established in a number of international legal instruments. Under Article 36(2)(iii) of the Single Convention of 30 March 1961 on Narcotic Drugs, for example, foreign convictions have to be taken into account for the purpose of establishing recidivism, subject to each Party's constitutional provisions, legal system and national law. Under Article 1 of the Council Framework Decision of 6 December 2001 amending Framework Decision 2000/383/JHA on increasing protection by criminal penalties and other sanctions against counterfeiting in connection with the introduction of the euro, European Union member States must recognise, under the conditions of their national law, as establishing habitual criminality final decisions handed down in another member state for counterfeiting of currency.
112. The fact remains that there is no harmonised notion at an international level of recidivism and that certain legislations do not contain such a notion. In addition, the fact that foreign judgments are not brought to the attention of judges constitutes an additional complication. Accordingly, Article 11 provides for the possibility to take into account final decisions taken by another Party in assessing a sentence. To comply with the provision Parties may provide in their domestic law that previous convictions by foreign courts – like convictions by the domestic courts – will result in a harsher penalty. They may also provide that, under their general powers to assess the individual's circumstances in setting the sentence, courts should take convictions into account.
113. This provision does not place any positive obligation on courts or prosecution services to take steps to find out whether persons being prosecuted have received final sentences from another Party's courts. It should nevertheless be noted that, under Article 13 of the European Convention on Mutual Assistance in Criminal Matters (ETS No. 30) of 20 April 1959, a Party's judicial authorities may request from another Party extracts from and information relating to judicial records, if needed in a criminal matter.>

Section 2 – Financial Intelligence Units (FIUs)

114. The drafters of this Convention have been in favour of including relevant related preventive standards in the Convention with a “focused approach”, particularly within the context of the elaboration of the role and functioning of FIUs. Indeed, as there was broad consensus on the need to include the role and functioning of FIUs in the Convention, their essential preventive role cannot be ignored and should be strengthened.

Article 12 – Financial Intelligence Units (FIUs)

115. This article introduces the concept of FIUs and recognizes their crucial role in the prevention of money laundering and the financing of terrorism. Paragraph 1 introduces a mandatory obligation for signatory States to establish an FIU on the basis of the definition in the Convention which adopts the definition of the Egmont Group. FIUs should be provided with adequate financial, human and technical resources, whilst ensuring that staff are of high integrity.
116. Paragraph 2 has been drafted by drawing on the definition of an FIU. Committee experts drafting this Convention discussed the functions of an FIU and agreed that the timely access to financial, administrative and law enforcement information is of paramount importance for an FIU to effectively discharge its functions. Although the paragraph is drafted in mandatory terms, yet it leaves it at the discretion of signatory Parties as to the methodology used to access such data either directly or indirectly. Experts drafting this Convention also discussed and agreed that FIUs, law enforcement and supervisory and other authorities that have a responsibility in combating money laundering have mechanisms in place that enable them to co-operate and co-ordinate with each other domestically.

Article 13 – Measures to prevent money laundering

117. As regards the prevention of money laundering and the financing of terrorism, the drafters of this Convention considered it necessary to ensure conformity of the provisions included in this instrument with those adopted by other international bodies. In that respect, they wished explicitly, in paragraph 1, to refer to the revised Recommendations of the FATF, which are integrated in the Council of Europe acquis through MONEYVAL.
118. Paragraphs 2 and 3 of this provision detail the fundamental principles which guide the prevention of money laundering and the financing of terrorism, in conformity with agreed international standards and more particularly the FATF Recommendations (identification and verification of the identity of customers, identification of the ultimate beneficial owner, obligation to report suspicious transactions, record keeping, training of personnel and internal audit, monitoring of anti-money laundering measures, detection of significant physical cross border transportation of cash).
119. For the determination of the “legal and natural persons which engage in activities which are particularly likely to be used for money laundering purposes”, the intention of the drafters of this Convention is that it covers at least the financial institutions and the non-financial professions contained in the FATF Recommendations 5 and 12 and, as regards the latter, in the framework of the activities mentioned in these two FATF Recommendations. In addition, the list and provisions contained in relevant EU Directives concerning this issue should be considered by EU States.
120. Moreover, the expression “subject to safeguards” in paragraph 2.a.ii primarily means that it is in respect of the independent legal professions, that the restriction “resulting from professional secrecy or legal professional privilege” contained in FATF Recommendation 16 (and its Explanatory Note) is relevant. Paragraph 2.b was inserted to require Parties to ensure that the fact that a suspicious report or other information has been transmitted to the FIU or that an investigation is being or may be carried out is not disclosed to the persons

involved or, as appropriate, to third parties according to domestic law. The paragraph imposes this obligation on legal and natural persons whose activities are particularly likely to be used for money laundering purposes. The obligation should also be extended to all directors, officers and employees of the aforementioned legal and natural persons as applicable. Such prohibition on ‘tipping off’ should not however be construed or interpreted in a way that it may hinder the necessary exchange of information between relevant authorities for the proper analysis or investigation to proceed.

121. Finally, as far as paragraph 3 is concerned, to the extent that the Contracting Party is the European Community or a member of a customs union, “border” should be understood as meaning the external border of the Community or of that member. In that respect, the borders between EU States or between Contracting Parties constituting a customs union shall not be concerned by the Convention. The obligation under paragraph 3 can either be met by a declaration or a disclosure system as defined in the Interpretative Note to FATF Special Recommendation 9.

Article 14 – Postponement of domestic suspicious transactions

122. This provision requires Parties to take measures to permit urgent action to be taken by FIUs or, if appropriate, other competent authorities or bodies, including the persons referred to under Article 13 above, in order to postpone a domestic suspicious transaction. The duration of such measures shall be determined by national law. Parties are free to permit those obliged to make the suspicious transaction report to carry out the transaction in urgent cases before the suspicious transaction report is transmitted. The term “where there is a suspicion” should not be understood as requiring the responsible authority to suspend or withhold consent to a transaction going ahead, if the authority does not find it appropriate. It should also be added that the measures of postponement only makes sense when the disclosures are made in a timely manner, so the general principle of a priori reporting (ie. before executing the financial operation) to enable FIUs, or if appropriate, other competent authorities or bodies, to take immediate action, if necessary, should be emphasised.

Chapter IV – International co-operation

Section 1 – Principles of international co-operation

Article 15 – General principles and measures for international co-operation

123. Paragraph 1 of this introductory article was drafted by the drafters of the 1990 to indicate the scope and the aims of the international co-operation which is detailed in the following sections. Those sections should, in principle, exclusively define the scope of international co-operation, but Section 1 will affect the interpretation of the other sections. Where co-operation concerns investigations or proceedings which aim at confiscation, Parties should co-operate with each other to the widest extent possible (7), including on the basis of relevant national and international legislation. Co-operation under this Convention covers both legal and natural persons.
124. Paragraph 2 of this provision should also be considered in connection with the obligation provided for under Article 23. If a state has only the system of value confiscation of proceeds, it would be necessary for it to take legislative measures which would enable it to grant a request from a state which applies property confiscation. The converse would be true, since the two systems are equal under the 1990 Convention and this Convention (7).
125. So-called “fishing expeditions” (general and not determined investigations which are carried out sometimes even without the existence of a suspicion that an offence has been committed) lie outside the scope of application of the 1990 Convention and this Convention. If the requesting Party has no indication of where the property might be found, the requested

Party is not obliged to search, for instance, all banks in a country (see Article 37, paragraph 1, sub-paragraph e.ii) (7).

126. The drafters of this Convention decided to add two new paragraphs to this article, so as to ensure smooth co-operation concerning investigative assistance and provisional measures with a view to confiscation. Paragraph 3 of this article provides that the requested Party must respect the formalities and the procedures contained in the request of the requesting Party, even if the formalities or procedures are unfamiliar to the requested Party. This obligation rests with the requested Party providing that these formalities or procedures are not contrary to the fundamental principles of the law of the requested Party. In addition, in accordance with paragraph 4, requests to identify, trace, seize or freeze proceeds or instrumentalities shall receive the same priority as national requests. In the light of these additions, the drafters of this Convention agreed to delete the provision on the execution of requests.

Section 2 – Investigative assistance

Article 16 – Obligation to assist

127. As regards the obligation to assist, the drafters of this Convention kept the same provision as in the 1990 Convention.
128. This article should be interpreted in a broad manner since the committee drafting the 1990 referred to the "widest possible measure of assistance". Such assistance could relate to criminal proceedings, but it could also be proceedings for the purpose of confiscation which are related to a criminal activity (8).
129. The latter part of the paragraph should only be seen as giving examples of assistance and does not limit its application. For example, if monitoring or telephone tapping orders may be made under the law of the requested Party, they should also be granted in international co-operation (8).
130. The article relates to "identification and tracing" of property. In that respect, the wording should also be interpreted broadly so that, for instance, notifications relating to investigations as well as evaluation of property are included in the scope of application. To the extent that the scope of application of the 1990 Convention and the European Convention on Mutual Assistance in Criminal Matters converge, Parties should, if no reasons to the contrary exist, endeavour to use the latter convention (8).
131. The words "other property liable to confiscation" have been added to make it clear that investigative assistance should also be rendered when the requesting Party applies value confiscation and the assistance relates to property which might be of licit origin. The assistance also includes seizure for evidentiary purposes (8).
132. The wording of this provision does not exclude the possibility of the investigative assistance referred to in this paragraph also being rendered to authorities other than judicial ones, such as police or customs authorities, in so far as such assistance does not involve coercive action (see Article 34, paragraph 5) (8).
133. The primary purpose of the provisions of Chapter IV is that Parties should co-operate with each other to the widest extent possible for the purpose of investigations and criminal proceedings aiming at the confiscation of instrumentalities and proceeds. However, the fact that the provisions of requests for bank information in Articles 17-19 does not prohibit Parties from co-operating for the same purposes under applicable instruments that more generally deal with mutual legal assistance in criminal matters (see also Article 52.1 and 53.3).

Article 17 – Requests for information on bank accounts

134. This provision, as well as Articles 18 and 19, is largely drawn from EU Protocol of 16 October 2001 to the Convention on mutual assistance in criminal matters between the Member States of the European Union. The text of the Explanatory report of the said Protocol has been approved by the Council of the EU on 14 October 2002. The provisions of Articles 17 – 19 offer the possibility to the Parties to extend their application to Non-Bank Financial Institutions (NBFIs). For explanation on this issue, reference should be made to Article 7 above. Moreover, when it comes to NBFIs, the implementation of this extension may be subject to reciprocity. Reference to the principle of reciprocity is made as a matter of abundance of clarity. Indeed, while in some countries such a principle is contained in the national law (including constitutional law), in others it is implicit.
135. This article obliges Parties, upon request in concrete cases, to trace bank accounts that are located in its territory, and thereby indirectly obliges the Parties to have in place the means of complying with such requests.
136. Paragraph 1 does not oblige the Parties to set up a centralised register of bank accounts, but leaves it to each Party to decide how to comply with the provision in an efficient way. If the requested Party manages to trace any bank accounts in its territory it is under an obligation to provide the requesting State with the bank account numbers and, subject to paragraph 2, all its details. The obligation is restricted to accounts that are held, or controlled, by a natural or legal person that is the subject of a criminal investigation. It was understood during the negotiations that accounts that are controlled by the person under investigation include accounts of which that person is the true economic beneficiary and that this applies irrespective of whether those accounts are held by a natural person, a legal person or a body acting in the form of, or on behalf of, trust funds or other instruments for administering special purpose funds, the identity of the settlers or beneficiaries of which is unknown.
137. Paragraph 2 clarifies that the obligation to supply information only applies to the extent that the information is available to the bank keeping the account. Accordingly, this Convention does not place any new obligations on Parties or banks to retain information relating to bank accounts.
138. The text in paragraph 3 was included bearing in mind the amount of work that the execution of requests for information may involve. It places certain obligations on the requesting Party. The intention is to restrict the request where possible to certain banks and/or accounts and to facilitate the execution of the request. It puts an obligation on the requesting Party to consider carefully if the information "is likely to be of substantial value for the purpose of the investigation into the offence" and to state this expressly in its request (first indent), and also to consider carefully to which Party or Parties it should send the request (second indent).
139. Paragraph 3 implies that the requesting Party may not use this measure as a means to "fish" information (see comment under Article 15 above) from just any – or all – Parties but that it must direct the request to a Party which is likely to be able to provide the requested information. The request should also include information relating to the banks it is thought may hold relevant accounts, if such information is available (second indent). From this it follows that the requesting Party should target its request and try to limit it to certain types of bank accounts only and/or accounts kept by certain banks only. This will enable the requested Party to restrict the execution of the request accordingly. However, the provision does not allow the requested Party to question whether the requested information is likely to be of substantial value for the purpose of the criminal investigation concerned pursuant to the first indent of the paragraph.
140. According to the third indent, the requesting Party shall also provide the requested Party with any other information, which may facilitate the execution of the request. Again, this provision was included having regard to the amount of work that the execution may involve.

141. Paragraph 4 provides that Parties may equate requests under paragraph 1 with requests for search and seizure and thereby apply the same conditions that they apply in relation to requests for search and seizure. This allows the Parties to require dual criminality and consistency with its law to the same extent that they may apply these requirements in relation to requests for search and seizure.
142. Paragraph 5 of this article contains a reservation possibility to limit the scope of application of this provision only to the categories of offences listed in the Appendix. When deciding on the range of offences to be covered as offences under each of the categories listed in the Appendix, see the comments under the Appendix below.

Article 18 – Requests for information on banking transactions

143. Article 18 contains provisions on assistance relating to the particulars of specified, already identified, bank accounts and to banking operations that have been carried out through them during a specified period.
144. There is a link between Article 17 and Article 18 in that the requesting Party may have obtained the details of the account by means of the measure provided for in Article 17 and subsequently may ask for information on banking operations that have taken place on the account. However, the measure is self-standing and may also be requested in respect of a bank account that has become known to the investigating authorities of the requesting Party by any other means or channels.
145. As regards the reference to “banks”, Parties, in the context of the application of this provision, may also extend co-operation also to information which is held non-bank financial institutions. Banks do not have to change their retention policies on the basis of this article.
146. Paragraph 1 does not – unlike Article 17 – make any references to accounts linked to a person that is the subject of a criminal investigation. There is no need to make a reference to a person the subject of a criminal investigation, being a measure of mutual legal assistance in criminal matters, it applies necessarily to judicial procedures concerning criminal offences. The absence of a reference to a person that is the subject of a criminal investigation clarifies that Parties are obliged to assist also in respect of accounts held by third persons, persons who are not themselves the subject of any criminal proceedings but whose accounts are, in one way or another, linked to a criminal investigation. Any such link must be accounted for by the requesting Party in the request.
147. Paragraph 1 gives provisions on assistance not only relating to the particulars of a specified bank account and to banking operations that have been carried out through it during a specified period but also provides that the requested Party shall provide assistance relating to “the particulars of any sending or recipient account”. The purpose of this is to clarify that it is not enough that the requested Party, in response to a request, provides information that a certain amount of money was sent to/from the account or from/to another account on a certain date but also to provide the requesting Party with information relating to the recipient/sending account, i.e. the bank account number and other details necessary to enable the requesting Party to proceed with a request for assistance in respect of that account. This will enable the requesting Party to trace the movements of money from account to account. When providing the particulars of any sending or recipient account, as mentioned here, the requested Party will take into account its obligations under the 1981 European Convention for the protection of individuals with regard to automatic processing of personal data.
148. As paragraphs 2 and 4 correspond to Article 17, paragraphs 2 and 4, the comments above will apply, *mutatis mutandis*, to this paragraph.

Article 19 – Requests for the monitoring of banking transactions

149. This article provides a new measure and, this being the case, it is discretionary in nature. The Article is worded in a different manner to the two previous provisions and leaves it to each Party to decide if and under what conditions the assistance may be given in a specific case.
150. Paragraph 1 only obliges Parties to set up a mechanism whereby they are able, upon request, to monitor any banking operations that take place in the future on a specified bank account during a specified period.
151. As far as paragraph 3 is concerned, the requested Party may apply conditions, including penalty thresholds and dual criminality, which would have to be observed in a similar domestic case.
152. Paragraph 4 states that the practical details regarding the monitoring shall be agreed between the competent authorities of the requesting and the requested Party. This gives the requested Party full control of the conditions under which the monitoring shall take place and allows the requesting and requested Party to agree, for example, on monitoring on a day-by-day basis or that monitoring on a weekly basis is sufficient having regard to the circumstances of the case. It is left to the requested Party to decide if real-time monitoring can be provided or not.

Article 20 – Spontaneous information

153. The drafters of this Convention have kept this provision unchanged from the 1990 Convention
154. This article introduced a novelty (in 1990) in the field of legal assistance in criminal matters: a possibility for Parties to forward without prior request information about investigations or proceedings, which might become relevant in relation to co-operation under the 1990 Convention. Such information must of course not be transmitted if it might harm or endanger investigations or proceedings in the sending Party. As regards confidentiality, see Article 43, paragraph 3 (9).

Section 3 – Provisional measures

Article 21 – Obligation to take provisional measures

155. The drafters of this Convention have kept this provision unchanged from compared to the 1990 Convention.
156. Paragraph 1 of the article concerns cases where a confiscation order has not yet been rendered by the requesting Party but where proceedings have been instituted. The experts drafting the 1990 Convention agreed that, in respect of this paragraph, an obligation to take the provisional measures exists, subject of course to the provisions on grounds for refusal and postponement. Freezing and seizing are only examples of provisional measures. They do not refer to any specific legal instrument as defined by national law. The words "to prevent any dealing in, transfer or disposal..." indicate the aim of the provisional measures. The wording "which, at a later stage, may be the subject of a request... or which might be such as to satisfy the request" makes it clear that both systems of confiscation are subject to the provision. Any property, including legally acquired property, in cases of value confiscation is envisaged. Of course, such property should be made subject to provisional measures only in cases where this is explicitly requested by the requesting Party (10).
157. Paragraph 2 deals with the case where a Party has already received a request for confiscation pursuant to Article 23. The requested Party shall then, when requested, take the

necessary provisional measures so that the request for confiscation can be executed. The requesting Party should indicate necessary provisional measures in accordance with Article 37, paragraph 3, sub-paragraph a.iv. Since the words "pursuant to Article 23" are used, it follows that both systems of international cooperation apply (10).

158. The "measures" under paragraph 2 of the article are the same as those mentioned in the previous paragraph. As to the term "property", the same considerations apply as to paragraph 1 of the article (10).

Article 22 – Execution of provisional measures

159. The drafters of this Convention agreed to add a new paragraph 1 in this provision, to ensure smooth co-operation between the Parties. Although this provision may seem to be an expression of good practice, the experts felt it necessary to include it anyway, to ensure an update of the information available to the requested Party, for the execution of provisional measures which may have sometimes a certain duration.
160. The national law of the requested Party governs when the provisional measures may or must be lifted. Paragraph 2 of the article institutes an obligation for the requested Party to give the requesting Party an opportunity to present its reasons in favour of continuing the provisional measure. This could be done either directly to the court, for example, as an intervention *amicus curiae*, if permitted by national law, or as a notification through official channels. Unless the requesting Party has had the opportunity of presenting its views, the provisional measure may not be lifted if special reasons do not exist. Such reasons may be that the property concerned has been the subject of a bankruptcy, in which case the property comes into the custody of the receiver, or that the measure must automatically be lifted because an event has or has not occurred. In the latter case, the requesting State will know in advance that the measure might be lifted since the requested State is obliged to inform it of the provisions of the national law. Reference is made to Article 41, paragraph 1.e, which obliges the requested Party to inform the requesting Party about such provisions of its domestic law as would automatically lead to the lifting of the provisional measure. Such laws could for instance require that a provisional measure be lifted if a prosecutor has not applied for a renewal of the measure within a specified time-limit (11).

Section 4 – Confiscation

Article 23 – Obligation to confiscate

161. The first four paragraphs of this provision of the 1990 Convention have been left unchanged by the drafters of this Convention. Article 23, paragraph 1, describes the two forms of international cooperation regarding confiscation. Paragraph 1.a concerns the enforcement of an order made by a judicial authority in the requesting state; paragraph 1.b creates an obligation for a state to institute confiscation proceedings in accordance with the domestic law of the requested Party, if requested to do so, and to execute an order pursuant to such proceedings. This dual scheme of international co-operation follows the 1988 United Nations Convention, Article 5, paragraph 4 (12).
162. From the wording of the article, it follows that the request must concern instrumentalities or proceeds from offences. In respect of value confiscation, see the commentary on Article 23, paragraph 3 (12).
163. It also follows from the article that the request concerns a confiscation which by its very nature is criminal and thus excludes a request which is not connected with an offence, for example administrative confiscation. However, the decision of a court to confiscate need not be taken by a court of criminal jurisdiction following criminal proceedings (12).

164. The Explanatory Report to the 1990 Convention stated that any type of proceedings, independently of their relationship with criminal proceedings and of applicable procedural rules, might qualify in so far as they may result in a confiscation order, provided that they are carried out by judicial authorities and that they are criminal in nature, that is, that they concern instrumentalities or proceeds. Such types of proceedings (which include, for instance, the so called "in rem proceedings") are referred to in the text of the 1990 Convention and of this Convention as "proceedings for the purpose of confiscation" (12).
165. However, the drafters of this Convention included a new paragraph 5 in Article 23 to ensure that Parties co-operate, to the widest possible extent under their domestic law, for the execution of measures leading to confiscation, which are not criminal sanctions in so far as the measures are ordered by a judicial authority in relation to a criminal offence and that it was established that the property constitutes proceeds or other property in the meaning of Article 5. Therefore, the main difference between the 1990 Convention and this Convention on this particular issue, is that this Convention has made it clear in the body of the text of the treaty that co-operation concerning the execution of measures leading to confiscation, which are not criminal sanctions, has to be provided to the widest extent possible.
166. Paragraph 1.a speaks of "courts" whereas paragraph 1.b refers to "competent authorities". This means that a limit is set to the scope of application of the 1990 Convention and this Convention. The term "competent authorities" in paragraph 1.b may include authorities responsible for prosecution, who in their turn are to bring the case before their judicial authorities (courts). It has not been considered necessary to restrict the 1990 Convention and this Convention with respect to the procedure under Article 23, paragraph 1.b, since such confiscation entirely follows national law (12).
167. The obligation to co-operate for the purpose of confiscation under Article 23, paragraph 1, is fulfilled when the requested Party acts in accordance with at least one of the two methods of co-operation specified in the paragraph. The requested Party has the possibility, in general or in relation to a specific case, of excluding the use of one of the two methods. However, the simultaneous use of both methods is admissible. Nothing in the 1990 Convention and this Convention prevents Parties from providing for the possibility of applying both systems under their law. Exceptional cases may occur when a state requests co-operation under paragraph 1.a in respect of a certain type of property and under paragraph 1.b for some other property, irrespective of the fact that the underlying offence might be the same. This may be the case where property has been substituted, where third party interests are involved or where the request concerns indirectly derived proceeds or intermingled property (licitly acquired property intermingled with illicitly acquired property). Moreover, the competent authorities of the requested Party should in such a case ensure that the scope of a confiscation order to be obtained does not go beyond the objectives specified in the request of the requesting Party (12).
168. If a State requests co-operation under paragraph 1.a, nothing prevents the requested State from granting co-operation under paragraph 1.b instead, since the choice of the form of co-operation rests with the requested Party. In such cases, the foreign order of confiscation might serve as proof or presumption, depending on the legal practices under the domestic law of the requested Party. Article 24, paragraph 2, is however still valid in such cases (12).
169. The way paragraph 1.b is drafted implies an obligation for the requested State always to submit the request to its competent authorities for the purpose of obtaining an order of confiscation. The question arises as to whether the government of the requested State has to submit the request in a case where it intends to invoke one of the grounds for refusal under Article 28. This was not, however, the intention of the experts drafting the 1990 Convention. An obligation to submit the request to the competent authorities should only exist if the competent authority of the requested Party, after a summary test, considers that there are no immediate obstacles to granting the request. This does not prevent the competent authority,

if it subsequently finds obstacles, from deciding not to pursue the matter, provided of course that the conditions of this Convention are met (12).

170. Paragraph 2 is modelled on Article 2 of the European Convention on the Transfer of Proceedings in Criminal Matters. If the requested state already has competence under its own law to institute confiscation proceedings, the provisions of the paragraph are superfluous. If, however, no such jurisdiction exists, the necessary competence follows, on the basis of this paragraph, directly from the request of the requesting Party made under paragraph 1. Such jurisdiction need not have been expressly established by the domestic law of the requested Party. It goes without saying that this paragraph can only be applicable to the procedure envisaged in paragraph 1.b (12).
171. It follows necessarily that the requested Party has competence to render investigative assistance and to take provisional measures also in cases where it may be foreseen that assistance under Article 23 will be rendered in accordance with paragraph 1. Articles 16 and 21 contain an obligation to take measures without making a distinction between the two systems of international co-operation (12).
172. The application of the procedure under paragraph 1.b presupposes that the requested state, at least for international cases, is equipped to undertake proceedings for the purposes of confiscation (independently of the trial of the offender) (12).
173. The committee that prepared the 1990 Convention drafted paragraph 3 of the article in order to make it clear that value confiscation, consisting of a requirement to pay a sum of money to the state corresponding to the value of the proceeds, is covered by the Convention. The requested Party, acting under paragraph 1, sub-paragraph a or b, will ask for payment of the sum due and, if payment is not obtained, then realise the claim on any property available. The wording "any property available" shows that the claim might be realised on either legally or illegally acquired property. It also indicates that property which is in the possession of third parties, such as ostensible persons or in cases where a so-called *Actio Pauliana* might be invoked under national law, is affected. The expression "if payment is not obtained" also includes part-payments (12).
174. According to this paragraph, Parties must, for purposes of international co-operation in the confiscation of proceeds, be able to apply both the system of property confiscation and the system of value confiscation. This is made clear by Article 15, paragraph 2.a. It may imply that Parties which have only a system of property confiscation in domestic cases have to introduce legislation providing for a system of value confiscation of proceeds, including the taking of provisional measures on any realisable property, in order to be able to comply with requests to that effect from value confiscation countries. On the other hand, Parties which have only a system of value confiscation of proceeds in domestic cases must introduce legislation providing for a system of property confiscation of proceeds in order to be able to comply with requests to that effect from property confiscation countries (12).
175. Paragraph 4 plays only a subsidiary role in that, failing agreement, paragraph 1 of the article applies. If a request for confiscation of a specific property has been made, a country which applies value confiscation must also enforce the decision on that particular property (12).
176. In the 1990 Convention it was made clear that the Parties may choose whatever legislative approach to confiscation they wish, including the civil *in rem* route. The term "civil *in rem* actions" is used in the Explanatory Report to the 1990 Convention for illustrative purposes and there is no suggestion that the Convention only covers this sort of civil confiscation action.
177. Moreover, the measures under Article 23 may be used to provide compensation or restitution for an injured party or a rightful owner.

Article 24 – Execution of confiscation

178. The drafters of this Convention kept this provision unchanged from the 1990 Convention.
179. Article 24, paragraph 1, states the fundamental rule that, once the authorities of a State have accepted a request for enforcement or a request under Article 23, paragraph 1.b, everything relating to the request must be done in accordance with that State's law and through its authorities. This rule of *lex fori* is normally interpreted to the effect that the law of the forum governs matters of procedure, mode of confiscation proceedings, matters relating to evidence and also limitation of actions based on time bars (see, however, Article 28, paragraph 4.e). In the case of remedies in respect of cases relating to Article 23, paragraph 1.a, a special rule is provided in Article 24, paragraph 5, which preserves the right to deal with applications for review of confiscation orders, originally issued by the requesting Party, for that Party alone (13).
180. As one of the consequences of the interpretation of paragraph 1, the experts drafting the 1990 Convention agreed that, if the law of the requested Party requires notification of a confiscation order and such notification was not given, the requested Party would not be in a position to execute the order since the execution is governed by the law of the requested Party. In addition, the paragraph covers possible interventions by the requested Party which might lead to the mitigation of confiscation orders which have already been issued (13).
181. The question of limitation of actions is particularly complicated in respect of confiscation. Some countries may not provide for any rules in this respect, whereas others may have provided for a set of rules relating to the original offence, the service of summons, the enforcement of the confiscation order, etc. In the view of the experts, such limitations, where they exist, should always be interpreted under the law of the requested State in conformity with what is provided under Article 16. If a confiscation order is statute-barred under the law of the requesting State, this would normally mean that it is not enforceable in the requested Party. Confiscation may then be refused under Article 28. There should therefore be no room for doubt. Under Article 37, paragraph 3.a.ii, the competent authority of the requesting Party should certify that the confiscation order is enforceable and not subject to ordinary means of appeal. In addition, the requesting Party is obliged to inform the requested Party of any development by reason of which the confiscation order ceases to be wholly or partially enforceable (see Article 41, paragraph 2.a) (13).
182. Paragraph 2 was inspired by Article 42 of the European Convention on the International Validity of Criminal Judgments. Similar wording is found also in Article 11, paragraph 1.a, of the Convention on the Transfer of Sentenced Persons. The experts drafting the 1990 Convention considered this provision to be of crucial importance in the field of co-operation in penal matters, but provided a possibility of making a reservation in paragraph 3 to assure a sufficient degree of flexibility to the 1990 Convention and of this Convention. Such possibility is however limited only to those few states which, for constitutional or similar reasons, would otherwise have had difficulties in ratifying the 1990 Convention and this Convention (13).
183. Without prejudice to the principle of review of a confiscation order provided for in Article 24, paragraph 5, the following could be stated in order to clarify the meaning of paragraph 2 (13).
184. Paragraph 2 is in principle only applicable to a request for enforcement of a confiscation order under Article 23, paragraph 1.a. If, for instance, the requested state chooses to initiate its own proceedings under Article 23, paragraph 1.b, despite the fact that an enforceable confiscation order by the requesting state exists, the present paragraph applies equally to those proceedings. The purpose of the paragraph is that, if a factual situation has already been tried by the competent authorities of one state, then the competent authorities should not once again try those facts. It should place confidence in the foreign authorities' decision. Regarding the additional protection provided for innocent third parties, see also Article 32 (13).

185. It is another matter if a party invokes new facts which, since they occurred later, were not tried by the authorities of the requesting Party (*factum superveniens*) or facts that existed but, for a valid reason (for example they were not known), were not brought before the authorities of the requesting Party. In such cases, the authorities of the requested Party are, of course, free to decide on such facts (13), or may refer them back to the requesting Party for consideration.
186. The requested State is bound by the "findings as to the facts". It is not immediately apparent what may constitute facts and what may constitute legal consequences of such facts. An example would be the case where the courts of the requesting State have found a person guilty of illegal trafficking of 100 kg of cocaine. In consequence, property equal to the proceeds of trafficking 100 kg was confiscated. The offender cannot, in such a case, in proceedings before the authorities of the requested State argue that he had only trafficked 10 kg since the authorities of the requested State are bound by the findings of the authorities of the requesting State (13).
187. Legal consequence, on the other hand, is not binding upon the requested State. If, for instance, mental deficiency does not constitute a ground for non-confiscation in the requesting state, the requested state might still examine the confiscation order and take into account the mental deficiency. The requested State may even examine whether the facts relating to the mental deficiency, as stated in the decision by the court in the requesting state, amount to mental deficiency under the law of the requested State (13).
188. If there is a difference between the legal systems to the effect that a certain fact constitutes a legitimate defence in the requested but not in the requesting State, the requested State would in some circumstances be in a position to refuse enforcement if it finds such a fact to be present. Such refusal would then be based on Article 28, paragraph 1.f. Thus, it may be necessary for the court or authority in the requested State to conduct a supplementary investigation into facts not determined by the decision in the requesting state. However, the court of the requested State is not allowed to proceed to the hearing of new evidence in respect of facts contained in the decision of the requesting State, unless such evidence was not produced for valid reasons, for instance because the evidence was not known (13).
189. It follows from the above that the court of the requested State cannot make any independent assessment of evidence bearing upon the guilt of the person convicted and contained in the decision of the requesting State (13).
190. The rate of exchange in paragraph 4 refers to the official middle rate of exchange. Paragraph 5 is inspired by Article 10, paragraph 2, of the Validity Convention. Since the requesting State took the decision to confiscate, it seems logical that it should also have the right to review its decision. This implies of course a review of the conviction as well as the judicial decision on the basis of which the confiscation was made. The term "review" also covers extraordinary proceedings which in some States may result in a new examination of the legal aspects of a case and not only of the facts (13).
191. When elaborating the text of Article 24, the committee that drafted the 1990 Convention discussed whether it was necessary to draft a ground for refusal in respect of the case where the confiscation order had been the subject of amnesty or pardon. This question, which is of little significance, might be covered by other grounds for refusal and needed not be treated expressly in the 1990 Convention. Under Article 41, paragraph 2.a, the requesting Party is obliged to inform the requested Party of any decision by reason of which the confiscation ceases to be enforceable (13).

Article 25 – Confiscated property

192. The basic idea behind this new provision (which is inspired by Article 14 of the UN Convention against transnational organized crime) in paragraph 1 is that proceeds from the confiscation of illegally obtained profits or assets in a criminal case in the requesting State remain in the hands of a Party to the extent that those proceeds are found in that Party. It is up to that Party to decide whether it is willing to transfer (all or part of) those proceeds to another Party. Paragraph 1 provides that it shall dispose of them in conformity with its internal law and its administrative procedures.
193. This approach, which is reflected also in Article 15 of the 1990 Convention, provided a basis, but left the further implementation entirely up to the Parties. However, the drafters of this Convention considered that an agreement in this field may have advantages. After all, sharing of confiscated property often concerns large sums and an agreement will also provide a more solid basis than the conclusion of an ad hoc arrangement.
194. It seems logical that if provisions in a convention are deemed necessary, such a provision should also relate to the method of distribution of the confiscated property. Therefore, the drafters of this Convention gave a first indication in paragraph 2 of Article 25, which provides that priority consideration should be given to returning the confiscated property to the requesting Party, in order to compensate victims or return the property to the legitimate owner.
195. Paragraph 3 provides for the possibility of Parties to conclude agreements or arrangements to share confiscated properties with other Parties when the request is made in accordance with Articles 23 and 24 of this Convention.

Article 26 – Right of enforcement and maximum amount of confiscation

196. Paragraph 1 of this article states the general principle that the requesting State maintains its right to enforce the confiscation, whereas paragraph 2 seeks to avoid adverse effects of a value confiscation which is enforced simultaneously in two or more States, including the requesting State. This solution departs from the one adopted in Article 11 of the Validity Convention (14).

Article 27 – Imprisonment by default

197. In some States it is possible to imprison persons who have not complied with an order of confiscation of a sum of money or where the confiscated property is out of reach of the law enforcement agencies of the State. Also, other measures restricting the liberty of the affected person exist in some States. Imprisonment or such measures may in other States have been declared unconstitutional (15).

Section 5 – Refusal and postponement of co-operation

Article 28 – Grounds for refusal

198. The drafters of this Convention have left this provision basically unchanged from the 1990 Convention. There are however three notable modifications: (i) the fiscal and political offence exception cannot now be invoked for the offence of financing of terrorism as defined in this Convention (Article 28(1)(d and e)), (ii) a refusal to assist under this Convention cannot be made on the basis that the person subject to the request is at the same time identified as responsible for money laundering and for the predicate offence (Article 28(8)(c)) and (iii) the condition of dual criminality has to be examined with respect to the act which is at the basis of the offence, regardless of whether both Parties place the offence within the same category of offences or denominate the offence by the same terminology (Article 28(1g)).

199. In order to set up an efficient but at the same time flexible system, the committee that drafted the 1990 Convention chose not to elaborate a system of conditions coupled with mandatory grounds for refusal. It considered instead that the 1990 Convention should provide for a system which would, to the fullest extent possible, place states wishing to co-operate in a position to do so. No grounds for refusal are therefore mandatory in the relationship between States. However, this does not exclude states from providing that some of the grounds for refusal will be mandatory at the domestic level. This is especially true for the two first grounds listed in paragraph 1, subparagraphs a and b (16).
200. There are two sides to Article 28. On the one hand, the requested State may always claim that a ground for refusal exists and the requesting state will usually not be in a position to contest that assessment. On the other hand, the requested State may not claim any other grounds for refusal than those enumerated in the article. If no grounds for refusal exist or if it is not possible to postpone action in accordance with Article 29, the requested State is bound to comply with the request for cooperation. Moreover, the requested Party is obliged to consider, before refusing co-operation, whether the request may be granted partially or subject to conditions (16).
201. It goes without saying that the requested State is not obliged to invoke a ground for refusal even if it has the power to do so. On the contrary, several of the grounds for refusal are drafted in such a way that it will be a matter of discretion for the competent authorities of the requested State to decide whether to refuse co-operation (16).
202. Paragraph 1 is valid for all kinds of international co-operation under Chapter III of the 1990 Convention and Chapter IV of this Convention. Paragraphs 2 and 3 concern only measures involving coercive action, whereas paragraph 4 only concerns confiscation. Paragraphs 5 and 6 concern proceedings in absentia, paragraph 7 contains a special rule for bank secrecy and paragraph 8 limits the possibility of invoking the ground for refusal in paragraph 1.a in two particular situations (16).
203. The ground for refusal contained in paragraph 1, sub-paragraph a, is also found in Article 11, paragraph j, of the European Convention on the Transfer of Proceedings in Criminal Matters and Article 6, paragraph a, of the European Convention on the International Validity of Criminal Judgments. As stated in the explanatory reports to those conventions, it is impossible to conceive of an obligation to enforce a foreign judgment (the Validity Convention) or to make prosecution compulsory (the Transfer Convention) if it contravenes the constitutional or other fundamental laws of the requested State. Observance of these fundamental principles underlying domestic legislation constitutes for each state an overriding obligation which it may not evade. It is therefore the duty of the organs of the requested state to see that this condition is fulfilled in practice. This ground for refusal takes account of particular cases of incompatibility by means of a reference to the distinctive characteristics of each State's legislation, for it is impossible, in general regulations, to enumerate individual cases (16).
204. The committee of experts that drafted the 1990 Convention on several occasions discussed possible cases when this ground might come into play. During these discussions, the following examples were mentioned:
- a) where the proceedings on which the request are based do not meet basic procedural requirements for the protection of human rights such as the ones contained in Articles 5 and 6 of the [Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms](#);
 - b) where there are serious reasons for believing that the life of a person would be endangered;
 - c) where in particular cases it is forbidden under the domestic law of the requested Party to confiscate certain types of property;

- d) cases of exorbitant jurisdictional claims asserted by the requesting Party;
- e) where the confiscation order is determined on the basis of an assumption that certain property represents proceeds, whereas the burden of proof as to its legitimate origin was incumbent upon the convicted person, and such a determination would, under the law of the requested Party, be contrary to the fundamental principles of its legal system. It follows from this that, if a State recognises this principle in respect of one category of offence, it cannot apply this ground for refusal for another category of offences;
- f) where interests of the requested State's own nationals could be jeopardized. One example is when a request for enforcement concerns property which is already subject to a restraint order for the benefit of a privileged creditor in a bankruptcy or concerns property which is subject to litigation in a fiscal matter. Such priority problems should be solved according to the requested state's own legislation (16).
205. The scope of application of sub-paragraph a is limited by Article 28, paragraphs 5 and 6 (16).
206. The ground for refusal in sub-paragraph b is also found in Article 2, paragraph b, of the European Convention on Mutual Assistance in Criminal Matters. It is however slightly reworded in the present Convention to indicate that the criterion is judged objectively (16).
207. The phrase "essential interests" refers to the interests of the state, not of individuals. Economic interests may, however, be covered by this concept (16).
208. Sub-paragraph c is intended to cover three different cases of grounds for refusal. This is why the committee drafting the 1990 Convention deliberately chose the general term "importance". The first concerns cases when there is an apparent disproportion between the action sought and the offence to which it relates. If, for example, a State is requested to confiscate a large sum of money when the offence to which it relates is of a minor nature, international co-operation could in most cases be refused on the basis of the principle of proportionality. In addition, if the costs of confiscation outweigh the law enforcement benefit at which the confiscation action is directed, the requested Party may refuse co-operation, unless an agreement to share costs is reached (16).
209. The second case relates to requests where the sum in itself is minor. It is clear that the often expensive system of international co-operation should not be burdened with such requests (16).
210. The third case concerns offences which are inherently minor (see Recommendation No. R(87) 18 on the simplification of criminal justice). The system of international co-operation provided under the 1990 Convention and this Convention should not be used for such cases (16).
211. Where the request gives rise to extraordinary costs, Article 44 will apply. It is clear that the present paragraph can be applied if no such agreement as is envisaged under Article 44 can be reached (16).
212. The committee drafting the 1990 Convention agreed that the terms "political" and "fiscal" should be interpreted in conformity with other European penal law conventions elaborated under the auspices of the Council of Europe. The experts agreed that no offence defined as a drug offence or a laundering offence under the 1988 United Nations Convention should be considered a political or fiscal offence (16).
213. The Convention makes it clear that the fiscal offence exception may no longer be invoked in respect of co-operation concerning the financing of terrorism.

214. Moreover, the drafters of this Convention considered that the financing of terrorism can never be considered a political (sub-paragraph e) offence, thereby justifying refusal of co-operation under this Convention. By referring to the notion of the financing of terrorism, as defined in the Convention, the drafters wanted to recall the definition of the financing of terrorism as contained in the 1999 UN Convention and through that Articles 14 and 15 of the 1999 UN Convention. Since the scope of application of this Convention, as defined in the terms of reference of the expert committee drafting it, is restricted to crimes having a financial element, the grounds of refusal in this article relate to the financing of terrorism. Co-operation in respect of specific criminal offences related to terrorism is covered by other relevant instruments.
215. The principle of *ne bis in idem* is generally recognised in domestic cases. It also plays an important role in cases with a foreign element, but its application may vary from country to country. Sub-paragraph f refers only to the principle as such without defining its content. The principle and its limits must be interpreted in the light of the domestic law of the requested Party (16).
216. *Ne bis in idem* will usually be interpreted in relation to the facts in a specific case. If, in a given case, other facts were involved than the ones relied upon in the request, it would be possible to postpone co-operation on the basis of Article 29 (16).
217. The ground for refusal contained in sub-paragraph g indicates the requirement of double criminality. It is not, however, a requirement which is valid for all kinds of assistance under the 1990 Convention and this Convention. In respect of assistance under Section 2, the requirement is only valid when coercive action is implied (16). The provision also states that where dual criminality is required for co-operation under this chapter, that requirement shall be deemed to be satisfied regardless of whether both Parties place the offence within the same category of offences or denominate the offence by the same terminology, provided that both Parties criminalise the conduct underlying the offence. This provision follows textually the second sentence of FATF Recommendation 37 which relates to activities covered by the FATF mandate.
218. In the field of international co-operation in criminal matters, the principle of double criminality may be *in abstracto* or *in concreto*. It was agreed, for the purpose of requests under Section 4 of Chapter III of the 1990 Convention and of Chapter IV of this Convention, to consider the principle *in concreto*, as in the case of the Validity Convention and the European Convention on the Transfer of Proceedings in Criminal Matters. In cases where double criminality is required for assistance to be afforded under Articles 16 and 22, it is sufficient to consider the principle *in abstracto*. For requests under Articles 21 and 22, it may depend on whether the request is one covered by paragraph 1 of Article 21, or by paragraph 2 of that article. For requests under Article 21, paragraph 2, double criminality *in concreto* would be necessary (16).
219. This condition is fulfilled if an offence which is punishable in a given State would have been punishable if committed in the jurisdiction of the requested State and if the perpetrator of that offence had been liable to a sanction under the legislation of the requested State (16).
220. This rule means that the *nomen juris* need not necessarily be identical, since the laws of two or more states cannot be expected to coincide to the extent that certain facts should invariably be considered as constituting the same offence. Besides, the general character of the wording of the clause indicates that such identity is not, in fact, necessary, which implies that differences in the legal classification of an offence are unimportant where the condition considered here is concerned. The requirement of double criminality should thus be applied flexibly to ensure that co-operation under the 1990 Convention and this Convention stresses substance over form. The technical title of the offence or the penalty carried by that offence should not be a basis for refusal if the actions criminalised in both states are approximately the same or seek to redress the same injury (16).

221. It is for the authorities of the requested State to establish whether or not there is double criminality *in concreto*. Article 38 gives the requested state the possibility of asking for additional information if the information supplied is not sufficient to deal with the request (16).
222. When coercive action is sought, the requesting State might not be in a position to give a full account of the facts on which the request is based simply because that state does not yet possess information in respect of all relevant elements. This implies that the requested State must consider such a request liberally in respect of the requirement of double criminality (16).
223. Coercive action" must be defined by the requested Party. It is in the interest of that Party that the requirement of double criminality is upheld (16).
224. Paragraph 2 concerns only provisional measures and investigative assistance involving coercive action. The paragraph should be read in conjunction with Article 15, paragraph 3. It affords to the requested Party the possibility of refusing co-operation if the measure could not be taken under its law if the case had been a purely domestic one. By mentioning a "similar" domestic case, it becomes clear that not all objective elements need to be the same. The requested Party must also take account of the urgency of the measures requested. It will be obliged sometimes to consider a request liberally in respect of the requirement in this paragraph (16).
225. During the elaboration of the 1990 Convention, the experts drafting the 1990 Convention discussed whether it was necessary to draft similar grounds for refusal for these measures to the ones contained in Article 28, paragraph 4, sub-paragraphs a to c. The drafters of the 1990 agreed however that the wording of Article 28, paragraph 2, would also cover such situations (16).
226. Paragraph 3 provides for the possibility of refusing co-operation where a Party requests another Party to take measures which would not have been permitted under the law of the requesting Party. Not all the experts drafting the 1990 Convention considered that it was necessary to draft a ground for refusal for this situation. The latter part of the paragraph refers to the competence of the authorities in the requesting Party. The experts drafting the 1990 Convention thought that a request for measures involving coercive action should always be authorised by a judicial authority, including public prosecutors, competent in criminal matters. This would exclude administrative courts or judges or courts competent in civil cases only (16).
227. With regard to Article 28, paragraph 4, sub-paragraph a, the expression "type of offence" is meant to cover cases where confiscation is not at all provided for in respect of a certain offence in the requested Party. The sub-paragraph applies to the categories of offences which are excluded from the scope of application of Article 3, paragraph 1, pursuant to a declaration under Article 3, paragraph 2 (16).
228. Sub-paragraph b refers to laws other than those relating to fundamental principles of the legal system (paragraph 1.a of Article 28). When a request for confiscation relates to a case that, had it been a domestic case, would not result in a confiscation because of those laws, the requested Party should have the possibility of refusing cooperation (16).
229. The committee drafting the 1990 Convention discussed the interaction between this paragraph and the obligation under Article 23, paragraph 3. In this connection, the drafters of the 1990 Convention agreed, on the one hand, that the paragraph will apply only when a request emanates from States which apply property confiscation or when it concerns a request from a value confiscation country to a value confiscation country and, on the other hand, if, at the stage of realising the claim, there is no relationship between an offence and the property, which can be the case in the system of value confiscation, that that alone is no ground for refusal since the expression "advantage that might be qualified as proceeds"

refers to the assessment stage. Another way of expressing this would be to state that co-operation may be refused when the assessment of the proceeds made by the requesting Party would run counter to the principles of the domestic law of the requested Party, because of the remote relationship between the offence and the proceeds (16).

230. Drafters of the 1990 Convention from States which mainly use the system of value confiscation expressed misgivings, during the elaboration of this provision in 1990, that it might be misinterpreted in a way which would exclude the application of value confiscation orders. In order to remedy this, the beginning of the sub-paragraph was added to make it clear that the application of the provision should be without prejudice to the value confiscation system. Experts drafting the 1990 Convention were also reminded of the general principle embodied in the 1990 Convention and in this Convention that the two systems were equal under the 1990 Convention and this Convention (16).
231. The committee that drafted the 1990 Convention also concluded that, where the confiscation is not at all based on an assessment of proceeds but only of the capital of the convicted person, such cases were outside the scope of application of the 1990 Convention and this Convention. It was noted that, besides confiscation of instrumentalities, Articles 3 and 4 refer to confiscation procedures essentially based on an assessment of the existence and quantity of illicit proceeds. This is valid both for property confiscation (when the property assessed as proceeds is usually also the object of the enforcement of the confiscation) and for value confiscation (where the confiscation order may ultimately be satisfied by realising the claim on property which does not constitute proceeds, but where in any case the "value" to be confiscated is determined by assessing the proceeds from offences) (16).
232. Sub-paragraph c need not be commented on in great detail. In respect of the enforcement of a foreign confiscation order (Article 23, paragraph 1.a), it is obvious that the requested Party must make an assessment as if the confiscation had been a similar national case. In cases where confiscation procedures are initiated in accordance with Article 23, paragraph 1.b, the requested Party may wish to recognise any acts performed by the requesting Party which may have had the effect of interrupting running periods of time-limitations under its law (16).
233. Sub-paragraph d was discussed at great length by the experts drafting the 1990 Convention. It is probable that most requests for co-operation under Chapter IV, Section 4, will concern cases where a previous conviction exists already. However, it is also possible in some States to confiscate proceeds without a formal conviction of the offender, sometimes because the offender is a fugitive or because he is deceased. In certain other States, the legislation makes it possible to take into account, when confiscating, offences other than the one which is adjudicated without a formal charge being made. The latter possibility concerns in particular certain states' drug legislation. The experts drafting the 1990 Convention agreed that international co-operation should not be excluded in such cases, provided however that a decision of a judicial nature exists or that a statement to the effect that an offence has or several offences have been committed is included in such a decision. The expression "decision of a judicial nature" is meant to exclude purely administrative decisions. Decisions by administrative courts are however included. The statements referred to in this article do not concern decisions of a provisional nature (16).
234. Sub-paragraph e describes the case where confiscation is not possible because of the rules relating to the enforceability of a decision or because the decision might not be final. Although in most cases a decision is enforceable if it is final, recourse to an extraordinary remedy may preclude enforcement. On the other hand, an enforceable decision may not be final, for instance in cases where the decision has been rendered in absentia. The lodging of an opposition or appeal against such a decision may have an interruptive effect as to its enforceability, but need not affect the part of the decision which may already have been enforced, nor necessarily imply the lifting of any seizure of realisable property. Thus, enforceability cannot be completely identified with finality and for this reason it was held essential to differentiate between the two possibilities. Under Article 37, paragraph 3.a.ii, the

competent authority of the requesting Party should certify that the confiscation order is enforceable and not subject to ordinary means of appeal (16).

235. Sub-paragraph f concerns *in absentia* proceedings. The paragraph is inspired by the Second Additional Protocol to the European Convention on Extradition. The committee drafting the 1990 Convention had in mind, when drafting the provision, Resolution (75) 11 of the Committee of Ministers on the criteria governing proceedings held in the absence of the accused as well as Article 6 of the ECHR (16).
236. Paragraphs 5 and 6 were drafted to limit the possibility of criminals escaping justice by simply refusing to answer the summons to appear in court. Paragraph 6 is, however, not compulsory. It is a matter for the authorities of the requested state to assess the fact that the decision was taken in absentia and the weight of the circumstances mentioned in the paragraph in the light of the domestic law of the requested Party (16).
237. Paragraph 7 deals with bank secrecy in the framework of international co-operation. As regards the national level, see Article 7, paragraph 1, and the explanatory report on that article (16).
238. In most states, the lifting of bank secrecy requires the decision of a judge, an investigating judge, a prosecutor or a grand jury. The experts drafting the 1990 Convention considered it natural that a Party may require that international cooperation should be limited to instances where the decision to lift bank secrecy had been ordered or authorised by such authority (16).
239. Under the 1988 United Nations Convention, bank secrecy may never be invoked to refuse co-operation in respect of proceeds from drug or laundering offences. The 1990 Convention and this Convention are not intended to restrict international co-operation for such offences (16).
240. Paragraph 8.a of this article implies that co-operation under this Chapter shall include co-operation in relation to legal persons.
241. As noted earlier (in paragraph 198), sub-paragraph c of paragraph 8 is new as compared with the 1990 Convention and prevents refusal to co-operate internationally on the grounds that, on the basis of the internal law of the requesting Party, the subject is the author of both the predicate offence and the money laundering offence. The underlying assumption that self or own funds laundering is not only permissible but essential in money laundering criminalization was controversial in 1990 and some jurisdictions state that such a form of criminalization remains contrary to the fundamental principles of their domestic law.
242. Nonetheless, in the years since 1990, there has been a steady growth in the number of jurisdictions which have elected to subject own funds laundering to criminal sanctions. It has also become common place for mutual evaluation reports by MONEYVAL to call for consideration to be given to the introduction of such an offence when none presently exists. Notwithstanding this trend, the continuing diversity of practice has given rise to concerns that the absence of double criminality in such circumstances can have an adverse impact on the availability of international co-operation.
243. In order to address this problem, this Convention retains the possibility for States not to apply own funds laundering in domestic money laundering criminalization, but requires them not to invoke this element to refuse any co-operation under this Convention.
244. This provision does not however affect the right of a Party to refer to the ground for refusal set forth in Article 28.1.a.

Article 29 – Postponement

245. This provision is unchanged from the 1990 Convention. A decision to postpone will usually indicate a time-limit. The requested Party may therefore postpone action on a request several times. According to Article 30, the requested Party must also consider whether the request may be granted partially or subject to conditions before taking a decision to postpone. It is normal that any such decision be taken in consultation with the requesting Party. If the requested Party decides to postpone action, Articles 40 and 41, paragraph 1.c, will apply (17).

Article 30 – Partial or conditional granting of a request

246. This provision is also unchanged from the 1990 Convention. Reference is made to the commentary under Article 29 above. The words "where appropriate" indicate that consultation should be the rule; immediate decisions should be the exception unless they are purely based on questions of law, because it is usually appropriate to seek consultations with the Party that requests international co-operation. The 1990 Convention and this Convention do not prescribe any form for such consultations. They may also be informal, via a simple telephone call for instance between the competent authorities (18).
247. Conditions can be laid down either by the central authorities of the requested Party or, where applicable, by any other authority which decides upon the request. Such conditions may for instance concern the rights of third parties or they may require that a question of ownership of a certain property be resolved before a final decision as to the disposal of the property is taken (18).
248. The paragraph also covers partial refusal which could take the form of admitting only confiscation of certain property or enforcing only part of the sum of a value confiscation order (18)

Section 6 – Notification and protection of third parties' rights

Article 31 – Notification of documents

249. This provision is unchanged from the 1990 Convention. This article has been drafted on the basis of the Hague Convention on the serving of legal documents in civil or commercial matters but differs slightly from that convention. Notification requirements are in particular relevant to rights of third parties. The article has therefore been placed in this section to stress this fact (19).
250. As to the relationship between this article and other conventions, see Article 52 (19).
251. The Convention provides the legal basis, if such does not exist on the basis of other instruments, for international co-operation in the fulfillment of notification requirements. Among the notifications that might be required, depending on domestic law, can be mentioned a court order to seize property, the execution of such an order, seizure of property in which third party rights are vested, seizure of registered property, etc. The type of judicial documents that might be served must always be determined under the national law (19).
252. In cases where it is important to act quickly or in respect of notifications of judicial documents which are of a less important nature, the law of the notifying State might permit the sending of such documents directly or the use of direct, official channels. Provided that a Party to the 1990 Convention or to this Convention does not object to this procedure, by entering a reservation under Article 31, paragraph 2, States should have the possibility of using such direct means of communication (19).

253. In respect of the indication of legal remedies, the experts drafting the 1990 Convention agreed that it is sufficient to indicate the court of the sending State to which the person served has direct access and the time-limits, if any, within which such court has to be accessed. It should also be indicated whether this has to be done by the person himself or whether he may be represented by a lawyer for this purpose. No indication of further possibilities of appeal is necessary (19).

Article 32 – Recognition of foreign decisions

254. This provision is unchanged from the 1990 Convention. Article 32 describes how third party rights should be considered under the 1990 Convention and this Convention. Practice has shown that criminals often use ostensible "buyers" to acquire property. Relatives, wives, children or friends might be used as decoys. Nevertheless, the third parties might be persons who have a legitimate claim on property which has been subject to a confiscation order or a seizure. Article 9 obliges the Parties to this Convention to protect the rights of third parties (20).

255. By third party the committee that drafted the 1990 Convention understood any person affected by the enforcement of a confiscation order or involved in confiscation proceedings under Article 23, paragraph 1.b, but who is not the offender. This could also include, depending on national law, persons against whom the confiscation order could be directed. See also the commentary under Article 8 (20).

256. The rights of third parties could either have been considered in the requesting state or not considered in that state. In the latter case, the affected third party will always have the right to put forward his claim in the requested state according to its law. In fact, this could often happen since, in some states such as the United Kingdom, third party rights are safeguarded at the stage of the execution of the confiscation order and not at the stage of decision. A consequence of this is that States cannot in this case invoke any of the grounds for refusal, such as Article 28, paragraph 1.a, on the grounds that third party rights had not been examined (20).

257. In the case where third party rights had already been dealt with in the requesting state, the 1990 Convention and this Convention are based on the principle that the foreign decision should be recognised. However, when any of the situations enumerated in paragraph 2 exist, recognition may be refused. In particular, when the third parties did not have adequate opportunity to assert their rights, recognition may be refused. This does not however mean that the request for co-operation must be refused. It might be appropriate to remedy the situation in the requested Party, in which case refusal does not seem necessary. Article 30 could also be used in so far as the requested Party may make co-operation conditional on the protection of the rights of third parties (20).

258. It follows that Article 24, paragraph 2, does not concern the adjudication of rights in respect of third parties. The present article deals exclusively with the rights of third parties. Nothing in the 1990 Convention and in this Convention shall be construed as prejudicing the rights of *bona fide* third parties (20).

Section 7 – Procedural and other general rules (21)

259. Most of the provisions of this Section are unchanged as compared to the 1990 Convention and their content is evident and need no further comments. The following should however be explained.

260. Article 33 gives the Parties a right to designate several central authorities where necessary. This possibility should be used restrictively so as not to create unnecessary confusion and to promote close cooperation between states. Even if not expressly stated in the 1990

Convention and in this Convention, the Parties should, depending on internal organisational matters, have the right to change central authorities when appropriate. The powers of the central authorities are determined by national law.

261. Article 34 describes the communication channels. Normally, the central authority should be used. The application of paragraph 2 is optional. However, the judicial authority is obliged to send a copy of the request to its own central authority which must forward it to the central authority of the requested Party. For the purposes of the 1990 Convention and of this Convention, the term "judicial authority" also includes public prosecutors. Requests or communications referred to in paragraph 5 of the article are mostly intended for simple requests for information, for instance information from a land register.
262. The drafters of this Convention added a new paragraph 6 to this provision in this Convention. It aims at speeding up communications between the authorities of the Parties to render more effective international co-operation under this Convention.
263. Article 35 permits an evolution if techniques change. The term "telecommunications" should therefore be interpreted broadly. Paragraph 1 of Article 35 has been re-drafted in this Convention as compared to the 1990 Convention, to open the way to the use of electronic telecommunications in the transmission of requests and other communications.
264. In the event of urgency, States might prefer to make the first contact by telephone. Requests for co-operation must however in any case be confirmed in writing. States should pay attention to the security aspects of using public networks, for instance by protecting the communication through encryption. It should be possible to send a copy of the certificate by telefax but confirm such certification by sending the original at a later stage.
265. Article 37 States the important rules pertaining to the contents of the request for co-operation. If the rules are not strictly followed, it is clear that international co-operation will be difficult. In particular, it is absolutely necessary that the requesting Party follow conscientiously the provisions of paragraph 1, sub-paragraphs c and e. In particular, with regard to banks, it is necessary to indicate in detail the relevant branch office and its address. It is however not the intention of the committee that the article should be interpreted as implying a requirement on a requesting Party to furnish prima facie evidence.
266. Paragraph 1.f refers to Article 15, paragraph 3.
267. Paragraph 2 requires an indication of a maximum amount for which recovery is sought. It concerns, in particular, requests for provisional measures with a view to the eventual enforcement of value confiscation orders.
268. Paragraph 3, sub-paragraph a.iii, may in particular be relevant to the enforcement of a value confiscation order which has already been partly enforced. It may also be relevant when requests for enforcement are made in several states or when the requesting state seeks to execute part of the order.
269. Paragraph 3, sub-paragraph a.iv, might in some states amount to a request for the taking of provisional measures.
270. Paragraph 3.b is of a general nature. In order to fully understand its implications in a specific case, the Parties should read this paragraph in conjunction with the preceding paragraphs of the article.
271. Article 38 makes it possible for a Party to ask for additional information. It may do so but, at the same time, it may take necessary provisional measures if the request for co-operation would cease to have any purpose if the provisional measures were not taken.

272. Article 39 seeks to avoid any adverse effects of requests concerning the same property or person. It may happen, particularly when the system of value confiscation is used, that the same property is subject to confiscation. In cases concerning requests for confiscation, Article 39 obliges the requested Party to consider consulting the other Parties.
273. Article 41, paragraph 1.a, requires the requested Party to promptly inform the requesting Party of the action initiated. Such obligation to inform concerns in particular cases where a Party undertakes measures which might continue for some time and where the requesting Party has a legitimate interest in being kept informed that action is taken and of its continued results, for instance in respect of telephone tapping, monitoring orders, etc. Paragraph 1.b might include communications relating to events affecting the final result of the co-operation. Paragraph 2 deals with the obligation for the requesting Party to inform the requested Party of any development by reason of which any action under the Convention is not justified, for instance a decision by the requesting Party on amnesty or pardon. When such an event occurs, the requested Party is obliged to discontinue the procedures. This is usually the case under the law of the requested Party (see Article 24, paragraph 1). The requesting Party always has the possibility of withdrawing its request for co-operation.
274. Article 42 indicates the rule of speciality which is contained in several other European conventions. The committee drafting the 1990 Convention did not wish, however, to make the rule compulsory in all the cases to which the 1990 Convention applied. It provided therefore, in paragraph 1, for the possibility that the requested Party may make the execution of a request dependent upon the rule of speciality. Certain Parties would always use this possibility. The experts drafting the 1990 Convention provided therefore, in paragraph 2, for the possibility of declaring that the rule of speciality would always be applied in relation to other Parties to the 1990 Convention and this Convention.
275. Article 43 deals with confidentiality both in the requesting Party and the requested Party. It is important that national law be adapted so that, for instance, financial institutions are not able to warn their clients that criminal investigations or proceedings are being carried out. Disclosure of such facts is a criminal offence in certain states. The degree of confidentiality in international co-operation coincides with the degree of confidentiality in national cases. The term "confidential" might have different legal connotations under the law of some states.
276. Article 44 refers only to "costs" of the action sought. The experts drafting the 1990 Convention discussed whether Article 44 should also refer to "expenses", but decided against it.
277. Article 45, paragraph 1, requires Parties, in principle, to enter into consultations in the case of any liability for damages. Such consultations shall be without prejudice to any obligation of a Party to promptly pay the damages due to the injured person pursuant to a judicial decision to that effect. Consultations are however not always necessary when a question has arisen on how such damages should be paid. If a Party decides to pay damages to a victim because of an error made by that Party, no obligation to consult the other Party exists.
278. If another Party might have an interest in a case, it is normal that that Party should have an opportunity to be able to take care of its interests. The Party against whom legal action has been taken should therefore, whenever possible, endeavour to inform the other Party of the matter.

Chapter V – Co-operation between FIUs and prevention

Article 46 – Co-operation between FIUs

279. This provision is a new element in this Convention, as it includes in the text new provisions concerning FIUs and their role in preventing and combating money laundering and the financing of terrorism. The purpose of FIUs co-operation in the context of this Convention is therefore to combat both money laundering and the financing of terrorism.
280. The drafters of this Convention underlined that the provision concerning FIUs was different from the ones concerning mutual legal assistance. They therefore noted that the grounds for refusal only apply to mutual legal assistance requests and do not apply to the provision concerning FIU co-operation.
281. The provisions contained in Article 46 are largely drawn from the Council Decision of 17 October 2000 concerning arrangements for co-operation between FIUs of the (EU) member States in respect of exchanging information.
282. Paragraph 1 obliges each Party to ensure that its FIU is able to co-operate in the collection and analysis of information on a fact which might be an indication of money laundering. The obligation to co-operate extends to co-operation between FIUs of different Parties to the Convention. The national powers of the FIU also relate to the definition in the domestic law of the offences in relation to which the FIU has the competence to assemble, analyse or, where applicable, investigate information on the national level. Therefore, the extent of co-operation that can be afforded to the FIU of another Party will be subject to such definition. The term “investigation” used in this provision needs to be distinguished from the common activity of collecting intelligence and the analysis function performed by the FIUs (both police and non-police type).
283. Paragraph 2 introduces the possibility for States to forward or exchange information without any prior request, whilst recognising that such exchange of information, even if upon request, can be either in accordance with the Convention or in accordance with the provisions of memoranda of understanding. To this end, the requested FIU should be able to exercise its full authority as if it had received a disclosure. An FIU should at least exchange the kinds of information it has the competence to assemble, analyse or, where applicable, investigate on the national level. This refers to any information the FIU has access to under its own authority, ie without having to address the court for authorisation. This paragraph is to be construed in conjunction with paragraph 5 of this Article (see the explanations below).
284. The committee of experts discussed problems that arise in the exchange of information between different types of FIUs. A situation should be avoided whereby FIUs are only allowed to co-operate with counterpart units of a similar internal status, as has been the case in the past. Paragraph 3 has been drafted with the scope that such limitations are removed thus broadening the possibility of international co-operation between all types of FIUs.
285. From the wording of Paragraph 4 it follows that the requesting FIU must facilitate the exchange of information by the submission of a brief statement of relevant facts already known to it whilst specifying how the information sought will be used. The last sentence of the paragraph on the use of requested information should be read in conjunction with Paragraph 8 which allows the transmitting FIU to impose restrictions and conditions on the use of information.
286. Relevant information under paragraph 5 includes accessible financial information and requested law enforcement data according to national law. The wording of paragraph 5 indicates that the information must be available or accessible to the FIU under its own authority. Moreover, although there are different types of FIUs, FIUs co-operation cannot circumvent mutual legal assistance.

287. Paragraph 6 provides for instances where the requested FIU may refuse to divulge information, including cases when divulging can jeopardize sovereignty or other essential interests of the requested Party. In carrying out requests under this article, the requested Party, however, must appropriately explain the grounds for refusal to the requesting FIU, who cannot challenge the refusal.
288. Paragraph 7 limits the use of information or documents exchanged under the Convention for the purposes laid down in Paragraph 1. Paragraph 7, however, when read in conjunction with Paragraph 8 does not exclude the use of information for purposes other than those stipulated in Paragraph 1. It follows, from this reading that such other use is subject to the consent of the transmitting FIU. The indication of the intended use of the information sought should enable the requested FIU to determine whether the request complies with its domestic law.
289. Paragraph 8 has been drafted with the objective of broadening the use of transmitted information beyond the purposes stipulated under paragraph 1 as required under paragraph 7. However, in doing so, paragraph 8 provides for the transmitting FIU to impose restrictions and conditions on such use. Subject to the provisions of paragraph 9, therefore, the transmitting FIU may refuse to give its consent for the use of information for purposes other than those stipulated in paragraph 1. In this context, it is also important to underline the need for feedback on the use of, or in relation to, information by requesting FIUs to requested FIUs.
290. Paragraph 9 further establishes the specific use of transmitted information or documents for criminal investigation or prosecution for the purposes laid down in paragraph 1. The scope of broadening the use of transmitted information and documents subject to the consent of the transmitting Party, is to facilitate further assistance in criminal investigations. In subjecting such use to the consent of the transmitting Party, the paragraph, therefore, limits the refusal of consent to such use to restrictions under national law or the conditions specified in paragraph 6. It follows, therefore, that unless one of these two elements is present, the transmitting Party cannot refuse consent and, if it does, it must appropriately explain the grounds for a refusal.
291. The scope of Paragraph 10 is to ensure the protection of information submitted under the Convention from being accessed by an unauthorised body. It follows, from paragraph 7, therefore, that access to this information by other authorities, agencies or departments is subject to the consent of the transmitting FIU.
292. Paragraph 11 ensures that information submitted are duly protected in conformity with the Council of Europe Convention of 28 January 1981 for the protection of individuals with regard to automatic processing of personal data (ETS N° 108).
293. Paragraph 12 seeks to ensure that adequate feedback is provided on the use of the information transmitted and the result which came out of such a transmission. Such a provision has a broader meaning and includes, for instance, also information and feedback as to whether a case went to court and the result of the court procedure.
294. Paragraph 13 requires Parties to facilitate co-operation, to indicate the unit which is an FIU within the meaning of this provision. Notification has to be made to the Secretary General of the Council of Europe in accordance with Article 56.e.

Article 47 – International co-operation for postponement of transactions

295. This provision requires measures to be put in place to permit urgent action to be initiated by a FIU at the request of a foreign FIU to postpone a suspicious transaction. The term “initiated” means that the requested FIU is the point of contact for the foreign requesting FIU and that the authority making the decision on postponement may not be the FIU itself. The postponement is carried out if the requested FIU (or indeed the competent authority making

the decision on postponement) is satisfied that the transaction in question is indeed related to money laundering or the financing of terrorism and it would have suspended the transaction had it been reported to it domestically. This provision, while reserving to the requested authority a degree of discretion, contains clear criteria which should guide the requested authority in taking a decision on the request. These criteria are to be found in particular in paragraph 2 of this provision.

Chapter VI – Monitoring mechanism

Article 48 – Monitoring mechanism

296. This Convention, contrary to the 1990 Convention, contains a provision monitoring the proper implementation of the Convention by the Parties, which certainly constitutes an important added-value of this new instrument.
297. In order to ensure equality between the Parties in the monitoring process, the latter will be carried out by a Conference of the Parties (COP) which will adopt its own Rules of Procedure, which will have to ensure such equality in the monitoring decision-making process (paragraph 5). Moreover, in order to ensure added-value of the monitoring procedure under this Convention and avoid any overlap with existing monitoring systems (such as MONEYVAL or FATF), while at the same time taking advantage of them, the monitoring procedure will cover the areas dealt with in this Convention which are not also covered by other evaluation mechanisms and will make use of the public summaries available of the FATF and MONEYVAL.
298. Owing to the fact that this is an opened Convention and that States which are not covered either by the FATF or by MONEYVAL may become Parties to this Convention, the COP may, consistent with the object and scope of the Convention, deem public summaries from other FSRBs or IFIs as being the functional equivalent of public summaries for the purpose of this Convention (paragraph 2).
299. Paragraph 3 allows the COP, if it needs further information, to liaise with the Party concerned taking advantage, if so requested by the COP, of the procedure and mechanism of MONEYVAL. After the report to the COP, the latter may decide on a more in-depth assessment of the Party concerned, including by country visits by an evaluation team. Paragraph 3 makes it clear that country visits should be carried out only in exceptional cases when really necessary and should not be carried out as a matter of routine.
300. Paragraph 4 contains a settlement of disputes provision which was already contained in the 1990 Convention, while paragraph 5 requires the Secretary General of the Council of Europe to convene the COP within 1 year from the entry into force of the Convention.

Chapter VII – Final clauses

301. With some exceptions, the provisions contained in this chapter are, for the most part, based on the "Model final clauses for conventions and agreements concluded within the Council of Europe" which were approved by the Committee of Ministers of the Council of Europe at the 315th meeting of their Deputies in February 1980. Most of these articles do not therefore call for specific comments, but the following points require some explanation.
302. Articles 49 and 50 have been drafted on several precedents established in other conventions elaborated within the framework of the Council of Europe, for instance the Convention on the Transfer of Sentenced Persons, which allow for signature, before the convention's entry into force, not only by the member States of the Council of Europe, but also by non-member States which have participated in the elaboration of this Convention. These provisions are

intended to enable the maximum number of interested States, not necessarily members of the Council of Europe, to become Parties as soon as possible.

303. As regards the relationship between this Convention and the 1990 Convention, in order to avoid legal lacunae for the (numerous) Parties to the 1990 Convention, the drafters of this Convention provided for a provision which enables Parties to the 1990 Convention to ratify the new Convention, while at the same time remaining bound by the 1990 Convention. As a consequence, for those Parties which ratify this Convention, this new treaty will apply in their mutual relationship (even if they are both Parties to the 1990 Convention). In the relationship between a Party to this Convention (which is also a Party to the 1990 Convention) and a Party to the 1990 Convention, the latter will apply (including any reservation which has been made).
304. Non-member States of the Council of Europe which have not participated in the elaboration of this Convention and which so request, could be invited rather to accede to this new Convention which is intended to review and update the 1990 Convention.
305. In addition, this Convention – contrary to the 1990 Convention - is opened to the signature of the European Community.
306. In conformity with Article 30 of the 1969 Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, Article 52 is intended to ensure the coexistence of this Convention with other (including existing) international legal instruments dealing with matters which are also dealt with in this Convention. Article 52, paragraph 4, relates to the mutual relations between the Parties to the Convention which are members of the European Union. In relation to paragraph 4 of Article 52, upon the adoption of the Convention, the European Community and the member States of the European Union, made the following declaration:

“The European Community/European Union and its Member States reaffirm that their objective in requesting the inclusion of a “disconnection clause” is to take account of the institutional structure of the Union when acceding to international conventions, in particular in case of transfer of sovereign powers from the Member States to the Community.

This clause is not aimed at reducing the rights or increasing the obligations of a non-European Union party vis-à-vis the European Community/European Union and its Member States, inasmuch as the latter are also parties to this Convention.

The disconnection clause is necessary for those parts of the convention which fall within the competence of the Community / Union, in order to indicate that European Union Member States cannot invoke and apply the rights and obligations deriving from the Convention directly among themselves (or between themselves and the European Community / Union). This does not detract from the fact that the Convention applies fully between the European Community/European Union and its Member States on the one hand, and the other Parties to the Convention, on the other; the Community and the European Union Members States will be bound by the Convention and will apply it like any party to the Convention, if necessary, through Community / Union legislation. They will thus guarantee the full respect of the Convention's provisions vis-à-vis non-European Union parties.”

As an instrument made in connection with the conclusion of a treaty, within the meaning of Article 31, paragraph 2(b) of the Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, this declaration forms part of the “context” of the Convention.

The European Community would be in a position to provide, for the sole purpose of transparency, necessary information about the division of competence between the Community and its Member States in the area covered by the present Convention,

inasmuch as this does not lead to additional monitoring obligations placed on the Community.

307. Article 53 contains provisions for Parties to make declarations and reservations in respect of specific articles, or declare the manner in which certain articles will apply.
308. Article 54 contains a simplified amendment procedure, in order to take into account the fact that Article 13 of the Convention refers to existing international standards (eg. the FATF recommendations) which may evolve with time and that this Convention contains an Appendix with a list of categories of offences which is textually taken from the Glossary to the FATF Recommendations which may also evolve with time. The drafters of this Convention therefore wanted to develop a simplified amendment procedure to ensure that the Convention follows the times and evolution of international law and standards in the area of counter money laundering and the financing of terrorism.
309. The Convention contains an Appendix containing a list of categories of offences to which reference is made to in articles 3.2, 9.4 and 17.5, and which is textually taken from the Glossary to the FATF Recommendations. When deciding on the range of offences to be covered in each of the categories contained in the Appendix, each Party may decide, in accordance with its domestic law, how it will define these offences and the nature of any particular elements of these offences that make them serious offences.

+++++

Notes:

- (1) Paragraph 19-23 of the [Explanatory Report to Convention 141](#).
- (2) Paragraph 24 of the [Explanatory Report to Convention 141](#).
- (3) Paragraphs 25-27 of the [Explanatory Report to Convention 141](#).
- (4) Paragraph 30 of the [Explanatory Report to Convention 141](#).
- (5) Paragraph 31 of the [Explanatory Report to Convention 141](#).
- (6) Paragraph 32 of the [Explanatory Report to Convention 141](#).
- (7) Paragraph 35 of the [Explanatory Report to Convention 141](#).
- (8) Paragraph 36 of the [Explanatory Report to Convention 141](#).
- (9) Paragraph 38 of the [Explanatory Report to Convention 141](#).
- (10) Paragraphs 39 and 40 of the [Explanatory Report to Convention 141](#).
- (11) Paragraph 42 of the [Explanatory Report to Convention 141](#).
- (12) Paragraphs 43-49 of the [Explanatory Report to Convention 141](#).
- (13) Paragraphs 50-54 of the [Explanatory Report to Convention 141](#).
- (14) Paragraph 56 of the [Explanatory Report to Convention 141](#).
- (15) Paragraph 57 of the [Explanatory Report to Convention 141](#).
- (16) Paragraphs 58-77 of the [Explanatory Report to Convention 141](#).
- (17) Paragraph 78 of the [Explanatory Report to Convention 141](#).
- (18) Paragraph 79 of the [Explanatory Report to Convention 141](#).
- (19) Paragraph 80 of the [Explanatory Report to Convention 141](#).
- (20) Paragraph 81 of the [Explanatory Report to Convention 141](#).
- (21) For the whole of this Section, see paragraphs 82 to 92 of the [Explanatory Report to Convention 141](#).

CONVENTION ON LAUNDERING, SEARCH, SEIZURE AND
CONFISCATION OF THE PROCEEDS FROM CRIME (CETS N° 141)

Strasbourg, 8.XI.1990

Preamble

The member States of the Council of Europe and the other States signatory hereto,

Considering that the aim of the Council of Europe is to achieve a greater unity between its members;

Convinced of the need to pursue a common criminal policy aimed at the protection of society;

Considering that the fight against serious crime, which has become an increasingly international problem, calls for the use of modern and effective methods on an international scale;

Believing that one of these methods consists in depriving criminals of the proceeds from crime;

Considering that for the attainment of this aim a well-functioning system of international co-operation also must be established,

Have agreed as follows:

Chapter I – Use of terms

Article I – Use of terms

For the purposes of this Convention:

- a. “proceeds” means any economic advantage from criminal offences. It may consist of any property as defined in sub-paragraph b of this article;
- b. “property” includes property of any description, whether corporeal or incorporeal, movable or immovable, and legal documents or instruments evidencing title to, or interest in such property;
- c. “instrumentalities” means any property used or intended to be used, in any manner, wholly or in part, to commit a criminal offence or criminal offences;
- d. “confiscation” means a penalty or a measure, ordered by a court following proceedings in relation to a criminal offence or criminal offences resulting in the final deprivation of property;
- e. “predicate offence” means any criminal offence as a result of which proceeds were generated that may become the subject of an offence as defined in Article 6 of this Convention.

Chapter II – Measures to be taken at national level

Article 2 – Confiscation measures

1 Each Party shall adopt such legislative and other measures as may be necessary to enable it to confiscate instrumentalities and proceeds or property the value of which corresponds to such proceeds.

2 Each Party may, at the time of signature or when depositing its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, by a declaration addressed to the Secretary General of the

Council of Europe, declare that paragraph 1 of this article applies only to offences or categories of offences specified in such declaration.

Article 3 – Investigative and provisional measures

Each Party shall adopt such legislative and other measures as may be necessary to enable it to identify and trace property which is liable to confiscation pursuant to Article 2, paragraph 1, and to prevent any dealing in, transfer or disposal of such property.

Article 4 – Special investigative powers and techniques

1 Each Party shall adopt such legislative and other measures as may be necessary to empower its courts or other competent authorities to order that bank, financial or commercial records be made available or be seized in order to carry out the actions referred to in Articles 2 and 3. A Party shall not decline to act under the provisions of this article on grounds of bank secrecy.

2 Each Party shall consider adopting such legislative and other measures as may be necessary to enable it to use special investigative techniques facilitating the identification and tracing of proceeds and the gathering of evidence related thereto. Such techniques may include monitoring orders, observation, interception of telecommunications, access to computer systems and orders to produce specific documents.

Article 5 – Legal remedies

Each Party shall adopt such legislative and other measures as may be necessary to ensure that interested parties affected by measures under Articles 2 and 3 shall have effective legal remedies in order to preserve their rights.

Article 6 – Laundering offences

1 Each Party shall adopt such legislative and other measures as may be necessary to establish as offences under its domestic law, when committed intentionally:

a. the conversion or transfer of property, knowing that such property is proceeds, for the purpose of concealing or disguising the illicit origin of the property or of assisting any person who is involved in the commission of the predicate offence to evade the legal consequences of his actions;

b. the concealment or disguise of the true nature, source, location, disposition, movement, rights with respect to, or ownership of, property, knowing that such property is proceeds; and, subject to its constitutional principles and the basic concepts of its legal system;

c. the acquisition, possession or use of property, knowing, at the time of receipt, that such property was proceeds;

d. participation in, association or conspiracy to commit, attempts to commit and aiding, abetting, facilitating and counselling the commission of any of the offences established in accordance with this article.

2 For the purposes of implementing or applying paragraph 1 of this article:

a. it shall not matter whether the predicate offence was subject to the criminal jurisdiction of the Party;

b. it may be provided that the offences set forth in that paragraph do not apply to the persons who committed the predicate offence;

c. knowledge, intent or purpose required as an element of an offence set forth in that paragraph may be inferred from objective, factual circumstances.

3 Each Party may adopt such measures as it considers necessary to establish also as offences under its domestic law all or some of the acts referred to in paragraph 1 of this article, in any or all of the following cases where the offender:

a. ought to have assumed that the property was proceeds;

b. acted for the purpose of making profit;

c. acted for the purpose of promoting the carrying on of further criminal activity.

4 Each Party may, at the time of signature or when depositing its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, by declaration addressed to the Secretary General of the Council of Europe declare that paragraph 1 of this article applies only to predicate offences or categories of such offences specified in such declaration.

Chapter III – International co-operation

Section 1 – Principles of international co-operation

Article 7 – General principles and measures for international co-operation

1 The Parties shall co-operate with each other to the widest extent possible for the purposes of investigations and proceedings aiming at the confiscation of instrumentalities and proceeds.

2 Each Party shall adopt such legislative or other measures as may be necessary to enable it to comply, under the conditions provided for in this chapter, with requests:

a. for confiscation of specific items of property representing proceeds or instrumentalities, as well as for confiscation of proceeds consisting in a requirement to pay a sum of money corresponding to the value of proceeds;

b. for investigative assistance and provisional measures with a view to either form of confiscation referred to under a above.

Section 2 – Investigative assistance

Article 8 – Obligation to assist

The Parties shall afford each other, upon request, the widest possible measure of assistance in the identification and tracing of instrumentalities, proceeds and other property liable to confiscation. Such assistance shall include any measure providing and securing evidence as to the existence, location or movement, nature, legal status or value of the aforementioned property.

Article 9 – Execution of assistance

The assistance pursuant to Article 8 shall be carried out as permitted by and in accordance with the domestic law of the requested Party and, to the extent not incompatible with such law, in accordance with the procedures specified in the request.

Article 10 – Spontaneous information

Without prejudice to its own investigations or proceedings, a Party may without prior request forward to another Party information on instrumentalities and proceeds, when it considers that the disclosure of such information might assist the receiving Party in initiating or carrying out investigations or proceedings or might lead to a request by that Party under this chapter.

Section 3 – Provisional measures

Article 11 – Obligation to take provisional measures

1 At the request of another Party which has instituted criminal proceedings or proceedings for the purpose of confiscation, a Party shall take the necessary provisional measures, such as freezing or seizing, to prevent any dealing in, transfer or disposal of property which, at a later stage, may be the subject of a request for confiscation or which might be such as to satisfy the request.

2 A Party which has received a request for confiscation pursuant to Article 13 shall, if so requested, take the measures mentioned in paragraph 1 of this article in respect of any property which is the subject of the request or which might be such as to satisfy the request.

Article 12 – Execution of provisional measures

1 The provisional measures mentioned in Article 11 shall be carried out as permitted by and in accordance with the domestic law of the requested Party and, to the extent not incompatible with such law, in accordance with the procedures specified in the request.

2 Before lifting any provisional measure taken pursuant to this article, the requested Party shall, wherever possible, give the requesting Party an opportunity to present its reasons in favour of continuing the measure.

Section 4 – Confiscation

Article 13 – Obligation to confiscate

1 A Party, which has received a request made by another Party for confiscation concerning instrumentalities or proceeds, situated in its territory, shall:

- a. enforce a confiscation order made by a court of a requesting Party in relation to such instrumentalities or proceeds; or
- b. submit the request to its competent authorities for the purpose of obtaining an order of confiscation and, if such order is granted, enforce it.

2 For the purposes of applying paragraph 1.b of this article, any Party shall whenever necessary have competence to institute confiscation proceedings under its own law.

3 The provisions of paragraph 1 of this article shall also apply to confiscation consisting in a requirement to pay a sum of money corresponding to the value of proceeds, if property on which the confiscation can be enforced is located in the requested Party. In such cases, when enforcing confiscation pursuant to paragraph 1, the requested Party shall, if payment is not obtained, realise the claim on any property available for that purpose.

4 If a request for confiscation concerns a specific item of property, the Parties may agree that the requested Party may enforce the confiscation in the form of a requirement to pay a sum of money corresponding to the value of the property.

Article 14 – Execution of confiscation

1 The procedures for obtaining and enforcing the confiscation under Article 13 shall be governed by the law of the requested Party.

2 The requested Party shall be bound by the findings as to the facts in so far as they are stated in a conviction or judicial decision of the requesting Party or in so far as such conviction or judicial decision is implicitly based on them.

3 Each Party may, at the time of signature or when depositing its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, by a declaration addressed to the Secretary General of the Council of Europe, declare that paragraph 2 of this article applies only subject to its constitutional principles and the basic concepts of its legal system.

4 If the confiscation consists in the requirement to pay a sum of money, the competent authority of the requested Party shall convert the amount thereof into the currency of that Party at the rate of exchange ruling at the time when the decision to enforce the confiscation is taken.

5 In the case of Article 13, paragraph 1.a, the requesting Party alone shall have the right to decide on any application for review of the confiscation order.

Article 15 – Confiscated property

Any property confiscated by the requested Party shall be disposed of by that Party in accordance with its domestic law, unless otherwise agreed by the Parties concerned.

Article 16 – Right of enforcement and maximum amount of confiscation

1 A request for confiscation made under Article 13 does not affect the right of the requesting Party to enforce itself the confiscation order.

2 Nothing in this Convention shall be so interpreted as to permit the total value of the confiscation to exceed the amount of the sum of money specified in the confiscation order. If a Party finds that this might occur, the Parties concerned shall enter into consultations to avoid such an effect.

Article 17 – Imprisonment in default

The requested Party shall not impose imprisonment in default or any other measure restricting the liberty of a person as a result of a request under Article 13, if the requesting Party has so specified in the request.

Section 5 – Refusal and postponement of co-operation

Article 18 – Grounds for refusal

1 Co-operation under this chapter may be refused if:

- a. the action sought would be contrary to the fundamental principles of the legal system of the requested Party; or
- b. the execution of the request is likely to prejudice the sovereignty, security, *ordre public* or other essential interests of the requested Party; or

c. in the opinion of the requested Party, the importance of the case to which the request relates does not justify the taking of the action sought; or

d. the offence to which the request relates is a political or fiscal offence; or

e. the requested Party considers that compliance with the action sought would be contrary to the principle of *ne bis in idem*; or

f. the offence to which the request relates would not be an offence under the law of the requested Party if committed within its jurisdiction. However, this ground for refusal applies to co-operation under Section 2 only in so far as the assistance sought involves coercive action.

2 Co-operation under Section 2, in so far as the assistance sought involves coercive action, and under Section 3 of this chapter, may also be refused if the measures sought could not be taken under the domestic law of the requested Party for the purposes of investigations or proceedings, had it been a similar domestic case.

3 Where the law of the requested Party so requires, co-operation under Section 2, in so far as the assistance sought involves coercive action, and under Section 3 of this chapter may also be refused if the measures sought or any other measures having similar effects would not be permitted under the law of the requesting Party, or, as regards the competent authorities of the requesting Party, if the request is not authorised by either a judge or another judicial authority, including public prosecutors, any of these authorities acting in relation to criminal offences.

4 Co-operation under Section 4 of this chapter may also be refused if:

a. under the law of the requested Party confiscation is not provided for in respect of the type of offence to which the request relates; or

b. without prejudice to the obligation pursuant to Article 13, paragraph 3, it would be contrary to the principles of the domestic laws of the requested Party concerning the limits of confiscation in respect of the relationship between an offence and:

i. an economic advantage that might be qualified as its proceeds; or

ii. property that might be qualified as its instrumentalities; or

c. under the law of the requested Party confiscation may no longer be imposed or enforced because of the lapse of time; or

d. the request does not relate to a previous conviction, or a decision of a judicial nature or a statement in such a decision that an offence or several offences have been committed, on the basis of which the confiscation has been ordered or is sought; or

e. confiscation is either not enforceable in the requesting Party, or it is still subject to ordinary means of appeal; or

f. the request relates to a confiscation order resulting from a decision rendered *in absentia* of the person against whom the order was issued and, in the opinion of the requested Party, the proceedings conducted by the requesting Party leading to such decision did not satisfy the minimum rights of defence recognised as due to everyone against whom a criminal charge is made.

5 For the purpose of paragraph 4.f of this article a decision is not considered to have been rendered *in absentia* if:

- a. it has been confirmed or pronounced after opposition by the person concerned; or
- b. it has been rendered on appeal, provided that the appeal was lodged by the person concerned.

6 When considering, for the purposes of paragraph 4.f of this article if the minimum rights of defence have been satisfied, the requested Party shall take into account the fact that the person concerned has deliberately sought to evade justice or the fact that that person, having had the possibility of lodging a legal remedy against the decision made *in absentia*, elected not to do so. The same will apply when the person concerned, having been duly served with the summons to appear, elected not to do so nor to ask for adjournment.

7 A Party shall not invoke bank secrecy as a ground to refuse any co-operation under this chapter. Where its domestic law so requires, a Party may require that a request for co-operation which would involve the lifting of bank secrecy be authorised by either a judge or another judicial authority, including public prosecutors, any of these authorities acting in relation to criminal offences.

8 Without prejudice to the ground for refusal provided for in paragraph 1.a of this article:

- a. the fact that the person under investigation or subjected to a confiscation order by the authorities of the requesting Party is a legal person shall not be invoked by the requested Party as an obstacle to affording any co-operation under this chapter;
- b. the fact that the natural person against whom an order of confiscation of proceeds has been issued has subsequently died or the fact that a legal person against whom an order of confiscation of proceeds has been issued has subsequently been dissolved shall not be invoked as an obstacle to render assistance in accordance with Article 13, paragraph 1.a.

Article 19 – Postponement

The requested Party may postpone action on a request if such action would prejudice investigations or proceedings by its authorities.

Article 20 – Partial or conditional granting of a request

Before refusing or postponing co-operation under this chapter, the requested Party shall, where appropriate after having consulted the requesting Party, consider whether the request may be granted partially or subject to such conditions as it deems necessary.

Section 6 – Notification and protection of third parties' rights

Article 21 – Notification of documents

1 The Parties shall afford each other the widest measure of mutual assistance in the serving of judicial documents to persons affected by provisional measures and confiscation.

2 Nothing in this article is intended to interfere with:

- a. the possibility of sending judicial documents, by postal channels, directly to persons abroad;
- b. the possibility for judicial officers, officials or other competent authorities of the Party of origin to effect service of judicial documents directly through the consular authorities of that

Party or through judicial officers, officials or other competent authorities of the Party of destination,

unless the Party of destination makes a declaration to the contrary to the Secretary General of the Council of Europe at the time of signature or when depositing its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession.

3 When serving judicial documents to persons abroad affected by provisional measures or confiscation orders issued in the sending Party, this Party shall indicate what legal remedies are available under its law to such persons.

Article 22 – Recognition of foreign decisions

1 When dealing with a request for co-operation under Sections 3 and 4, the requested Party shall recognise any judicial decision taken in the requesting Party regarding rights claimed by third parties.

2 Recognition may be refused if:

- a. third parties did not have adequate opportunity to assert their rights; or
- b. the decision is incompatible with a decision already taken in the requested Party on the same matter; or
- c. it is incompatible with the *ordre public* of the requested Party; or
- d. the decision was taken contrary to provisions on exclusive jurisdiction provided for by the law of the requested Party.

Section 7 – Procedural and other general rules

Article 23 – Central authority

1 The Parties shall designate a central authority or, if necessary, authorities, which shall be responsible for sending and answering requests made under this chapter, the execution of such requests or the transmission of them to the authorities competent for their execution.

2 Each Party shall, at the time of signature or when depositing its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, communicate to the Secretary General of the Council of Europe the names and addresses of the authorities designated in pursuance of paragraph 1 of this article.

Article 24 – Direct communication

1 The central authorities shall communicate directly with one another.

2 In the event of urgency, requests or communications under this chapter may be sent directly by the judicial authorities, including public prosecutors, of the requesting Party to such authorities of the requested Party. In such cases a copy shall be sent at the same time to the central authority of the requested Party through the central authority of the requesting Party.

3 Any request or communication under paragraphs 1 and 2 of this article may be made through the International Criminal Police Organisation (Interpol).

4 Where a request is made pursuant to paragraph 2 of this article and the authority is not competent to deal with the request, it shall refer the request to the competent national authority and inform directly the requesting Party that it has done so.

5 Requests or communications under Section 2 of this chapter, which do not involve coercive action, may be directly transmitted by the competent authorities of the requesting Party to the competent authorities of the requested Party.

Article 25 – Form of request and languages

1 All requests under this chapter shall be made in writing. Modern means of telecommunications, such as telefax, may be used.

2 Subject to the provisions of paragraph 3 of this article, translations of the requests or supporting documents shall not be required.

3 At the time of signature or when depositing its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, any Party may communicate to the Secretary General of the Council of Europe a declaration that it reserves the right to require that requests made to it and documents supporting such requests be accompanied by a translation into its own language or into one of the official languages of the Council of Europe or into such one of these languages as it shall indicate. It may on that occasion declare its readiness to accept translations in any other language as it may specify. The other Parties may apply the reciprocity rule.

Article 26 – Legalisation

Documents transmitted in application of this chapter shall be exempt from all legalisation formalities.

Article 27 – Content of request

1 Any request for co-operation under this chapter shall specify:

a. the authority making the request and the authority carrying out the investigations or proceedings;

b. the object of and the reason for the request;

c. the matters, including the relevant facts (such as date, place and circumstances of the offence) to which the investigations or proceedings relate, except in the case of a request for notification;

d. in so far as the co-operation involves coercive action:

i. the text of the statutory provisions or, where this is not possible, a statement of the relevant law applicable; and

ii. an indication that the measure sought or any other measures having similar effects could be taken in the territory of the requesting Party under its own law;

e. where necessary and in so far as possible:

i. details of the person or persons concerned, including name, date and place of birth, nationality and location, and, in the case of a legal person, its seat; and

ii. the property in relation to which co-operation is sought, its location, its connection with the person or persons concerned, any connection with the offence, as well as any available information about other persons, interests in the property; and

f. any particular procedure the requesting Party wishes to be followed.

2 A request for provisional measures under Section 3 in relation to seizure of property on which a confiscation order consisting in the requirement to pay a sum of money may be realised shall also indicate a maximum amount for which recovery is sought in that property.

3 In addition to the indications mentioned in paragraph 1, any request under Section 4 shall contain:

a. in the case of Article 13, paragraph 1.a:

i. a certified true copy of the confiscation order made by the court in the requesting Party and a statement of the grounds on the basis of which the order was made, if they are not indicated in the order itself;

ii. an attestation by the competent authority of the requesting Party that the confiscation order is enforceable and not subject to ordinary means of appeal;

iii. information as to the extent to which the enforcement of the order is requested; and

iv. information as to the necessity of taking any provisional measures;

b. in the case of Article 13, paragraph 1.b, a statement of the facts relied upon by the requesting Party sufficient to enable the requested Party to seek the order under its domestic law;

c. when third parties have had the opportunity to claim rights, documents demonstrating that this has been the case.

Article 28 – Defective requests

1 If a request does not comply with the provisions of this chapter or the information supplied is not sufficient to enable the requested Party to deal with the request, that Party may ask the requesting Party to amend the request or to complete it with additional information.

2 The requested Party may set a time-limit for the receipt of such amendments or information.

3 Pending receipt of the requested amendments or information in relation to a request under Section 4 of this chapter, the requested Party may take any of the measures referred to in Sections 2 or 3 of this chapter.

Article 29 – Plurality of requests

1 Where the requested Party receives more than one request under Sections 3 or 4 of this chapter in respect of the same person or property, the plurality of requests shall not prevent that Party from dealing with the requests involving the taking of provisional measures.

2 In the case of plurality of requests under Section 4 of this chapter, the requested Party shall consider consulting the requesting Parties.

Article 30 – Obligation to give reasons

The requested Party shall give reasons for any decision to refuse, postpone or make conditional any co-operation under this chapter.

Article 31 – Information

- 1 The requested Party shall promptly inform the requesting Party of:
 - a. the action initiated on a request under this chapter;
 - b. the final result of the action carried out on the basis of the request;
 - c. a decision to refuse, postpone or make conditional, in whole or in part, any co-operation under this chapter;
 - d. any circumstances which render impossible the carrying out of the action sought or are likely to delay it significantly; and
 - e. in the event of provisional measures taken pursuant to a request under Sections 2 or 3 of this chapter, such provisions of its domestic law as would automatically lead to the lifting of the provisional measure.
- 2 The requesting Party shall promptly inform the requested Party of:
 - a. any review, decision or any other fact by reason of which the confiscation order ceases to be wholly or partially enforceable; and
 - b. any development, factual or legal, by reason of which any action under this chapter is no longer justified.
- 3 Where a Party, on the basis of the same confiscation order, requests confiscation in more than one Party, it shall inform all Parties which are affected by an enforcement of the order about the request.

Article 32 – Restriction of use

- 1 The requested Party may make the execution of a request dependent on the condition that the information or evidence obtained will not, without its prior consent, be used or transmitted by the authorities of the requesting Party for investigations or proceedings other than those specified in the request.
- 2 Each Party may, at the time of signature or when depositing its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, by declaration addressed to the Secretary General of the Council of Europe, declare that, without its prior consent, information or evidence provided by it under this chapter may not be used or transmitted by the authorities of the requesting Party in investigations or proceedings other than those specified in the request.

Article 33 – Confidentiality

- 1 The requesting Party may require that the requested Party keep confidential the facts and substance of the request, except to the extent necessary to execute the request. If the requested Party cannot comply with the requirement of confidentiality, it shall promptly inform the requesting Party.

2 The requesting Party shall, if not contrary to basic principles of its national law and if so requested, keep confidential any evidence and information provided by the requested Party, except to the extent that its disclosure is necessary for the investigations or proceedings described in the request.

3 Subject to the provisions of its domestic law, a Party which has received spontaneous information under Article 10 shall comply with any requirement of confidentiality as required by the Party which supplies the information. If the other Party cannot comply with such requirement, it shall promptly inform the transmitting Party.

Article 34 – Costs

The ordinary costs of complying with a request shall be borne by the requested Party. Where costs of a substantial or extraordinary nature are necessary to comply with a request, the Parties shall consult in order to agree the conditions on which the request is to be executed and how the costs shall be borne.

Article 35 – Damages

1 When legal action on liability for damages resulting from an act or omission in relation to co-operation under this chapter has been initiated by a person, the Parties concerned shall consider consulting each other, where appropriate, to determine how to apportion any sum of damages due.

2 A Party which has become subject of a litigation for damages shall endeavour to inform the other Party of such litigation if that Party might have an interest in the case.

Chapter IV – Final provisions

Article 36 – Signature and entry into force

1 This Convention shall be open for signature by the member States of the Council of Europe and non-member States which have participated in its elaboration. Such States may express their consent to be bound by:

- a. signature without reservation as to ratification, acceptance or approval; or
- b. signature subject to ratification, acceptance or approval, followed by ratification, acceptance or approval.

2 Instruments of ratification, acceptance or approval shall be deposited with the Secretary General of the Council of Europe.

3 This Convention shall enter into force on the first day of the month following the expiration of a period of three months after the date on which three States, of which at least two are member States of the Council of Europe, have expressed their consent to be bound by the Convention in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 1.

4 In respect of any signatory State which subsequently expresses its consent to be bound by it, the Convention shall enter into force on the first day of the month following the expiration of a period of three months after the date of the expression of its consent to be bound by the Convention in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 1.

Article 37 – Accession to the Convention

1 After the entry into force of this Convention, the Committee of Ministers of the Council of Europe, after consulting the Contracting States to the Convention, may invite any State not a member of the Council and not having participated in its elaboration to accede to this Convention, by a decision taken by the majority provided for in Article 20.d. of the Statute of the Council of Europe and by the unanimous vote of the representatives of the Contracting States entitled to sit on the Committee.

2 In respect of any acceding State the Convention shall enter into force on the first day of the month following the expiration of a period of three months after the date of deposit of the instrument of accession with the Secretary General of the Council of Europe.

Article 38 – Territorial application

1 Any State may, at the time of signature or when depositing its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, specify the territory or territories to which this Convention shall apply.

2 Any State may, at any later date, by a declaration addressed to the Secretary General of the Council of Europe, extend the application of this Convention to any other territory specified in the declaration. In respect of such territory the Convention shall enter into force on the first day of the month following the expiration of a period of three months after the date of receipt of such declaration by the Secretary General.

3 Any declaration made under the two preceding paragraphs may, in respect of any territory specified in such declaration, be withdrawn by a notification addressed to the Secretary General. The withdrawal shall become effective on the first day of the month following the expiration of a period of three months after the date of receipt of such notification by the Secretary General.

Article 39 – Relationship to other conventions and agreements

1 This Convention does not affect the rights and undertakings derived from international multilateral conventions concerning special matters.

2 The Parties to the Convention may conclude bilateral or multilateral agreements with one another on the matters dealt with in this Convention, for purposes of supplementing or strengthening its provisions or facilitating the application of the principles embodied in it.

3 If two or more Parties have already concluded an agreement or treaty in respect of a subject which is dealt with in this Convention or otherwise have established their relations in respect of that subject, they shall be entitled to apply that agreement or treaty or to regulate those relations accordingly, in lieu of the present Convention, if it facilitates international co-operation.

Article 40 – Reservations

1 Any State may, at the time of signature or when depositing its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, declare that it avails itself of one or more of the reservations provided for in Article 2, paragraph 2, Article 6, paragraph 4, Article 14, paragraph 3, Article 21, paragraph 2, Article 25, paragraph 3 and Article 32, paragraph 2. No other reservation may be made.

2 Any State which has made a reservation under the preceding paragraph may wholly or partly withdraw it by means of a notification addressed to the Secretary General of the Council of

Europe. The withdrawal shall take effect on the date of receipt of such notification by the Secretary General.

3 A Party which has made a reservation in respect of a provision of this Convention may not claim the application of that provision by any other Party; it may, however, if its reservation is partial or conditional, claim the application of that provision in so far as it has itself accepted it.

Article 41 – Amendments

1 Amendments to this Convention may be proposed by any Party, and shall be communicated by the Secretary General of the Council of Europe to the member States of the Council of Europe and to every non-member State which has acceded to or has been invited to accede to this Convention in accordance with the provisions of Article 37.

2 Any amendment proposed by a Party shall be communicated to the European Committee on Crime Problems which shall submit to the Committee of Ministers its opinion on that proposed amendment.

3 The Committee of Ministers shall consider the proposed amendment and the opinion submitted by the European Committee on Crime Problems and may adopt the amendment.

4 The text of any amendment adopted by the Committee of Ministers in accordance with paragraph 3 of this article shall be forwarded to the Parties for acceptance.

5 Any amendment adopted in accordance with paragraph 3 of this article shall come into force on the thirtieth day after all Parties have informed the Secretary General of their acceptance thereof.

Article 42 – Settlement of disputes

1 The European Committee on Crime Problems of the Council of Europe shall be kept informed regarding the interpretation and application of this Convention.

2 In case of a dispute between Parties as to the interpretation or application of this Convention, they shall seek a settlement of the dispute through negotiation or any other peaceful means of their choice, including submission of the dispute to the European Committee on Crime Problems, to an arbitral tribunal whose decisions shall be binding upon the Parties, or to the International Court of Justice, as agreed upon by the Parties concerned.

Article 43 – Denunciation

1 Any Party may, at any time, denounce this Convention by means of a notification addressed to the Secretary General of the Council of Europe.

2 Such denunciation shall become effective on the first day of the month following the expiration of a period of three months after the date of receipt of the notification by the Secretary General.

3 The present Convention shall, however, continue to apply to the enforcement under Article 14 of confiscation for which a request has been made in conformity with the provisions of this Convention before the date on which such a denunciation takes effect.

Article 44 – Notifications

The Secretary General of the Council of Europe shall notify the member States of the Council and any State which has acceded to this Convention of:

- a any signature;
- b the deposit of any instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession;
- c any date of entry into force of this Convention in accordance with Articles 36 and 37;
- d any reservation made under Article 40, paragraph 1;
- e any other act, notification or communication relating to this Convention.

In witness whereof the undersigned, being duly authorised thereto, have signed this Convention.

Done at Strasbourg, the 8th day of November 1990, in English and in French, both texts being equally authentic, in a single copy which shall be deposited in the archives of the Council of Europe. The Secretary General of the Council of Europe shall transmit certified copies to each member State of the Council of Europe, to the non-member States which have participated in the elaboration of this Convention, and to any State invited to accede to it.